
Agenda 
Finance and Administration Committee 

West Olive Administration Building – Conference Room F 
12220 Fillmore, West Olive, MI 49460 

Tuesday, May 15, 2018 
9:30 am 

 
Public Comment: 
 
Consent Items: 
 

1. Approval of the Agenda 
 
2. Approval of Minutes from the April 17, 2018 Finance and Administration Committee 

Meeting. 
 

Action Items: 
   

1. 2018 Budget Adjustments 
 Suggested Motion:  
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 2018 budget 

adjustments per the attached schedule. 
 
2. Statement of Review 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve the Statement of Review for the month of April 2018. 
 
3. Quarterly Financial Status Report 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To receive for information the Financial Statements for General Fund, Mental Health 

and a summary of the Special Revenue funds for the second quarter of 2018 ending 
March 31, 2018. 

 
4. Resolution of Intent to Increase the 2018 Millage Rate for County Operations, E-911, 

Parks, Road Commission, and CMH 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and authorize the Board Chairperson and Clerk/Register to sign the 

Resolution of Intent to increase the 2018 Millage Rate for County Operations of XX 
mills, E-911 of XX mills, Parks of XX mills, Road Commission of XX mills, and CMH of 
XX mills. 

 
5. Grand Haven/Spring Lake Sewer Authority Wastewater Treatment and Collection 

System 2018 Improvements 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution authorizing 

the County of Ottawa to issue Act 342 Bonds, in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$13,445,000.00 to improve the Grand Haven/Spring Lake Wastewater Treatment and 
Collection System.   

 
 
 
 



6. Electronic Health Record System Contract with Patagonia Health 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the contract with Patagonia 

Health to provide an Electronic Health Record System for the Ottawa County 
Department of Public Health at a cost not to exceed $236,300.00 for the first year 
and $49,200.00 for each year thereafter, pending legal review. 

 
7. Pathways to Better Health HUB Clearinghouse Services Contract with Care 

Coordination System 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the contract with Care 

Coordination System to provide Pathways to Better Health HUB Clearinghouse 
Services for the Ottawa County Department of Public Health at a cost not to exceed 
$37,400.00 for the first year and $22,400 in each year thereafter, pending legal 
review. 

 
8. FY2019 Michigan Department of Corrections Plan and Application 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the FY2019 Michigan 

Department of Corrections Plan and Application. 
 
9. Agreement for Property Assessment Administration Services with Blendon Township 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Agreement for Property 

Assessment Administration Services with Blendon Township. 
 
10. Equalization Personnel Request 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the request from 

Equalization to add one (1) 1.0 FTE (Group T, T-11) Appraiser I at a cost of 
$71,267.41. 

 
11. 58th District Court Personnel Request 
 Suggested Motion: 
 To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the request from 58th 

District Court to add one (1) 1.0 FTE (District Court, DC-3) District Court Clerk I at a 
cost of $61,541.94. 

 
Discussion Items:   

 
1. Treasurer’s Financial Month End Update; Brad Slagh 

 
Adjournment 
 
Comments on the day’s business are to be limited to three (3) minutes. 



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 

         Proposed Minutes 
 
DATE:  April 17, 2018 
 
TIME:  9:30 a.m. 
 
PLACE:  Fillmore Street Complex 
 
PRESENT: Philip Kuyers, Joseph Baumann, Matthew Fenske, Roger Bergman, Donald Disselkoen 
 
STAFF & GUESTS: Alan Vanderberg, Administrator; Bradley Slagh, County Treasurer; Sherri Sayles, 

Chief Deputy Clerk; Karen Karasinski, Fiscal Services Director; Peter Haefner, Vredeveld 
Haefner LLC; Michael Galligan, Equalization Director; Brian Busscher, Deputy 
Equalization Director; David Hulst, IT Director; Myra Ocasio, Fiscal Services, Shannon 
Felgner, Administrator’s Office 

 
  SUBJECT:  CONSENT ITEMS 
 
FC 18-022 Motion:  To approve the agenda of today as presented and to approve the minutes from 

the March 20, 2018 meeting as presented. 
 Moved by:  Roger Bergman     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  2018 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 
FC 18-023 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 2018 budget 

adjustments per the attached schedule. 
 Moved by:  Roger Bergman     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  STATEMENT OF REVIEW 
 
FC 18-024 Motion:  To approve the Statement of Review for the month of March 2018. 
 Moved by:  Matthew Fenske     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  EQUALIZATION REPORT 
 
FC 18-025 Motion:  To receive for information and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

2018 Equalization Report. 
 Moved by:  Roger Bergman     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  COUNTY OF OTTAWA FINANCIAL REPORT – VREDEVELD HAEFNER LLC 
 
FC 18-026 Motion:  To receive for information and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the County of Ottawa for the Year 
Ended September 30, 2017. 

 Moved by:  Matthew Fenske     UNANIMOUS 
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  SUBJECT:  LOCAL GOVERNMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEM ANNUAL REPORT  
                    (FORM 5572) 
 
FC 18-027 Motion:  To receive for information and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

Local Government Retirement System Annual Report as requested by Public Act 202 of 
2017. 

 Moved by:  Joseph Baumann     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  GRANICUS COMMUNICATIONS CLOUD CONTRACT RENEWAL 
 
FC 18-028 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners a one year agreement 

and contract renewal with Granicus (formerly GovDelivery) to provide digital 
communications services at the rate of $30,660.00. 

 Moved by:  Roger Bergman     UNANIMOUS   
 
  SUBJECT:  DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

1. Treasurer’s Financial Month & Quarterly End Update – The Treasurer’s Financial 
Month & Quarter End update was presented by Bradley Slagh.  He states only three 
banks responded to the RFP for Lead Bank Services.   

 
 SUBJECT:  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:48 a.m. 
 

 



Form Last Revised 9/20/2017 

Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Fiscal Services

Karen Karasinski

2018 Budget Adjustments

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 2018 budget adjustments per the attached
schedule.

Approve budget adjustments processed during the month for appropriation changes and line item
adjustments.

Mandated action required by PA 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act.

Compliance with the Ottawa County Operating Budget Policy.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 1: To Maintain and Improve the Strong Financial Position of the County.

Goal 1, Objective 1: Maintain and improve current processes and implement new strategies to retain a balanced budget.

Goal 1, Objective 2: Maintain and improve the financial position of the County through legislative advocacy.

Goal 1, Objective 3: Maintain or improve bond credit ratings.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg



BA Number Fund Department Explanation Revenue Expense
8-124 Compensated Absences Compensated Absences Changed General Ledger Account Structure  $      (54,000)
8-124 Compensated Absences Compensated Absences Changed General Ledger Account Structure  $       54,000 
8-169 General Fund Administrator Legal Fees - Consumer Energy Appeal     $            45,000 
8-169 General Fund Contingency Legal Fees - Consumer Energy Appeal  $          (45,000)
7-456 Other Gov Grants Substance Abuse & MH Admin Adjust Grant  $       76,103  $            76,103 
7-661 Other Gov Grants Adult Drug Treatment Court Adjust Grant  $      (56,472)  $          (56,279)
6-760 Substance Use Disorder Lakeshore Regional Entity Adjust Grant  $        (2,563)  $            (3,053)
7-859 General Fund Survey & Remonument Correct Budget  $       11,119  $            11,119 
7-919 Other Gov Grants Adult Drug Treatment Court Adjust Grant  $         3,000  $              3,529 
7-966 General Fund Sheriff Salvage Work Agreement  $         9,330  $              9,330 
7-967 General Fund Sheriff Unclaimed Funds  $         1,745  $              1,745 
7-979 Health Ebola Virus Grant Ending  $      (11,051)  $          (11,051)
7-1041 General Fund Treasurer Move Salary Reimbursement  $      (94,195)
7-1041 General Fund Probate Court Move Salary Reimbursement  $       94,195 



Form Last Revised 9/20/2017 

Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Human Resources

Misty Cunningham

Statement of Review

To approve the Statement of Review for the month of April 2018.

Mileage payments to Commissioners per the Commissioners Mileage Policy.

$1,486.78 $1,486.78 ✔

✔

Goal 1: To Maintain and Improve the Strong Financial Position of the County.

Goal 1, Objective 1: Maintain and improve current processes and implement new strategies to retain a balanced budget.

Goal 1, Objective 2: Maintain and improve the financial position of the County through legislative advocacy.

Goal 1, Objective 3: Maintain or improve bond credit ratings.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg



CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2018

To: Date: April 30 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 4 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26
April 6 2018 202.00 $0.545 $110.09

April 10 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26
April 12 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 16 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 17 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26
April 18 2018 34.00 $0.545 $18.53
April 20 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 24 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26
April 25 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26
April 26 2018 28.00 $0.545 $15.26

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

422.00 $0.545 $229.99

10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)

Roger A. Bergman 

214 Washington Ave.
Grand Haven
Michigan

Elected Official Meeting

49417

Description
Talent and Recruitment Interview Committee Meeting

MAC – Steering

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Elected Official Meeting

municlple meeting

Finance and Administration Committee Meeting

West Michigan Shoreline Regional Development Commission

chamber event

Board of Commissioners Meeting

inovation & technology

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Total Mileage:
Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List



CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2018

To: Date: April 1 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 4 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08

April 10 2018 10.00 $0.545 $5.45
April 10 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 11 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 16 2018 10.00 $0.545 $5.45
April 18 2018 10.00 $0.545 $5.45
April 23 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 24 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 24 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 25 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 26 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08
April 30 2018 175.00 $0.545 $95.38

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

379.00 $0.545 $206.56

10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)

Allen Dannenberg

525 William
Zeeland
Michigan

Land Bank Authority (LBA)

49464

Description
Talent and Recruitment Interview Committee Meeting

West Coast Chamber Event

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Health and Human Services Committee Meeting

West Coast Chamber Event

Minority Business Award Luncheon

CMH Board 50%-64955020 860000 - 50%-64955029 860000

West Michigan Enforcement Team Policy Board (WEMET)

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Tech Forum

MAC – Steering

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Total Mileage:
Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List



Commissioner Mileage Voucher

To: Date:

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Total Mileage:

201



CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2017

To: Date: April 30 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 4 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 9 2018 24.00 $0.545 $13.08

April 10 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 10 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 11 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 11 2018 135.00 $0.545 $73.58
April 11 2018 17.00 $0.545 $9.27
April 12 2018 50.00 $0.545 $27.25
April 17 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 17 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 18 2018 58.00 $0.545 $31.61
April 23 2018 57.00 $0.545 $31.07
April 24 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 24 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 25 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 26 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

635.00 $0.545 $346.08

Tallmadge Township Board Mtg

Matthew R. Fenske 

2077 Luce St SW 10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)
Grand Rapids
Michigan
49534

Description
Parks and Recreation Commission 20817510 860000

Paul S Interview Ag Canndidate Sue Straw

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Innovation and Technolgy Forum

Ag Board Mtg/Health and Human Services Committee

MSU Coop ExtentionMtg/Kelllogg Biol St Gull Lake

Wright Township Board Mtg

Filmore/Road Commission Mtg Rosey Mound

Finance and Administration Committee Meeting

Ag Preservation Bd Interviews/Parks Planning Committee Mtg

Minority Business Award Luncheon

CMH Board 50%-64955020 860000 - 50%-64955029 860000

Community Corrections Advisory Board

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Richard Sheridan Dinner Presentation

Total Mileage:

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List



CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2017

To: Date: April 1 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 06 2018 180.00 $0.545 $98.10
April 10 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17
April 11 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17
April 12 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17
April 12 2018 34.00 $0.545 $18.53
April 16 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 17 2018 10.00 $0.545 $5.45
April 18 2018 6.00 $0.545 $3.27
April 23 2018 62.00 $0.545 $33.79
April 24 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17
April 25 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17
April 26 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

454.00 $0.545 $247.43Total Mileage:

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Road Commission Mtg

West Coast Chamber Event

Area Community Services Employment & Training Council (ACSET)

West Coast Chamber Event

Area Community Services Employment & Training Council (ACSET)

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Innovation Forum

Innovation Forum

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Planning and Policy Committee Meeting

Francisco C. Garcia

961 Bay Ridge Dr. 10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)
Holland
Michigan
49424

Description
MAC – Steering

Board of Commissioners Meeting

Health and Human Services Committee Meeting





CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2018

To: Date: May 1 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 3 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44

April 11 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44
April 23 2018 42.00 $0.545 $22.89
April 24 2018 32.00 $0.545 $17.44

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

138.00 $0.545 $75.21

Board of Commissioners Meeting

James H. Holtvluwer 

8092 Weatherwax Drive 10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)
Jenison
Michigan
49428

Description
Board of Commissioners Meeting

Parks & Rec Public Relations Committee 20817510 860000

CMH Board 50%-64955020 860000 - 50%-64955029 860000

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Total Mileage:

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List



CCommissioner Mileage Voucher

2018

To: Date: May 3 2018

Address: Dept:
City:

State:
Zip:

Date Miles Current Rate Amount
April 12 2018 17.00 $0.545 $9.27
April 12 2018 18.00 $0.545 $9.81
April 18 2018 26.00 $0.545 $14.17

$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00
$0.545 $0.00

61.00 $0.545 $33.25

10101010 860000 (Unless otherwise noted)

Philip D. Kuyers 

10090 - 120th Avenue
West Olive
Michigan

Pick From List

49460

Description
Parks Meeting - Weaver House

Grand Haven Chamber BASH

 West Coast Chamber Event - Minority Business Luncheon

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Total Mileage:
Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List

Pick From List



Form Last Revised 9/20/2017 

Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Fiscal Services

Karen Karasinski

Quarterly Financial Status Report

To receive for information the Financial Statements for General Fund, Mental Health and a summary of
the Special Revenue funds for the second quarter of 2018 ending March 31, 2018.

The reports are distributed in department level detail for the quarterly revenue and expenditure budgets
and actual activity. The activity is summarized at the end of each report to reflect the total revenues, total
expenditures, and fund balance.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 1: To Maintain and Improve the Strong Financial Position of the County.

Goal 1, Objective 1: Maintain and improve current processes and implement new strategies to retain a balanced budget.

Goal 1, Objective 2: Maintain and improve the financial position of the County through legislative advocacy.

Goal 1, Objective 3: Maintain or improve bond credit ratings.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg



Karen Karasinski
Fiscal Services Director

Sharla Seath
Fiscal Services Assistant Director

  

Fiscal Services Department  West Olive (616) 738-4847
12220 Fillmore Street Fax (616) 738-4098
West Olive, MI 49460 e-mail:  kkarasinski@miottawa.org

sseath@miottawa.org

TO: Finance and Administration Committee 

FROM: Karen Karasinski, Fiscal Services Director 

SUBJECT: Quarterly Financial Status Report 

DATE: May 15, 2018 

Accompanying this memorandum are the quarterly reports for the General Fund and Mental Health Fund in 
detail along with the high level summary of the remainder of the Board appropriated funds. This memorandum 
is an overview of the major funds for the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2018 ending March 31, 2018 and is 
intended to highlight significant trends, activities, and last year comparisons with the detailed reports attached 
as reference.   

General Fund 
2nd Quarter 2018, Period Ending March 31, 2018 

 
Period ending revenues and expenditures are on track with the budget throughout the General Fund. 
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REVENUE 

Property Taxes for County operating purposes are billed and generally received in July, August and 
September.  The revenue for the pass-thru levy for the Road Commission and Central Dispatch are billed 
in December, and generally received in December, January, and February.  During the quarter ended 
December 31, 2017, the tax revenue received was for Road Commission and Central Dispatch.   
 
The decrease in intergovernmental revenue from 2017 to 2018 is related to the timing of the payments 
made to the County by the State for Water Resource Study managed by Planning & Performance 
Improvement Department.  The State had made all of the payments for 2017 by 3/31/17, but the 
County did not receive the payments for 2018 until April 2018.   

 
Charges for Services are trending an increase, which was anticipated in the budget and is currently on 
track with the budget at 49% for the second quarter. 
 
The Other Revenue category shows an increase from last year based on an increase in interest on 
investments received thus far in 2018 compared to last year at this time. 
 

EXPENDITURES 

 
Personnel services expenditures are consistent with the budget.  They show an expected increase from 
2017 to 2018 from anticipated salary and benefit increases. 
 
All of the other expenditure categories are trending consistently with 2017 as well as are under budget 
for 2018.  Indirect Expense, which is compiled of the charge back costs for the County’s Cost Allocation 
Plan and the I/T Cost plan, is one category showing a slight increase from 2017 as anticipated from the 
increase as stated in the plan documents.  This increase was budgeted in 2018, so the actual 
expenditure is right in line with budget for the second quarter of the year. 

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

$14,000

$16,000

$18,000

$20,000

Personnel Contracted Services Operating Expenses Indirect Expense Contributions CU Transfers Out

T
ho

us
an

ds

2nd Quarter Expenditures

2017 2018



Mental Health Fund 
2nd Quarter 2018, Period Ending March 31, 2018 

 

Mental Health revenues and expenditures are generally within budgeted projections at this point in time.   

REVENUE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Medicaid funding is already displaying the decline that Mental Health was anticipating for the 2018 
Fiscal Year 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 

Personnel costs are slightly higher from last year, mainly from the increases in benefit costs, but are below 
the current budget from continued vacancies.  
Client care costs have decreased in 2018 in response to available funding.  To balance their budget, CMH is 
decreasing the funding that is available to the public to reflect this loss. 
All other costs include the general cost of providing services which included office supplies, postage, 
telephone, rent, and insurance.  At the end of the second quarter they are slightly higher than 2017, but 
right in budget at 51.9% of spending.   
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Original Amended Actual as a 2017 Total at 2017
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Variance 3/31/2017 Actual

Revenues:
Taxes $51,004,136 $51,004,136 $10,662,495 20.9% (40,341,641)  $10,331,592 49,484,198   
Intergovernmental 8,501,555        8,486,555        2,909,258       34.3% (5,577,297) 3,085,137      8,267,220     
Charges for services 14,389,390      14,389,390     6,982,813       48.5% (7,406,577) 6,766,082      14,669,953   
Fines and forfeits 90,600              90,600             63,654            70.3% (26,947) 37,493            72,511           
Interest on investments 309,400            309,400           128,977          41.7% (180,423) 51,731            311,408        
Licenses and permits 338,300            338,300           163,179          48.2% (175,121) 164,392          386,060        
Rental income 2,022,271        2,022,271        844,339          41.8% (1,177,932) 804,602          2,098,049     
Other 716,584            745,914           295,339          39.6% (450,575) 360,613          801,072        
Transfers In from Other Funds 2,652,217        2,653,217        -                   0.0% (2,653,217) -                  1,347,599     
Total revenues 80,024,453 80,039,783 22,050,053 27.5% (57,989,730) 21,601,641 77,438,070   

 
Expenditures by Function:
Legislative (Commissioners) 536,416 536,416 245,366 45.7% 291,050 227,931 478,223        
Judicial:
20th Circuit Court 3,304,028 3,293,033 1,579,720 48.0% 1,713,313 1,468,947 3,139,638     
58th District Court 8,440,549 8,395,676 4,007,467 47.7% 4,388,209 3,834,774 8,153,138     
Probate Court 928,587 924,036 399,337 43.2% 524,699 398,117 847,471        
Juvenile Services Division 1,118,194 1,111,835 520,951 46.9% 590,884 506,474 1,061,121     
Circuit Court Adult Probation 146,111 146,111 73,599 50.4% 72,512 77,029 153,311        
All other judicial 49,732 56,032 16,767 29.9% 39,265 11,540 26,428           

13,987,201 13,926,723 6,597,841 47.4% 7,328,882 6,296,881 13,381,106   
General Government:
Administrator 995,038 1,095,641 515,329 47.0% 580,312 490,142 941,025        
Fiscal Services 1,672,116 1,643,718 684,002 41.6% 959,716 669,510 1,401,599     
County Clerk 2,341,819 2,321,656 1,017,004 43.8% 1,304,652 1,027,327 2,125,808     
Prosecuting Attorney 3,996,864 3,970,560 1,865,333 47.0% 2,105,227 1,849,675 3,744,767     
County Treasurer 888,984 886,289 401,917 45.3% 484,372 384,308 842,495        
Equalization 1,334,202 1,322,967 641,836 48.5% 681,131 600,619 1,269,223     

GENERAL FUND (1010) - INTERIM STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

2nd Quarter ending March 31, 2018 and For the Year Ending September 30, 2018
(with comparative actual amounts throughMarch 31, 2017  & Annual 2017)

2018



Original Amended Actual as a 2017 Total at 2017
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Variance 3/31/2017 Actual

GENERAL FUND (1010) - INTERIM STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

2nd Quarter ending March 31, 2018 and For the Year Ending September 30, 2018
(with comparative actual amounts throughMarch 31, 2017  & Annual 2017)

2018

General Government continued:
Geographic Information Systems 519,605 518,366 241,001 46.5% 277,365 186,668 417,196        
MSU Extension 362,159 361,191 173,359 48.0% 187,832 171,749 347,065        
Facilities Maintenance 4,365,101 4,368,607 1,808,505 41.4% 2,560,103 1,634,582 3,978,327     
Corporate Counsel 248,313 246,849 34,822 14.1% 212,027 117,778 264,823        
Register of Deeds 668,832 661,637 278,724 42.1% 382,913 295,359 603,588        
Human Resources 998,614 990,902 408,944 41.3% 581,958 405,856 761,073        
Water Resources Commissioner 936,218 928,688 465,309 50.1% 463,379 436,875 883,893        
All other general government 120,186 120,150 35,738 29.7% 84,412 67,140 102,705        

19,448,051 19,437,221 8,571,823 44.1% 10,865,398 8,337,589 17,683,586   
Public Safety:
Sheriff 11,051,149 11,004,030 5,325,844 48.4% 5,678,186 5,141,294 10,704,163   
Central Dispatch 4,554,547 4,554,547 4,390,075 96.4% 164,472 4,221,577 4,535,358     
Jail 10,291,907 10,330,539 5,013,501 48.5% 5,317,038 4,675,186 9,924,048     
All other public safety 2,018,515 2,006,981 735,028 36.6% 1,271,953 812,907 1,787,696     

27,916,118 27,896,097 15,464,449 55.4% 12,431,648 14,850,964 26,951,264   
Public Works 
Public Works (drain assessments) 207,100 207,100 28,610 13.8% 178,490 19,554 158,641        
Road Commission 5,207,055 5,207,055 5,003,347 96.1% 203,708 4,792,051 5,194,109     

Health & Welfare
Substance Abuse 544,580 544,580 0 0.0% 544,580 0 511,371        
All other health & welfare 547,348 547,373 186,140 34.0% 361,233 149,702 458,527        

Community & Economic Development 1,505,517 1,497,420 569,887 38.1% 927,533 719,679 1,217,993     
Other Expenditures 528,387 410,779 63,558 15.5% 347,221 62,191 124,382        
Transfers Out to Other Funds 10,848,793 10,703,423 5,279,030 49.3% 5,424,393 5,786,508 10,524,879   
Total General Fund Expenditures 81,276,566 80,914,188 42,010,051 51.9% 38,904,137 41,243,051 76,684,082   

Net change in fund balance (1,252,113) (874,405) (19,959,998) (19,085,593) (19,641,410) 753,988        
Fund balance, beginning of year 26,461,672 26,461,672 26,461,672 0 25,707,684 25,707,684   
Fund balance, end of year 25,209,559 25,587,268 6,501,674 (19,085,593) 6,066,274 26,461,672   



Actual 2017
Original Amended as a % Through 2017
Budget Budget Actual of Budget Variance 3/31/2017 Actual

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $35,286,658 $35,362,985 $17,798,975 50.3% ($17,564,010) $17,558,504 $35,165,615
Charges for services 94,955          94,955            131,158        138.1% 36,203 170,456       215,922       
Interest on investments -                -                  1,575            N/A 1,575 (568)              (1,961)           
Other 66,873          66,873            34,832          52.1% (32,041) 48,906         174,656       
Transfers In from Other Funds 2,123,950    2,123,950      238,250        11.2% (1,885,700) 348,629       776,521       

Total revenues $37,572,436 $37,648,763 $18,204,791 48.4% ($19,443,972) $18,125,927 $36,330,752     

Expenditures:
 Salaries $6,245,215 $6,245,215 $2,907,056 46.5% $3,338,159 $2,850,594 $5,907,136
 Benefits 3,517,891 3,517,891 1,690,476 48.1% 1,827,415 1,579,695 3,204,315
 Supplies 151,005 154,405 82,719 53.6% 71,686 83,887 139,071
 Contracted Services 25,318,059 25,355,443 12,209,293 48.2% 13,146,150 12,415,315 24,745,588
 Operating Expense 1,016,167 1,051,710 498,931 47.4% 552,779 551,013 1,097,267
 Maintenance & Repair 37,410 37,410 9,304 24.9% 28,106 12,203 26,523
 Utilities 98,100 98,100 44,332 45.2% 53,768 49,726 101,398
 Insurance 272,062 272,062 135,439 49.8% 136,623 113,475 234,567

Indirect Expense 916,527 916,527 468,416 51.1% 448,111 489,540 848,750 

Total Expenditures $37,572,436 $37,648,763 $18,045,966 47.9% $19,602,797 $18,145,449 $36,304,616

Net change in fund balance 0 0 158,825 158,825 (19,522) 26,136

Fund balance, beginning of year 646,446 646,446 646,446 0 620,310 620,310

Fund balance, end of year $646,446 $646,446 $805,271 $158,825 $600,788 $646,446

2018

MENTAL HEALTH (2220) - INTERIM STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

2nd Quarter ending March 31, 2018 and For the Year Ending September 30, 2018
(with comparative actual amounts throughMarch 31, 2017  & Annual 2017)



 Special Revenue Funds 
 Revenue 
Budget 

 Revenue 
Actual 

 % of 
budget 

 Expenditure 
Budget 

Expenditure 
Actual

% of 
budget

Budgeted 
Fund 

Balance 
Gain (Use)

Current    
Fund 

Balance 
Gain (Use)

General Fund Infrastructure 10,000           9,119          91% 125,000           62,500              50% (115,000)       (53,381)         
General Fund Solid Waste Clean-Up 10,000           22,122        221% 513,040           140,623            27% (503,040)       (118,501)       
General Fund Stabilization -                 -               -          -                    -                     -         -                 -                 
Parks & Recreation 15,421,624   3,854,928   25% 17,974,776      1,748,792         10% (2,553,152)    2,106,135     
Child Care 9,030,155     3,128,304   35% 9,509,577        3,673,439         39% (479,422)       (545,135)       
Concealed Pistol License 110,000        59,574        54% 64,956             34,117              53% 45,044           25,457           
Department of Health & Human Services 46,138           23,069        50% 46,138             7,538                16% -                 15,531           
Farmland Preservation 164,547        3,050          2% 164,547           4,240                3% -                 (1,190)            
Friend of the Court 4,879,759     1,801,145   37% 4,854,001        2,315,960         48% 25,758           (514,815)       
Health 10,488,285   4,700,007   45% 11,080,014      4,659,614         42% (591,729)       40,393           
Homestead Property Tax 12,185           238              2% 1,608                -                     0% 10,577           238                
Landfill Tipping Fees 459,000        181,170      39% 478,318           169,192            35% (19,318)         11,979           
Mental Health Millage 3,773,079     3,379,507   90% 3,931,756        953,279            24% (158,677)       2,426,228     
Mental Health Substance Use Disorder 2,517,860     30,960        1% 2,517,860        1,107,114         44% -                 (1,076,154)    
Other Governmental Grants 3,148,124     581,457      18% 3,152,443        1,012,604         32% (4,319)            (431,147)       
Register of Deeds Technology 245,000        120,645      49% 283,830           180,734            64% (38,830)         (60,090)         
Sheriffs Grants &  Contracts 8,463,405     3,023,555   36% 8,395,289        4,011,222         48% 68,116           (987,667)       

Debt Service Fund 5,120,457     4,138,384   81% 5,120,457        4,072,084         80% -                 66,299           

Capital Projects Fund 1,526,498     522,528      34% 2,936,176        834,375            28% (1,409,678)    (311,848)       

Permanent Fund 35                  41                118% -                    -                     -         35                   41                   

COUNTY OF OTTAWA
Fiscal 2018

2nd Quarter, Period Ending March 31, 2018
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Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Fiscal Services

Karen Karasinski

Resolution of Intent to Increase the 2018 Millage Rate for County Operations, E-911,
Parks, Road Commission, and CMH

To approve and authorize the Board Chairperson and Clerk/Register to sign the Resolution of Intent to
increase the 2018 Millage Rate for County Operations of XX mills, E-911 of XX mills, Parks of XX mills,
Road Commission of XX mills, and CMH of XX mills.

XX- Amount to be updated after Department of Treasury provides estimate of Convention Facilities Tax.

A resolution is required to establish the Board of Commissioner's intent to increase the 2018 millage rate
and set a public hearing for June 12, 2018 for purposes of receiving testimony and discussing the levy.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 1: To Maintain and Improve the Strong Financial Position of the County.

Goal 1, Objective 1: Maintain and improve current processes and implement new strategies to retain a balanced budget.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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Action Request 
Committee: 
Meeting Date: 
Requesting 
Department: 
Submitted By: 
Agenda    
Item: 

Suggested Motion:  

Summary of Request: 

Financial Information: 
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in 
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:             Mandated         Non-Mandated         New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  

Objective:  

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Ottawa County Road Commission

Misty Cunningham

Grand Haven/Spring Lake Sewer Authority Wastewater Treatment and Collection
System 2018 Improvements

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution authorizing the County of Ottawa
to issue Act 342 Bonds, in the not-to-exceed amount of $13,445,000.00 to improve the Grand
Haven/Spring Lake Wastewater Treatment and Collection System.

The Grand Haven/Spring Lake Sewer Authority (Authority) provides sewer service to Grand Haven City,
Grand Haven Township, Spring Lake Township, Spring Lake Village and Ferrysburg. The Authority is
planning to make several improvements to the sewer system.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 1: To Maintain and Improve the Strong Financial Position of the County.

Goal 1, Objective 3: Maintain or improve bond credit ratings.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Ottawa County Department of Public Health

Misty Cunningham

Electronic Health Record System Contract with Patagonia Health

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the contract with Patagonia Health to provide an
Electronic Health Record System for the Ottawa County Department of Public Health at a cost not to
exceed $236,300.00 for the first year and $49,200.00 for each year thereafter, pending legal review.

OCDPH’s current electronic health record (EHR) software went live in 2007 and in July 2019, Microsoft will no longer
support our current version of the database without purchasing an extended service agreement. With the ending of
database support and our current EHR system not being compatible with newer versions of SQL Server, many local
health departments in Michigan, including OCDPH are updating their EHR to a more modern cloud based software
system.

In the summer of 2017, OCDPH established a collaborative RFI purchasing effort with Kent, Washtenaw, Kalamazoo,
and Allegan County to review and replace their respective public health EHR system. The partnership allowed the
counties to share information and submit a single collaborative RFI to gain efficiencies.

From the RFI, “Each of the local health departments (LHDs) provide a similar set of programs, but each LHD has
unique requirements within its mission to serve its clientele. This partnership was formed under the assumption that
the core benefits offered by the selected vendor is likely to benefit each of the five LHDs, however, each LHD has the
autonomy to select a vendor, program modules and project timeline separately from the other LHDs and reserves the
right to interview any number of qualifying vendors as part of the evaluation and selection process. Each LHD further
reserves the right to negotiate with selected vendors, at its option, regarding terms and conditions of any subsequent
agreement.”

$236,300.00 ✔

✔

Goal 3: To Maintain and Enhance Communication with Citizens, Employees, and Other Stakeholders.

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 3, Objective 2: Maximize communication with citizens.

Goal 4, Objective 1: Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve effectiveness.

Goal 4, Objective 4: Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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Summary of Request Continued: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

During the RFI, the collaborative team focused on four vendors. After interviews and demonstrations, it
was narrowed down to two. Upon completion of the RFI, OCDPH completed its own best and final RFP
process due to timing considerations. After a comprehensive review by the team (Fiscal Services, IT,
Public Health Staff, and Treasury) Patagonia Health was the chosen vendor.

The goals of the new EHR system:
1. Improves workflow efficiencies
2. Eliminates dual entry for staff
3. Automates billing and clearinghouse processing
4. Integrates with the County’s financial software to record transactions
5. Provides a client/patient portal to access results
6. Supports for State of Michigan and Federally mandated forms/reports
7. Integrates document management solution that supports paperless system
8. Creates a more user friendly web interface that is also customer centric
9. Integrates with State of Michigan’s systems (i.e., MCIR for Immunizations, MDHHS, and MDSS)

The cost of the new EHR system is $360,000 that has been budgeted in the 2018 CIP. Ongoing
maintenance, support, and SAAS subscription fees are in the annual budget. Attached is a sample
contract and sales agreement for review.

The software is for mandated programs such as immunizations, Sexually Transmitted Disease, CD/TB,
Hearing and Vision. Keeping comprehensive, confidential medical records are requirements of these
programs.



Suggested Motion: 

Pending legal review and contract negotiation, the Ottawa County Department of Public Health (OCDPH) is requesting to 
approve and forward recommending approval to the Board of Commission, the purchasing of Patagonia Health 
software.  Patagonia Health is a new vendor that OCDPH has selected to replace our existing electronic health record 
(EHR) system.   

Summary of Request: 

OCDPH’s current electronic health record (EHR) software went live in 2007 and in July 2019, Microsoft will no longer 
support our current version of the database without purchasing an extended service agreement.  With the ending of 
database support and our current EHR system not being compatible with newer versions of SQL Server, many local 
health departments in Michigan, including OCDPH are updating their EHR to a more modern cloud based software 
system.   

In the summer of 2017, OCDPH established a collaborative RFI purchasing effort with Kent, Washtenaw, Kalamazoo, and 
Allegan County to review and replace their respective public health EHR system.  The partnership allowed the counties 
to share information and submit a single collaborative RFI to gain efficiencies.   

From the RFI, “Each of the local health departments (LHDs) provide a similar set of programs, but each LHD has unique 
requirements within its mission to serve its clientele.  This partnership was formed under the assumption that the core 
benefits offered by the selected vendor is likely to benefit each of the five LHDs, however, each LHD has the autonomy 
to select a vendor, program modules and project timeline separately from the other LHDs and reserves the right to 
interview any number of qualifying vendors as part of the evaluation and selection process.  Each LHD further reserves 
the right to negotiate with selected vendors, at its option, regarding terms and conditions of any subsequent 
agreement.” 

During the RFI, the collaborative team focused on four vendors.  After interviews and demonstrations, it was narrowed 
down to two.   Upon completion of the RFI, OCDPH completed its own best and final RFP process due to timing 
considerations.   After a comprehensive review by the team (Fiscal Services, IT, Public Health Staff, and Treasury) 
Patagonia Health was the chosen vendor. 

The goals of the new EHR system: 
1. Improves workflow efficiencies  
2. Eliminates dual entry for staff 
3. Automates billing and clearinghouse processing 
4. Integrates with the County’s financial software to record transactions 
5. Provides a client/patient portal to access results 
6. Supports for State of Michigan and Federally mandated forms/reports 
7. Integrates document management solution that supports paperless system 
8. Creates a more user friendly web interface that is also customer centric 
9. Integrates with State of Michigan’s systems (i.e., MCIR for Immunizations, MDHHS, and MDSS) 

 
 

Financial Information: 

The cost of the new EHR system is $360,000 that has been budgeted in the 2018 CIP.  Ongoing maintenance, support, 
and SAAS subscription fees are in the annual budget.  Attached is a sample contract and sales agreement for review. 



The software is for mandated programs such as immunizations, Sexually Transmitted Disease, CD/TB, Hearing and 
Vision.  Keeping comprehensive, confidential medical records are requirements of these programs.    

Action is related to Strategic Plan: 

Goals: 

Goal 3: To contribute to the long-term economic, social and environmental health of the County. 

Goal 4: To continually improve the County’s Organization and Services. 

Objectives: 

Goal 3-2: Consider initiatives that contribute to the social health and sustainability of the County and its’ residents. 

Goal 4-1:  Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve 
effectiveness. 

Goal 4-4 Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners. 



    Sales Agreement 

Confidential Page 1 
 

This Subscriber Sales Agreement (including HIPAA Business Associate Agreement, Subscriber Services Agreement and 
Order  Form), effective as of this the ________day of ________, 2018 (“Service Effective Date”),  is made by and between 
Patagonia Health, Inc. (“Business Associate” & “Vendor”), located at  15100 Weston Parkway, Suite 204, Cary, North 
Carolina 27513 (“Patagonia Health”) and,  Ottawa County Department of Public Health (“Client”) Located at  12251 James 
St # 500, Holland, MI 49424 

HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 
 

WITNESSETH 
 
WHEREAS, in connection with the goods and/or services provided to Client, Business Associate may be given or otherwise 
have access to Protected Health Information (“PHI”), as that term is defined in 45 CFR Part 160.103; and 
 
WHEREAS, Business Associate and Client intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of any PHI disclosed to 
Business Associate, or to which Business Associate may have access, in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 (“HIPAA”) and regulations promulgated there under by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services (the “HIPAA Regulations”) and other applicable laws. 

 
WHEREAS, as part of the HIPAA Regulations, the Privacy Rule that is codified at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 requires Client 
to enter into a contract containing specific requirements with Business Associate prior to the disclosure of or providing access 
to PHI as set forth in the Privacy Rule, including without limitation 45 CFR Sections 164.502(e) and 164.504(e). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, Client and Business Associate 
agree as follows: 

 
1.   Definitions  
 Terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those terms as set forth in 
HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations. 
 
2.  Requirements 

(a) Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information received from Client other 
than as permitted or required by this Agreement, or as required by law. 

(b) Business Associate agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of any Protected Health 
Information other than as provided for by this Agreement, and to maintain the integrity and confidentiality of 
any Protected Health Information created, received, maintained or transmitted by Business Associate on behalf 
of Client. 

(c) Business Associate agrees to report to Client immediately any and all security incidents resulting in a breach of 
security involving Protected Health Information. 

(d) Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business 
Associate of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the 
requirements of this Agreement or applicable law.   

(e) Business Associate agrees to report to Client any use or disclosure, or improper or unauthorized access, of the 
Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement. 

(f) Business Associate agrees that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health 
Information, received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Client, shall be subject to 
obligations of confidentiality with respect to such information at least as protective of the Protected Health 
Information as provided under this Agreement. 

(g) Business Associate agrees to provide access, at the request of Client, during normal business hours, to Protected 
Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to Client or, as directed by Client, to an Individual in order to 
meet the requirements under 45 CFR Part 164.524.  

(h) Upon written request, Business Associate agrees to make any internal practices, books, and records maintained 
in the ordinary course of business and relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information 
received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Client available to Client, or at the 
request of Client, to the Secretary of Health and Human Services, or its designee, in a time and manner 
designated by Client or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining Client’s compliance with 
applicable law, including without limitation, HIPAA and HIPAA Regulations. 



    Sales Agreement 

Confidential Page 2 
 

(i) Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information 
related to such disclosures as would be required for Client to respond to a request by an Individual for an 
accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR Part 164.528. 

(j) Business Associate agrees to provide to Client or an Individual, in the time and manner designated by Client, 
information collected in accordance with this Agreement, to permit Client to respond to a request by an 
Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR Part 
164.528. 

(k) Business Associate agrees to report to Client any security incidents of which Business Associate becomes aware 
regarding Electronic Protected Health Information. 

 
3.   Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate 

Business Associate may use or disclose Protected Health Information on behalf of, or to provide services to Client, 
as permitted under this Agreement. In addition: 
(a) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, Business Associate may use Protected Health Information for 

the proper management and administration or to carry out any present or future legal responsibilities of 
Business Associate. 

(b) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, Business Associate may disclose Protected Health Information 
for the proper management and administration and to fulfill any present or future legal responsibilities of 
Business Associate, provided that disclosures are required by law, or provided that Business Associate obtains 
reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and 
used or further disclosed only as required by law or only for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the 
person, and the person notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the 
confidentiality of the information has been breached. 

(c) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to 
provide Data Aggregation services as permitted by 42 CFR Part 164.504 (e)(2)(i)(B). 

(d) The provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to Protected Health Information that Business Associate may 
receive from any source outside the scope of this Agreement or independent of its relationship with Client.   

 
4.  Term and Termination 

(a) Term.  The Term of this Agreement shall become effective the date of execution by Client, and shall terminate 
when all of the Protected Health Information provided by Client to Business Associate, or created or received 
by Business Associate on behalf of Client, or otherwise in Business Associate’s possession, is destroyed or 
returned to Client, or, if it is infeasible to return or destroy Protected Health Information, protections are 
extended to such information in accordance with the termination provisions in this Section. 

(b) Termination for Cause.  Upon Client’s knowledge of a material breach by Business Associate, Client shall 
provide a reasonable time for Business Associate to cure the breach.  If Business Associate does not cure the 
breach or end the violation within such reasonable time, Client may terminate this Agreement, or if termination 
is not possible, report the problem to the Secretary of Health and Human Services.  

 
5.  Effect of Termination 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph  (b) of this Section, upon termination of this Agreement, for any reason, 
Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from Client, or created or 
received by Business Associate on behalf of Client, or otherwise in Business Associate’s possession.  Business 
Associate shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information in any form. 

(b) In the event that Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the Protected Health Information is 
infeasible, Business Associate shall provide to Client notification of the conditions that make return or 
destruction infeasible. Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such Protected 
Health Information and limit any further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to only 
those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible. 

 
6.  Miscellaneous 

(a) Regulatory References.  A reference in this Agreement to a section in HIPAA or the HIPAA Regulations means 
the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required. 

(b) Amendment.  The parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Agreement from time to time 
as is necessary for the parties to comply with the requirements of HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations. 

(c) Interpretation.  Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits Client to 
comply with HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations. 
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SUBSCRIBER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
Introduction:  Vendor has developed a subscription service as described herein (the “Service”) which provides services that 
enable medical professionals and their staffs to maintain their patient Electronic Medical Record / Practice Management 
Systems (the “Records”) within the Vendor Electronic Medical Record / Practice Management System Software (the 
“Software”) through Vendor’s  secure network (the “Network”) using the Vendor database repository (the “Repository”). 
Subscriber is a Public Health Department which provides diagnostic and other medical services to patients. Subscriber and 
Vendor (the “Parties”) desire for Vendor to provide Services to Subscriber under the terms set forth herein.   
 
For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 
1.   Service Provisions 
 
1.1  Software.   
 
(a) Vendor grants to Client a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to use the Software, subject to the terms and conditions 

below. 
 
(b) In consideration of the payments made in accordance with this Agreement, Vendor grants to the Subscriber a non-

exclusive, royalty-free, personal, non-transferable license during the term of this Agreement to allow its Users (as 
defined in Section 1.3(b)) to use the Software only in connection with the Service.  Subscriber shall ensure that its Users 
do not, copy, reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the Software or use it for any purposes other than those 
expressly authorized herein.  

 
1.2  Internet Connection.  Subscriber shall have sole responsibility to contract for, install, and maintain during the term of this 
Agreement an Internet connection which will enable the Records updated by Subscriber of its patients to be transmitted via 
the Internet to the Vendor Network (as defined in Sec. 1.3(c, d).  The internet connection shall be established by installation 
date and shall be comparable with that specified and updated from time to time by Vendor. 
 
1.3  Service.  During the term of this Agreement, in consideration of Subscriber’s payment of the appropriate fees as set forth 
on the Order Form and Subscriber’s compliance with the provisions herein, Vendor shall provide the Service as follows:     

 
(a) Vendor shall provide services as for Subscriber’s personnel who are authorized by Subscriber in writing to Vendor 

(“Users”) in the use of the Software as it relates to the Services as set forth in the Order Form.  
 
(b) Vendor shall provide initial training for Subscriber’s personnel who are authorized by Subscriber in writing to Vendor 

(“Users”) in the use of the Software as it relates to the Services as set forth in the Order Form. Additional training 
requested by Subscriber shall be at the then-current hourly rate charged by Vendor.  Subscriber shall allow only Users 
who have received proper training to utilize the Software and Vendor Network, and shall allow access only through 
passwords which comply with password requirements provided by Vendor.  Subscriber shall protect, and ensure that its 
Users protect, the confidentiality of User passwords.   

 
(c) Users shall use the Software to transmit & update Records in the Vendor Repository via the internet connection through 

the Network. 
 
(d) Users shall use the Software to review Records in the Vendor Repository via the internet connection through the 

Network. 
 
1.4  Support.  Vendor agrees to provide support subject to Subscriber’s payment of the applicable support fees as follows: 
 
(a) Help desk support shall be provided during Vendor’s standard help desk hours, with Vendor’s recognized holidays 

excluded.  “Help desk support” is defined as reasonable telephone support, which ranges from addressing simple 
application questions to providing in-depth technical assistance. 

 
(b) Vendor shall, in its sole discretion, provide periodic releases of the Software which include enhancements and 

corrections, as applicable. 
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(c) Vendor shall be responsible for maintaining only the current and next most current release of the Software. 
 

(d) Vendor shall not be responsible for technical support, or liable for breaches of warranty, for issues caused by any third 
party hardware, software or connections, including the internet connection, by Subscriber’s failure to maintain the most 
up-to-date anti-virus software. 

 
2.  Payment.  Subscriber shall pay Vendor for Service as indicated on the Order Form. Vendor shall have the right to assess a 
late payment fee of 1.5% per month, or the lawful maximum, whichever is lower, on any past due balance.   Vendor reserves 
the right to suspend Services upon five (5) days written notice to Subscriber until payment of overdue amounts is made in 
full.  Vendor may adjust billing for actual user count first day of each (annual) anniversary from service effective date. 
 
3.   Limited Warranties.  
 
3.1  Vendor Warranties.  Vendor warrants to Subscriber:   
 
(a) That the Service will function during the term of this Agreement substantially in accordance with the Service 

specifications provided to Subscriber by Vendor from time to time.  Subscriber shall promptly notify Vendor in writing 
(as defined in Section 9.4) of the details of any material non-conformance to such Service specifications, and Vendor 
shall use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly correct or re-perform any Services to remedy such non-
conformance of which it is so notified at no charge to Subscriber.   

 
(b) That it has, and will have during the term of this Agreement, all necessary rights to enter into and perform its obligations 

under this Agreement and to provide the Services as set forth in this Agreement, and that the Services shall be performed 
in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.  

 
(c) That it will comply with privacy requirements as listed in the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement. 

 
3.2.    Subscriber Warranties.  Subscriber warrants to Vendor: 

 
(a) That Subscriber has, and will have during the term of this Agreement, all necessary rights, title and license to enter into 

and perform its obligations under this Agreement, including the rights to use all software, and connections, including the 
internet connection.  

 
(b) That Subscriber will comply with all applicable laws and regulations in the use of vendor’s software, as well as 

Subscriber’s clinical and ethical standards, policies and procedures, and industry standards, in handling Protected Health 
Information (PHI), as defined by Privacy Regulations issued pursuant to the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (“HIPAA”) as they relate to individuals, and that Subscriber has all necessary rights and consents 
from individuals whose Records are transmitted over the Vendor Network for the purposes set forth herein.  

 
4   Disclaimers.  Subscriber acknowledges that factors beyond the reasonable control of Vendor, including without limitation, 
non-conformance with the Service functions by Subscriber or its personnel, or software, hardware, services or connections 
supplied by third parties, may have a material impact on the accuracy, reliability and/or timeliness of the compliance of the 
Services with the Service specifications. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Agreement, in no event shall 
Vendor be responsible for any non-conformities, defects, errors, or delays caused by factors beyond the reasonable control of 
Vendor. The warranties expressly set forth in this section are the only warranties given by either party in connection with this 
agreement, and no other warranty, express or implied, including implied warranties of merchantability, title, and fitness for a 
particular purpose, will apply.   
 
5.   Intellectual Property.  Subscriber acknowledges and agrees that,  between the parties, Vendor exclusively owns all rights 
to the Software, the Vendor Network, the Service, all materials, content and documentation provided by Vendor, and all 
derivatives to and intellectual property rights in any of the foregoing, including without limitation, patents, trademarks, 
copyrights, and trade secrets.  Subscriber shall promptly advise Vendor of any possible infringement of which Subscriber 
becomes aware concerning the foregoing.  Vendor acknowledges and agrees that, between the parties, Subscriber owns all  
data submitted by Subscriber or its personnel to Vendor or the Vendor Network.    
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6.   Confidentiality.   Each Party agrees: (a) that it will not disclose to any third party or use any confidential or proprietary 
information disclosed to it by the other Party (collectively, “Confidential Information”) except as necessary for performance 
or use of the Services or as expressly permitted in this Agreement; and (b) that it will take all reasonable measures to 
maintain the confidentiality of all Confidential Information of the other Party in its possession or control, which will in no 
event be less than the measures it uses to maintain the confidentiality of its own information of similar importance. 
“Confidential Information” shall include all non-public information of either Party disclosed hereunder, including without 
limitation, the Software, technical information, know-how, methodology, information relating to either Party’s business, 
including financial, promotional, sales, pricing, customer, supplier, personnel, and patient  information.  “Confidential 
Information” will not include information that:  (i) is in or enters the public domain without breach of this Agreement; (ii)  the 
receiving Party lawfully receives from a third party without restriction on disclosure and without breach of a nondisclosure 
obligation; (iii) the receiving Party knew prior to receiving such information from the disclosing Party; or (iv) develops 
independently without use of or resort to the other Party’s Confidential Information. Subscriber consents in advance to the 
use of Subscriber’s name and logo as a customer reference in Vendor marketing materials and other promotional efforts in 
connection with Service. 
 
7.   Term and Termination. This Agreement shall be in effect for an initial five year term from service effective date.  The 
term of this agreement shall automatically renew for subsequent one-year periods unless either Party notifies the other in 
writing at least three months prior to the end of the then-current term of its intent not to renew.  Upon termination or 
expiration of this Agreement, Subscriber’s right to use the Service or access the Vendor Network shall cease and each Party 
shall return to the other Party or destroy, with the consent of the disclosing Party, all Confidential Information of the 
disclosing Party. Upon termination for any reason, Subscriber shall pay Vendor all amounts incurred for Services performed 
prior to the effective date of termination and all amounts due for remaining term of the agreement. All payments made are 
non-refundable. 
 
8.   Limitation of Liability.  In no event will either party be liable for any damages for loss of use, lost profits, business loss or 
any incidental, special, or consequential damages whether or not such party has been advised of the possibility of such 
damages. except for each party’s indemnification obligations herein, each parties rights with regard to intellectual property, 
confidentiality obligations pursuant to section 6, and excluding subscriber’s payment obligations pursuant to this agreement, 
in no event shall either party’s liability in connection with or arising out of this agreement or the services exceed the service 
fees for twelve (12) month paid to Vendor by subscriber prior to the date the claim arose. Subscriber shall indemnify Vendor 
and hold Vendor harmless against any and all claims, demands, actions, or causes of action arising from, related to, or alleging 
negligence or other wrongful conduct in the diagnosis or treatment of any patient. 
 
8.1. Notwithstanding that some portion of the Software (and the Content) may be used by diagnosing and treating 
professionals in their practice, Customer and its diagnosing and treating professionals are solely responsible for making all 
diagnosis and treatment decisions regarding Patients under their care. Vendor shall not be liable or responsible for clinical 
decisions made using the Software or Content whether in original or modified form.  
 
8.2.  In no event shall either party’s liability in connection with or arising out of this agreement or the services exceed the 
service fees for the twelve (12) month period paid to Vendor by subscriber prior to the date of any claim in regards to this 
contract.  
 
9.   General Provisions. 
 
9.1 Assignment.  Subscriber may not assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, without Vendor’s prior written consent.  
Any attempt by Subscriber to assign this Agreement other than as permitted above will be null and void. 
 
9.2  Force Majeure.  Vendor will not be responsible for any failure to perform due to causes beyond its reasonable control, 
including, but not limited to, acts of God, war, riot, failure of electrical, internet or telecommunications service, acts of civil 
or military authorities, fire, floods, earthquakes, accidents, strikes, or fuel crises. 
 
9.3  Arbitration and Governing Law. All claims, disputes, or other matters in question between the parties to this Agreement 
arising out of or relating to this Agreement or breach thereof shall be subject to and finally decided by mandatory and binding 
arbitration to be conducted in Ottawa County, Michigan in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration 
Association currently in effect as of the date of filing of any claim for arbitration. This Agreement will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan without regard to its conflicts of law principles.  
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9.4  Notice. Any notice under this Agreement will be in writing and delivered by personal delivery, overnight courier, or 
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, and will be deemed given upon personal delivery, two (2) days after 
deposit with overnight courier or five (5) days after deposit in the mail.  Notices will be sent to the Parties to addresses stated 
in this Agreement, or such other address or designee provided in writing by Parties. 
 
9.5  No Agency. The Parties are independent contractors and will have no power or authority to assume or create any 
obligation or responsibility on behalf of each other. This Agreement will not be construed to create or imply any partnership, 
agency, or joint venture. 
 
9.6  Waiver.  No failure or delay by any Party in exercising any right, power, or remedy under this Agreement, except as 
specifically provided herein, shall operate as any waiver of any such right, power, or remedy. 
 
9.7  Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or 
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect without being impaired or 
invalidated in any way.  The Parties agree to replace any invalid provision with a valid provision that most closely 
approximates the intent and economic effect of the invalid provision. 
 
9.8  Survival.  The following provisions shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement:  All definitions, and 
Sections 4 and 5 through 9. 
 
9.9  Entire Agreement. This Agreement, constitutes the complete and exclusive agreement between the Parties with respect to 
the subject matter hereof, superseding any prior agreements and communications (both written and oral) regarding such 
subject matter. This Agreement may only be modified, or any rights under it waived, by mutual agreement of both Parties. 
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ORDER FORM 
Term:   This Agreement will run for an initial term of five years from the Service Effective Date. All fees including monthly subscription 
fees will increase by either US CPI or 4% whichever is greater, at the beginning of each anniversary date. Professional services fees 
(including training and implementation), after initial quoted prices, will be charged at the then applicable rate. All payments made are non-
refundable. 
Cancellation:  This agreement is for an initial minimum term of five years.  After initial five year term, the agreement will automatically 
renew for the next year.  Client may cancel the agreement with a three month written notice prior to the expiration of the current term. 
Marketing:   Client provides permission for use of client name in company’s marketing material. 

Topic Description Rate Units Total Price 

Software Services: Monthly Charges (Minimum $500/month)     

  Pricing includes software of, Practice Management, Billing.  
And Public Health Software for up to 80 users.  (Named User/Logins) 

  Included 

 SAAS Charges:  
Patagonia Health EMR and Practice Management software is delivered as a SAAS 
(Software as a Service) Cloud model and is neither purchased, leased or licensed. 
The software use, support, and maintenance fees cover the annual SAAS licensing 
of the software delivered via the Patagonia Health Cloud. There are no additional 
storage, transaction or bandwidth charges for the Patagonia Health Cloud. 
 
HIPAA 5010 Billing Transaction Clearinghouse Charges: 
All Patagonia Health customers under a current annual support, use and 
maintenance agreement include all billing clearinghouse (Patagonia Health supplied 
clearinghouse) charges for:  
• Electronic Eligibility Checks: 270/271 Codes (Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry 
and Response) 
• Electronic Claims:  837p (Professional) HIPAA x12 5010 electronic claims 
• Electronic Remittance: 835 (Health Care Claim: Payment/Advice)  
 
ICD-9/ICD-10 and CPT Code Automated Updates : 
All Patagonia Health customers under a current annual support, use and 
maintenance agreement include all ICD-9/ICD-10 and CPT code automated updates 
as part of the contract 
 
E-Prescribing Charges:  
All Patagonia Health customers under a current annual support, use and 
maintenance agreement include e-Prescribing via a SureScripts certified e-
Prescribing module. The module is licensed per prescriber with all transaction 
charges included in the monthly e-Prescribing charge. E-prescription meets all state 
and federal laws. (Note Schedule 3/Class 3 Drug e-prescribing is an optional feature 
and has an additional cost beyond the basic e-Prescribing.) 

  Included 

  Additional users may be added at any time for an additional fee at the then 
current applicable rate. One time initial set up charge and monthly fees 
apply. 

   

 Patagonia Health Communicator APP (reminder system)    Included 

 Patagonia Health Advanced Pharmacy App   Included 

 Patagonia Health Advanced Immunization Inventory App with Barcoding 
(No Hardware included) 

  Included 

 Patagonia Health Advanced Immunization App   Included 

 Patagonia Health Patient Consents App (up to 35 Customer Provided 
Patient Consents (provided in MS Word format) setup included) 

  Included 

 Patagonia Health Patient Consents  APP with Patagonia Health Patient 
Consents Editor Package with remote training 

  Included 

 Patagonia Health Standard e-Prescribing App (No Class 3 meds)   Included 

 Patagonia Health eFAX App with One line of service One line  Included 

 Patagonia Health Management Dashboard App with 2 Users 2 Users  Included 

 Patagonia Health Demographics Admin Staff Notes APP   Included 
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 Patagonia Health 2 Factor Authentication   Included 

 New Michigan MIHP, Children’s Special Healthcare, and Hearing and 
Vision Apps done for Central and Mid  Michigan Counties. 

  Included 

Initial Set Up: One Time Charge only     

  Configuration and Setup Package: Includes set up, configuration of 
software for the Patagonia Health Public Health, Practice Management and 
billing system for the customer  

  Included 

 Patagonia Health Remote Data Conversion Package (Using Patagonia 
Health Provided Templates: Demographics and Clinical per Patagonia 
Data Conversion Scope document attached: (Patagonia Health Data 
Migration Summary (v2.3)_20170806.pdf) 

  Included 

 Additional Insight Data migration via commonly used graphic file formats 
(PDF, TIFF, JPG) provided that files can be imported into Patagonia via 
bilk upload script in Patagonia Health approved formats. Additional data 
may include Insight Notes, Case Management or Medical History 
Dashboards. Graphics file(s) would be imported and remain as graphics 
files as part of the patient document management system. Customer is 
responsible for exporting data in acceptable formats and file naming 
conventions to Patagonia Health for bulk upload from current software 
system.  
 

  Included 

 Customization Per RFP: Convert Patient Scheduling Data from Insight into 
Patagonia Health appointments exported in Patagonia Health specified 
format spreadsheet  

  $5.000 

 Customization per RFP: Patient registration and form completion by the 
patient in the existing Patient Portal 

  $10,000 

 Customization per RFP: Ability to create address labels and letters to 
parent/guardian and not the client. i.e., letters are sent to parent and not 
child. 

  $2,500 

 Customization per RFP: Capture patient travel itinerary for an immunization 
travel clinic client 

  $2,500 

 Customization per RFP: Ability to provide a discharge report to flag clients 
within 30 days of ready to discharge 

  $2,500 

 Customization per RFP: Ability to identify clients that are high nutrition 
domain for maternal and infant 

  $2,500 

 Customization per RFP: Ability to report a Registered dietitian report to 
show date of referral to dietitian. 

  $2,500 

 MI State Immunization Registry Interface (HL7 Based) with IMM registry 
HIE interface.  

  Included 

 Includes ONE Commercial Lab Results Interface:  Quest Commercial Lab 
OR Labcorp Commercial Lab OR Solstas Commercial Lab (HL7 Results) 

  Included 

  Patagonia Health Patient Consents Editor Package with remote training   Included 

 Patagonia Health Patient Letters Editor Package with remote training   Included 

 Includes Productivity Reports done for Berrien County MI   Included 

 Hearing and Vision Report (State Quarterly Report)   Included 

 STD Program Activity report (State Quarterly Report)   Included 

 Topaz Signature Pad and Bar Code Scanning hardware remote setup 
assistance (via remote support tools). (If needed/applicable) 

  Included 

 Includes all State of MI customizations (clinical, practice management, and 
reporting) done for Central MI District, Ionia County, Mid-MI District,  
Shiawassee County,  Berrien County, St Clair, Kalamazoo and Sanilac 
County Health Departments, for and during their respective implementation 
periods with Patagonia Health.  

  Included 

 Custom STD Report (similar to current Insight STD50 report) development 
and testing and setup.  Std Lab results by sex, lab group and body site. 
Need to have STD tests separated by lab group and body site. Report to 
have subtotals by lab group. 

  Included 
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Optional Items  
*Note: Not included in above items and pricing- if selected, will be invoiced with initial contract invoice 
*Pricing on optional items are guaranteed for 24 months from contract signing and can be added at any time.  
 

 
 Patagonia Health Advanced eFAX APP: Additional Lines of Optional electronic fax (send and receive) 

available at an additional cost of Upfront: $700 one-time setup and then $70/month. Unlimited number of 
fax pages.  

Initial to Accept additional Line of Optional FAX: _____________ 
 
 

 Optional Spectrum Lab Interface: HL7 Based Electronic Lab Interface: available at an additional cost of 
Upfront: one-time setup of $12,500 and then $75/month. 
     Initial to Accept Optional Spectrum Lab Interface:_______ 

 
 

 Optional MDHHS (State) Lab Interface: HL7 Based Electronic Lab Interface: available at an additional 
cost of Upfront: one time setup of $12,500 and then $75/month. 

Initial to Accept Optional MDHHS Lab Interface: ______ 
 

 Optional Patagonia Health Advanced Management Dashboard APP available additional users at an 
additional upfront cost of: $500 per user one time setup and then $50/user/month. The Dashboard app, 
out of the box, provides 30+ graphs including financial, clinical and appointments.  
  Number of additional Management Dashboard App Users: ____________________ 
   
     Initial to Accept Optional Dashboard APP Users:___________ 
 

 Optional Schedule 3 e-Prescribers (Per User with Class 3 DEA number) available at an additional cost of: 
Upfront cost of $250 one-time setup Per User and then $100/user/month 
 
Number of Schedule 3 e-Prescribers:  _______  Initial to Accept Optional Schedule 3 e-Prescribing: ____ 
 
 
 

 Optional State of MI NEDSS Interface (Disease Surveillance HL7 Based) HL7 Based Interface: available 
at an additional cost of: upfront cost of $5,000 one-time setup and then $75/month. 

Initial to Accept Optional HL7 NEDSS Interface: ______ 
 

 Further Integration Customization for MIHP and CSHC per discussions 
with Ottawa County Staff at demonstrations.  

  Included 

Training and On-Site Services     

 Training: On site at $2,250/day. All training during normal business hours: 
9am to 5 pm local time. After business hours training at 1.5 times rates 
indicated. Additional hours at $160/hr. All Patagonia Health Staff travel 
related costs are included in the daily rate.  .  Note Days quoted are 
per-person days. 

On site: 
$2,250/day 

...10 days.. Included 

 Patagonia Health Go-Live Services  
Patagonia Health Implementation Team On-Site for Go-Live on Patagonia 
Health.  Note Days quoted are per-person days.  All Patagonia Health Staff 
travel related costs are included in the daily rate.     

On site: 
$2,250/day 

...2 days.... Included 

 Remote Training and Implementation assistance: Additional on line training 
and assistance available within first year of install.  Additional Remote 
training can be purchased at $80/hr: minimum 2 hours. 

16 Hours included NA Included 

Video Training: Unlimited, on demand, video training. Included NA Included 
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 Optional 837i Institution Claims App available at an additional cost of upfront cost of $2,500 one-time 

setup and then $175 month per billing NPI number  (No additional transaction charges) 
Initial to Accept Optional 837i Institutional Claims App: ________ 

 
 Optional State of MI HIE Interface (HL7 CDA/CCDA exchange): available at an additional cost of Upfront: 

$5,000 one-time setup and then $75/month. 
Initial to Accept Optional MI State HIE Interface: ______ 

 
 
Cost of above selected options (if any), will be added to the costs noted on page 11. 

 
 
Customer Data At End of Contract:  
In case of termination of this agreement, Patagonia Health will provide customer their data in a federally defined 
CCR/CCD format. This data then can be imported into any other federally certified EHR (which is also required to 
support this format). This data can be provided at a one-time cost of $2,500 and the data will be provided to the 
customer 60 calendar days or less from request.  
 
Service Level Agreement Attached is Part of Contract:  
Note: The Patagonia Health Service Level Agreement per the attached document is included, incorporated, and 
part of this contract.   
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Payment Schedule and Cost Breakdown:  
 
 One-Time Costs: 
 Core Patagonia Health Implementation and Optional Apps  $103,000 
 Customizations Per RFP Request     $27,500 
 On-Site Training and Go-Live Services:    $27.000 
 Tyler Cashiering Interface (Per attached Document)  $42,000 
      Total One Time Costs: $199,500   
 
 
 Ongoing Costs: 
 Core and Optional Apps Year 1 SAAS, Maintenance and Support: $46,800 
 ($5,200 monthly for 9 months)  
 Tyler Cashiering Interface ($200 monthly Starts in Year 2)  $2,400 
 
 
 Totals and Payment Schedule: 
 Total Year One Amount (Up Front and 9 months of service):  $246,300 
 Payment due within 30 days of contract signing:         $200,000 
 Payment due within 30 days from first Go-Live:   $25,300 
  (Note: Projected customer requested go-live estimate date of February 1, 2019) 
 Payment Due with Tyler Cashiering Interface Delivery:  $21,000 
 
    
  
 Maintenance, Support, and SAAS Subscription Fee Renewals Schedule   
  
  
 Year 2 ($5,616 monthly) $67.392.00 Annual 
 Year 3 ($5,840.58 monthly) $70,087.00 Annual 
 Year 4 ($6,074.25 monthly) $72,891.00 Annual 
 Year 5 ($6,317.25 monthly) $75,807.00 Annual  
 
 Invoicing note: All maintenance and support renewals are on annual payments and are 
 payable in advance at the beginning of each renewal year. Due 30 days from invoice date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: This special pricing, payment terms, and discounts are valid only if contract is executed (signed, and 
received at Patagonia Health’s offices) no later than 3pm eastern time on 05/25/2018. All pricing and terms in this 
special discounted contract expire at 5pm eastern time on 05/25/2018. Payment must be received within 30 days 
of invoice for this special pricing. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized 
representative. 
 
 
SIGNATURES: 
  
Vendor (Patagonia Health, Inc.)  
 
 
Signature:  ___________________________________________________________    
   
Name: Ashok Mathur 
 
Title: CEO 
   
Email:     ashok@patagoniahealth.com 
 
Phone:       919 622 6740    
 
 
Client   
 
Ottawa County Department of Public Health 
12251 James St # 500, Holland, MI 49424 
 
Signature:  ______________________________________________________    
 
 
Name: _________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Title: ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Phone: _________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Email: __________________________________________________________ 
 
Email Address for sending invoices:   ________________________________________________________ 
 
 

FORM INSTRUCTIONS   
1. Please review the agreement. Fill out information on page 1, 9 and 10. Signed agreements can be either:  Fax to Patagonia Health Inc, at             
F: 919 238 7920  

 Or scan and email to   sales@patagoniahealth.com 
 Or Mail to Patagonia Health Inc, 202, Midenhall Way, Cary, NC 27513 

     (Note Business address is: 15100 Weston Parkway, Suite 204, Cary, NC 27513) 
 
Please call your local representative with any questions. 

 



Fiscal Services Department – Purchasing                    Phone 616-738-4855 
12220 Fillmore Street - Room 331 - West Olive, Michigan 49460           Fax 616-738-4897 

                                                                                             E-mail: purchasing.rfp@miottawa.org
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Form Last Revised 9/20/2017 

Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Ottawa County Department of Public Health

Misty Cunningham

Pathways to Better Health HUB Clearinghouse Services Contract with Care
Coordination System

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the contract with Care Coordination System to
provide Pathways to Better Health HUB Clearinghouse Services for the Ottawa County Department of
Public Health at a cost not to exceed $37,400.00 for the first year and $22,400 in each year thereafter,
pending legal review.

In 2014, the Ottawa County Community Health Needs Assessment was conducted and identified three
priority areas: access to health care, mental health, and healthy behaviors. Utilizing the assessment
results a cross sector group of stakeholders came together to formulate the county’s most pressing issues
within the three priority areas and develop strategies for improvement. The top identified strategy to
impact Access to Health Care was to implement a model that deployed trained community health workers
(CHW) to improve care coordination for individuals at the highest risk for poor health outcomes.

In response, the Ottawa Pathways to Better Health (OPBH) program was created which uses an evidence
based model designed to identify and address individual risk factors. These risk factors are translated into
Pathways and are tracked to completion. CHWs use a standard checklist to identify needs, assess
progress, help reduce barriers and provide education and support. Funding was secured for the three
year pilot project from the Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Foundation of the Holland Zeeland Area,
Community Mental Health of Ottawa County, Grand Haven Area Community Foundation, Greater Ottawa
County United Way, Holland Hospital, North Ottawa Community Health System, Ottawa County
Department of Public Health and Spectrum Health Zeeland community Hospital.

$37,400.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 3: To Maintain and Enhance Communication with Citizens, Employees, and Other Stakeholders.

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 3, Objective 2: Maximize communication with citizens.

Goal 4, Objective 1: Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve effectiveness.

Goal 4, Objective 4: Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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Summary of Request Continued: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Request For Proposal was developed and released to secure Pathways to Better Health HUB
clearinghouse services which include intake referral, client eligibility assessment, EMR software,
third-party contract negotiation and billing. Ingham CareHub was selected as the vendor and in January,
2017, Ottawa County Department of Public Health entered into a one year contract that would remain in
effect for additional, successive one year terms, provided that the parties execute a written amendment
providing for renewal prior to the expiration of the then current term. The OCDPH received the 2018
Ingham CareHub agreement amendments which showed approximately 250% increase in contract fees.
It was determined that not only was it cost prohibited but also did not commiserate with the scope of
service provided. Upon further negotiations with Ingham CareHub, it was determined that without
additional revenue, Ingham CareHub could no longer financially support HUB services and will be
terminating contracts with all HUB partners by July 2018.

The OCDPH and its partners have reached out to Care Coordination System (CCS) to request a RFI for
software services. CCS is the only vendor designed specifically for the PBH model. CCS was founded to
support and enhance national certification initiatives for Pathways Community HUBS by proving leading
edge data systems, training and best practices to sustainability.
The Goals of the new system (CCS):

1) Provide a secure, private cloud base service for OPBH referral intake and care coordination
2) Provide negotiation with third party payers and billing mechanism
3) Provide data analysis and report development

The cost of the CCS is:

Licensing (up to 10 licenses): $20,000 annual fee
Support services and maintenance: $2,400 annual fee
Training: $15,000 One-time cost

The annual fee of $22,400 has been budgeted and is comparable to the cost charged by Ingham
CareHub. The one time training cost and any other incidental costs will be covered by overestimation in
healthcare cost and Medicaid outreach for fiscal year 2017/2018.
No county general fund is being requested for this purchase.



Suggested Motion: 

Pending legal review and final contract negotiation, the Ottawa County Department of Public Health (OCDPH) is 
requesting to approve and forward to the Board of Commission for final approval, the purchase of Care Coordination 
System (CCS).  Care Coordination System is a new vendor that OCDPH has selected to replace our existing contract with 
Ingham CareHub and the use of their software system, Essette.     

Summary of Request: 

In 2014, the Ottawa County Community Health Needs Assessment was conducted and identified three priority areas: 
access to health care, mental health, and healthy behaviors. Utilizing the assessment results a cross sector group of 
stakeholders came together to formulate the county’s most pressing issues within the three priority areas and develop 
strategies for improvement.  The top identified strategy to impact Access to Health Care was to implement a model that 
deployed trained community health workers (CHW) to improve care coordination for individuals at the highest risk for 
poor health outcomes. 

In response, the Ottawa Pathways to Better Health (OPBH) program was created which uses an evidence based model 
designed to identify and address individual risk factors. These risk factors are translated into Pathways and are tracked 
to completion. CHWs use a standard checklist to identify needs, assess progress, help reduce barriers and provide 
education and support. Funding was secured for the three year pilot project from the Michigan Health Endowment 
Fund, Foundation of the Holland Zeeland Area, Community Mental Health of Ottawa County, Grand Haven Area 
Community Foundation, Greater Ottawa County United Way, Holland Hospital, North Ottawa Community Health 
System, Ottawa County Department of Public Health and Spectrum Health Zeeland community Hospital.  

A Request For Proposal was developed and released to secure Pathways to Better Health HUB clearinghouse services 
which include intake referral, client eligibility assessment, EMR software, third-party contract negotiation and billing. 
Ingham CareHub was selected as the vendor and in January, 2017, Ottawa County Department of Public Health entered 
into a one year contract that would remain in effect for additional, successive one year terms, provided that the parties 
execute a written amendment providing for renewal prior to the expiration of the then current term. The OCDPH 
received the 2018 Ingham CareHub agreement amendments which showed approximately 250% increase in contract 
fees. It was determined that not only was it cost prohibited but also did not commiserate with the scope of service 
provided. Upon further negotiations with Ingham CareHub, it was determined that without additional revenue, Ingham 
CareHub could no longer financially support HUB services and will be terminating contracts with all HUB partners by July 
2018.  

The OCDPH and its partners have reached out to Care Coordination System (CCS) to request a RFI for software services. 
CCS is the only vendor designed specifically for the PBH model. CCS was founded to support and enhance national 
certification initiatives for Pathways Community HUBS by proving leading edge data systems, training and best practices 
to sustainability.  

The Goals of the new system (CCS): 
1) Provide a secure, private cloud base service for OPBH referral intake and care coordination 
2) Provide negotiation with third party payers and billing mechanism 
3) Provide data analysis and report development 
 
Financial Information: 

The cost of the CCS is: 



Licensing (up to 10 licenses):     $20,000 annual fee 
Support services and maintenance:       $2,400 annual fee 
Training:       $15,000 One-time cost 

The annual fee of $22,400 has been budgeted and is comparable to the cost charged by Ingham CareHub. The one time 
training cost and any other incidental costs will be covered by overestimation in healthcare cost and Medicaid outreach 
for fiscal year 2017/2018. 

No county general fund is being requested for this purchase. 

Action is related to Strategic Plan: 

Goals: 

Goal 3: To contribute to the long-term economic, social and environmental health of the County. 

Goal 4: To continually improve the County’s Organization and Services. 

Objectives: 

Goal 3-2: Consider initiatives that contribute to the social health and sustainability of the County and its’ residents. 

Goal 4-1:  Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve 
effectiveness. 

Goal 4-4 Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners. 



Software License Agreement

This Software License Agreement between the County of Ottawa, 12220 Fillmore Street, West 
Olive, Michigan 49460, for and on behalf of the Ottawa County Department of Public Health
(“the Customer”) and Care Coordination Systems LLC (“CCS”) details the terms and conditions 
by which CCS will permit the Customer to access and use CCS’s Pathways HUB Connect
platform, including the Pathways Mobile tablet application (collectively, “the Software”).

1.  Grant of License.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Specifications attached to 
this Agreement, which are incorporated here by reference, CCS grants the Customer a 
nonexclusive, nontransferable (except as otherwise provided below) license (“the License”) for 
individuals identified by the Customer (“Licensed Users”) to use the Software in accordance with 
this Agreement.  Unless otherwise provided in the Specifications, the License granted herein is 
granted solely to the Customer and not, by implication or otherwise, to any parent, subsidiary, or 
affiliate of the Customer.

2.  Scope of License.

(a) Under this License, the Customer may enter data, generate reports, and print out, or 
otherwise make, printed or electronic copies (“Copies”) of the reports, numeric results, and 
other information or materials generated from Customer's access and use of the Software 
for the Customer’s business purposes.  As used in the previous sentence, the phrase “the 
Customer’s business purposes” specifically includes (but is not limited to): 

(1)  providing care coordination, health, and social services to the Customer’s
clients,

(2) sharing of client information with service providers and other care coordination 
agencies through a community HUB, and

(3) compiling statistics and making reports to state or federal government agencies 
or private funders regarding the Customer’s care coordination activities.

(b) CCS may reasonably restrict access rights to the Software by issuance and usage of 
passwords, login controls, encryption, and other means, including Login Credentials 
described in Section 4 below.

(c) Any future updates, modifications, enhancements or new versions of the Software 
provided or made available to the Customer by CCS, in accordance with Section 8(c) 
below, shall be considered Software subject to this Agreement.

(d) CCS may at any time and for any reason elect to modify, discontinue, delete or restrict 
any aspect or feature of the Software without notice to the Customer or any liability; 
however, CCS agrees to make commercially reasonable efforts to provide the Customer 
with reasonable prior written notice of any such changes.  



3. Reservation of rights.  Except as provided in Sections 1 and 2 of this Agreement, the Customer 
has no right, title, interest, or license in the Software.

(a) CCS or its licensors own all rights, title and interests in the Software, including trade 
secrets, patents, copyrights and database rights.  Any rights in the Software not expressly 
granted to the Customer in this Agreement remain the sole and exclusive property of CCS 
or its licensors.

(b) The Software is protected by applicable United States and foreign laws and treaties, 
including copyright laws and treaty provisions.

(c) The Customer acknowledges that the Software provided under this Agreement may, 
either now or in the future, include intellectual property which has been licensed to CCS 
by third party licensors and CCS represents and warrants that it has sufficient rights to 
license such intellectual property to Customer.  Each licensor of any such intellectual 
property

(1) has a proprietary interest in that component of the Software,

(2) is a direct and intended beneficiary of this Agreement, and

(3) may, in its sole discretion exercised independently of CCS, enforce all its rights 
in its intellectual property (including rights under Sections 3, 6, and 13 of this 
Agreement) directly against the Customer.

4.  Licensed Users.  In order for the Customer to access and use the Software, the Customer shall 
pay the License Fee set forth in the Specifications within 30 days of the date of this Agreement or 
the commencement of any Renewal term, as applicable, and each individual Licensed User 
identified by the Customer (up to the number of Licensed Users paid for) shall register with CCS, 
provide CCS with an email address, and obtain a unique user name and password for accessing 
the Software (“Login Credentials”). 

(a) CCS and the Customer agree that CCS may obtain email addresses from Licensed 
Users upon their accessing and using the Software.  Such e-mail addresses will only be 
used for CCS’ internal business purposes and not disclosed to any third party irrespective 
of anything to the contrary in the CCS Privacy Policy.

(b) The Customer may add or remove particular Licensed Users at any time without 
additional fees, by written notice to CCS, so long as the total number of Licensed Users 
does not exceed the maximum number set forth in the Specifications.  Additional Licensed 
Users in excess of this number may be added upon payment of a pro-rated additional per 
user license fee.

(c)  Unless otherwise set forth in the Specifications or agreed to in writing by CCS, no 
more than one Licensed User shall at any time have administrative-level access to the 
Software.



(d)  The Customer may increase the maximum number of Licensed Users at any time upon 
written notice to CCS and payment of an additional per-user license fee (prorated to the 
end of the current Term of the Agreement) for each additional Licensed User.

(e)  The Customer is responsible and wholly liable for all acts or omissions committed by 
any person using the Login Credentials issued to the Customer’s Licensed Users.

(f)  The Customer agrees to honor these restrictions and requirements by limiting access to 
the Software to only the Licensed Users granted Login Credentials by CCS, not allowing 
those Licensed Users to share or distribute Login Credentials to other individuals not 
specifically identified by the Customer and granted access rights by CCS, and by 
developing, implementing and maintaining audit processes and procedures to confirm 
compliance by the Customer’s employees.

(g) Any and all personal information obtained from the Customer or a Licensed User by 
CCS relating to this Agreement and the Software is subject to CCS’s Privacy Policy, and 
the Customer agrees to the terms and conditions of the Privacy Policy provided that nothing 
in the Privacy Policy shall permit a disclosure or use of information that would otherwise 
not be permitted hereunder or the Business Associate Agreement between the parties. 

5.  Data.  The Customer is the owner of all information entered into the Software by the Customer, 
and all records and information generated through the Customer’s use of the Software in 
accordance with the terms of the License, including individual client records and reports generated 
by the Software and any other information or data of Customer or its clients to which CCS will 
have access in connection with this Agreement (“the Data”). 

(a)  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CCS will store Data for the 
Customer as set forth in the Specifications.  In so doing, CCS shall follow the same archival 
procedures for Customer's Data as CCS employs for its own data, as modified from time 
to time in CCS’ sole discretion.

(b)  CCS is not responsible for any loss of or inability to retrieve or utilize Data.

(1) In the event of any loss or damage to the Customer's Data, the Customer's sole 
and exclusive remedy shall be for CCS to use commercially reasonable efforts to 
replace or restore the lost or damaged Data from the latest backup of such Data 
which CCS has maintained in accordance with this Agreement, the Service Level 
Agreement, or CCS’ standard archival procedures, or from the Customer’s backup, 
if one exists.

(2)  The Customer is permitted to backup any and all Data and Copies on its own 
system, and CCS recommends that the Customer do so.

(c) The Customer agrees that CCS is permitted to access any and all Data for the purpose 
of ensuring proper access and use of the Software by the Customer, to maintain and 
troubleshoot the Software, and to restore Data from backups.  Access by CCS’ employees 
will only be on a need to know basis for the foregoing purposes. 



(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing, CCS may disclose Data to third parties if such 
disclosure is required by law, provided that CCS shall 

(1) give prompt notice of such requirement to the Customer so it will have the 
opportunity to seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy; and 

(2) cooperate in the Customer’s attempts to obtain confidential treatment (such as 
filing under seal) of any Data which must be disclosed.

(e) Each of the parties shall enter into a “Business Associate Agreement” with the other as 
required by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its 
associated regulations (“HIPAA”).  If the terms of the applicable Business Associate 
Agreement conflict with any terms of this Agreement, the most restrictive terms shall 
control.

(f) CCS will promptly report to Customer any access, use or disclosure of Data not 
permitted by this Agreement, and any successful or unsuccessful security incident 
including any improper access of the Data or a breach of CCS’ system whether occurring 
at CCS or one of its vendors.

(g)  The Customer further agrees that CCS is permitted to access and use any and all Data 
in a de-identified form, and to provide de-identified Data to others, for the purpose of 
research on public health issues and the effectiveness of care coordination, and in the 
development of new or improved Pathways.  Prior to the first such use of de-identified 
data, CCS shall obtain the Customer’s approval of the de-identified format to be used, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

6.  Restrictions on use.  The Customer agrees 

(a) to only use the Software in the manner, and for the purposes, expressly specified in 
this Agreement;

(b) not to decompile, disassemble, analyze or otherwise examine the Software for the 
purpose of reverse engineering (except to the extent this restriction is expressly prohibited 
by applicable law); 

(c) not to delete or in any manner alter any notices, disclaimers or other legends 
(“Notices”) contained in the Software or appearing on any screens, documents, reports, 
numeric results or other materials obtained by the Customer through use of the Software; 

(d) to reproduce and display all Notices on written or electronic Copies the Customer 
makes in accordance with this Agreement; 

(e) not to provide service bureau facilities or commercial time-sharing services to any third 
party, or supporting operations for any third party, through the access and/or use of the 
Software; 



(f) not to attempt to access any systems, programs or data of CCS or any affiliate of CCS 
(including other customers of CCS) that are not licensed under this Agreement, or 
otherwise made available by CCS or an affiliate for the Customer’s use; 

(g) not to copy, reproduce, republish, upload, post, transmit, or distribute the Software, or 
any portion thereof, or facilitate or permit a third party to do so; 

(h) not to use any device or software to interfere or attempt to interfere with the proper 
operation of the Software; 

(i) not to ship, transmit, transfer, or export the Software into any country or use the 
Software in any manner prohibited by United States export laws, restrictions or regulations; 
and 

(j) to abide by all applicable local, state, and national laws and regulations, including 
HIPAA.

7.  Hardware and access requirements.

(a)  The Customer is solely responsible for acquiring, servicing, maintaining, and updating 
all equipment, computers, software, and communications services not owned or operated 
by or on behalf of CCS that are employed by the Customer to access and use the Software, 
and for all expenses relating thereto (plus any applicable taxes). The Customer agrees to 
access and use the Software in accordance with any and all specifications and operating 
instructions or procedures that may be issued by CCS, and amended by CCS from time to 
time.

(b)  The Customer understands and agrees that the operation and availability of systems 
used for accessing and interacting with the Software, including the public telephone 
system, computer networks, Wi-Fi, and the Internet, can be unpredictable and may, from 
time to time, interfere with or prevent the access to and/or the use or operation of the 
Software.  CCS is not in any way responsible for any such interference with or prevention 
of the Customer's access and/or use of the Software except as contemplated by Section 7(c) 
below and the Service Level Agreement.

(c) The Software will operate and shall be accessible by Customer and Licensed Users as 
provided in the Service Level Agreement, which is incorporated here by reference.

8.  Training and support.  CCS will provide the Customer with 

(a) training in the use of the Software as set forth in the Specifications to enable the 
Customer to obtain the full benefit and use of the Software and to obtain the full benefit of 
any training provided or to be provided from time to time by CCS;

(b)  telephone and email support for the Software during normal business hours, as more 
fully described in the Service Level Agreement (the “Support”); and 



(c) discretionary updates and enhancements to the Software, to the extent that CCS 
generally makes such updates and enhancements available to all of its customers without a 
separate charge.

9.  Services.  CCS may offer other professional services related to the Software (“Services”), which 
may include additional training, consulting, technical support, and/or implementation assistance. 
Any Services provided under this Agreement shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement, 
including warranty exclusions and limitations of liability. 

(a) Prior to delivery of any Services by CCS, CCS and the Customer will execute a 
Statement of Work that references the terms of this Agreement. The Statement of Work will 
contain a description of the Services to be performed, a performance schedule, the location 
of the work, a fee schedule, and any additional obligations of each party.

(b) Subject to the license rights granted herein, as between the parties, CCS shall own all 
right, title and interest in and to any and all worldwide patents, copyrights, trade secrets 
and other intellectual property resulting from CCS’ performance of Services. 

(c)  Fees for Services shall be specified in the Statement of Work.  The fees plus reasonable 
travel and other out of pocket expenses that are specified in the Statement of Work are 
billed upon performance and shall be due thirty days after the date of CCS’ invoice.

(d)  CCS warrants that any Services provided by CCS shall not infringe upon the copyright, 
patent or other proprietary rights of others.

10.  Warranties.

(a)  CCS warrants that, to the best of its efforts and in accordance with industry standards, 
the Software will not contain any malware or programming devices (e.g. viruses, back 
doors, timers or other disabling devices, etc.) which would disrupt Customer’s use of the 
services or Customer’s network or destroy or damage data or make data inaccessible or 
delayed.

(b) CCS warrants that the Software, including Customer’s use of the reports, processes, 
techniques and methodologies provided by CCS or developed by CCS, shall not infringe 
upon the copyright, patent or other proprietary rights of others.

11. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS 
AGREEMENT (IN PARTICULAR, IN SECTION 10 ABOVE), THE SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT, OR A RELEVANT STATEMENT OF WORK, ALL SOFTWARE AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED
“AS-IS.”

(a) TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CCS (INCLUDING ITS 
MEMBERS, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, LICENSORS, EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND AGENTS)
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE SOFTWARE 
AND SERVICES, OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND 
ACCURACY.



(b) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE SPECIFICATIONS 
AND SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT, OR A RELEVANT STATEMENT OF WORK, CCS DOES NOT 
WARRANT THAT THE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES ARE OR WILL BE ACCURATE, COMPLETE,
UNINTERRUPTED, WITHOUT ERROR, OR FREE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, OTHER HARMFUL 
COMPONENTS, OR OTHER PROGRAM LIMITATIONS.

(c) THE CUSTOMER ASSUMES THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR, OR 
CORRECTION OF PROBLEMS CAUSED BY VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS, UNLESS 
SUCH ERRORS OR VIRUSES ARE THE DIRECT RESULT OF CCS’ GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL 
MISCONDUCT.

(d) CCS DISCLAIMS AND MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE 
ACCURACY, QUALITY, RELIABILITY, SUITABILITY, COMPLETENESS, TRUTHFULNESS,
USEFULNESS, OR EFFECTIVENESS OF THE REPORTS, DATA, SCORES, RESULTS OR OTHER 
INFORMATION OBTAINED, GENERATED, OR OTHERWISE RECEIVED BY THE CUSTOMER FROM 
ACCESSING AND/OR USING THE SOFTWARE AND/OR SERVICES, OR OTHERWISE RESULTING 
FROM THIS AGREEMENT.

(e) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE SPECIFICATIONS,
THE SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT, OR A RELEVANT STATEMENT OF WORK, USE OF THE 
SOFTWARE, SERVICES, AND DATA IS ENTIRELY AT THE CUSTOMER'S OWN RISK AND CCS
SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY THEREFOR.

12. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF CCS IN THE AGGREGATE TO THE 
CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE 
SOFTWARE, AND SERVICES WILL BE LIMITED TO THE CUSTOMER’S DIRECT DAMAGES, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT EXCEEDING THE PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM THE CUSTOMER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. CCS
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THIS AMOUNT, OR FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE ARISING OUT OF OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE SOFTWARE, AND/OR SERVICES, WHETHER OR NOT CCS
AND ITS LICENSORS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND WHETHER 
BASED UPON BREACH OF CONTRACT OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE). CCS SHALL HAVE NO 
LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ALTERATION, DESTRUCTION OR LOSS OF ANY DATA 
INPUT, GENERATED, OR OBTAINED FROM ACCESS AND/OR USE OF THE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES,
WHETHER OR NOT CCS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

THE LIMITATIONS OF DAMAGES AND LIABILITIES SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE FUNDAMENTAL 
ELEMENTS OF THE BASIS OF THE BARGAIN BETWEEN CCS AND THE CUSTOMER, AND THE PRICING FOR
THE LICENSE REFLECTS SUCH LIMITATIONS. THE CUSTOMER AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING 
LIMITATIONS SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY CCS TO THE FULL EXTENT THAT LAWS APPLICABLE TO THE 
CUSTOMER, AND THE LAWS GOVERNING THIS AGREEMENT, ALLOW. THE CUSTOMER AUTHORIZES 
ANY COURT OR ARBITRATOR ADJUDICATING A DISPUTE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT TO CONSTRUE THE 
LIMITATIONS SET FORTH ABOVE TO ALLOW THEM TO BE ENFORCEABLE TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
ALLOWED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.



13. Confidentiality.  The Customer acknowledges that the Software and Services constitute and 
contain confidential, proprietary and copyrighted information and subject matter of CCS and its 
licensors (“Confidential Information”).

(a) The Customer agrees not to, directly or indirectly, without CCS's prior written consent,

(1) use Confidential Information for any purposes other than those expressly 
permitted under this Agreement;

(2) divulge, discuss, provide, transmit, copy, make available or otherwise 
communicate Confidential Information to a third party; or

(3) permit any third party to use Confidential Information.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Customer may disclose Confidential Information 
if such disclosure is required by law, provided that the Customer shall 

(1) give prompt notice of such requirement to CCS so it will have the opportunity 
to seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy; and 

(2) cooperate in CCS’ attempts to obtain confidential treatment (such as filing 
under seal) of any Confidential Information which must be disclosed.

(c) As used in this Agreement, the term “Confidential Information” shall not include 
information that is shown by clear and convincing evidence in its entirety:

(1) to be in or have entered the public domain by means other than a breach of this 
Agreement; 

(2) to have been possessed by the Customer prior to first receiving it from CCS; 

(3) to have been developed by the Customer independently and without use of or 
reference to the Confidential Information; or 

(4) to have been received by Customer from a third party without restriction on 
disclosure and without breach of a nondisclosure obligation.

14.  Indemnity.

(a)  The Customer agrees to defend, indemnify and hold CCS (including its members, 
directors, officers, licensors, employees, subcontractors, and agents) harmless from any 
losses, liabilities, damages, actions, claims or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' 
fees and court costs) arising or resulting from the Customer's breach of any term of this 
Agreement or caused by acts or omissions performed by the Customer or under any Login 
Credentials issued to the Customer’s Licensed Users, including but not limited to 
reimbursing all of the costs, expenses and fees (including reasonable legal and expert 
witness fees) incurred by the parties being indemnified.



(b)  Notwithstanding the disclaimer of warranties in Section 10 and the limitation of 
liability set forth in Section 11, CCS will indemnify the Customer (including its members, 
directors, officers, employees, clients, subcontractors, and agents) and hold it harmless 
from and against any liability, judgments, claims, damages, losses and expenses (including 
attorneys’ fees) resulting from or related to a claim by any party for infringement of 
copyright or trademark based on material supplied by CCS to the Customer under this 
Agreement.

15.  Term and termination.  

(a)  The License shall be effective for an Initial Term beginning on the date the Customer 
executes this Agreement and ending five years from the anniversary date.  The first 
anniversary date of the software license will be ____________. The Initial Term will expire 
on __________________.

(b)  The License, and this Agreement, shall be automatically renewed for an indefinite 
number of two-year terms (each, a “Renewal Term”) upon the expiration of the Initial Term 
if proper notice of termination has not been received before ninety days prior to the
expiration of the Initial Term, or the expiration of a prior Renewal Term, upon payment of 
the License Fee for Renewal Terms set forth in the Specifications.

(c)  The License, and this Agreement, may be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term 
or any Renewal Term, in the following circumstances:

(1) by mutual agreement of the parties.

(2)  immediately, if the Customer fails to pay the License Fee within five business 
days after the start of any Renewal Term (or any longer period agreed to by CCS in 
writing prior to the start of the Renewal Term).

(3) immediately, if a party commits a material breach of this Agreement (other than 
that described in clause (2) above) and fails to remedy that breach within 

(a)  the time set forth in the Service Level Agreement, or

(b) forty five business days (45) after written notice of the breach from the 
other party,

whichever is applicable.

Upon termination of this Agreement, all rights under this Agreement, including the License 
granted to the Customer, will cease and the Customer's access to the Software may be 
disabled and all Login Credentials cancelled.  After access is terminated, the Customer 
may, at its sole expense and upon reasonable written request, obtain exactly one copy of 
CCS’ most recent backup copy of the Customer’s Data.

(d)  The obligations of Sections 3, 5, 6, 13, 14, and 16 of this Agreement, the disclaimers 
and limitations of Sections 11 and 12, the representations and warranties of Section 17(i), 



and any and all outstanding Customer payment obligations, shall survive the termination 
of this Agreement.

16.  Remedies.

(a)  Arbitration. With the exception of the particular matters described in Section 16(f)(1) 
below, any unresolved dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement (including, but 
not limited to, questions of interpretation) shall be settled exclusively by arbitration;
provided, however, that the parties may agree to resolve any such issue through mediation 
or other alternative dispute resolution processes.

(b)  Procedural rules. The arbitration shall be conducted by a single arbitrator in Akron, 
Ohio, in accordance with the National Rules for the Resolution of Commercial Disputes of 
the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) then in effect, provided that 

(1)  the discovery provided for under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure shall be 
available to both parties, and

(2)  the parties may agree to use an arbitrator other than those provided by the AAA.  

(c)  Authority of the arbitrator.  The arbitrator shall not have the authority to add to, 
detract from, or modify any provision of this Agreement.  The arbitrator shall have the 
authority to order reimbursement of costs, including those incurred to enforce this 
Agreement, and interest thereon. 

(d)  Binding effect and enforcement.

(1) This agreement to arbitrate shall be specifically enforceable as provided in 
Section 16(f)(1)(B) below.

(2) The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on all parties, and 
judgment may be entered upon the arbitration award in the State courts located in 
Summit County, Ohio as provided in Section 16(f)(1)(C) below.

(e)  Fees and costs.

(1) The fees of the arbitrator, and his or her reasonable expenses, shall be shared 
equally by the parties unless the arbitrator determines, as part of the award, that a 
different allocation would be just and equitable.

(2)  Attorneys’ fees and expenses of the parties in connection with the arbitration 
shall be paid by the party who incurs them, unless the arbitrator determines, as part 
of the award, that a different allocation would be just and equitable.

(3) The fees and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred to enforce 
the agreement to arbitrate contained in this Section 16, or to enforce an arbitrator’s
award, shall be paid by the party against whom the agreement or award is enforced.



(f)  Court proceedings.

(1)  Actions permitted.

(A)  Injunctive relief.  The Customer acknowledges that a violation of 
Sections 3, 6, or 13 of this Agreement would cause irreparable harm to CCS 
for which no adequate remedy at law exists and, therefore, agrees that, in 
addition to any other remedies available, CCS shall be specifically entitled 
to bring an action for injunctive relief to enforce the terms of Sections 3, 6, 
or 13.

(B)  Agreement to arbitrate. Either party may enforce the agreement to 
arbitrate contained in this Section 16 by an action for specific performance.

(C)  Judgment on an arbitral award. Either party may bring an action to 
have a judgment entered enforcing an arbitral award.

(2)  Jurisdiction and venue. Any action described in this Section 16(f) shall be 
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State courts located in Summit County, 
Ohio.  The parties

(A) agree that the State courts located in Summit County, Ohio shall have 
exclusive jurisdiction over any matters described in this Section 16(f);

(B) consent to personal jurisdiction in those courts; and 

(C) waive any and all claims to the effect that any of those courts constitutes 
an inconvenient forum or improper venue.  

(3) Except as otherwise provided in Section 16(e)(3) above, all attorneys’ fees and 
expenses of the parties in connection with any such action shall be paid by the party 
who incurs them, unless the Court determines that a different allocation would be 
just and equitable.  

17.  Miscellaneous.

(a)  Entire Agreement. This Agreement is the complete and exclusive statement of the 
agreement between Customer and CCS as it relates to the License, Software, Services, and 
other subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes any proposal or prior agreement, 
oral or written, and any other communications between the parties relating to the License, 
Software, Services, and other subject matter of this Agreement.

(b)  Governing law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of State of Ohio,
excluding those relating to choice or conflicts of laws.



(c)  Modifications.

(1)  Generally. Except as provided in clause (2) below, this Agreement may not be 
modified except upon mutual agreement by the parties in writing.

(2)  Exceptions.  CCS reserves the right, at any time, to change

(A) the terms of its Privacy Policy consistent with and subject to Section 
4(g),

(B) its published schedule of License Fees (provided that the fees set forth 
in the Specifications shall take precedence), or

(C) its archival procedures for Data consistent with and subject to Section 
5,

and to place in service updates, modifications, enhancements or new versions of 
the Software, upon providing the Customer with at least 90 days advance written
notice of such changes.

(X) Except as otherwise provided in clause (Y) below, any use of the 
Software or Services by the Customer after notification of any such changes 
shall constitute the Customer’s acceptance of the Agreement, Software, 
procedures, and/or Privacy Policy as so modified.

(Y) Any proposed increase in the License Fees will not be effective unless 
agreed to by the Customer.

(d)  Force Majeure. CCS is not responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in 
performing, its obligations due to causes beyond its reasonable control, including, acts of 
God, acts of terrorism, war, riot, embargoes, acts of civil or military authorities, national 
disasters, strikes and the like.

(e)  Severability.  If any part of this Agreement is found void and unenforceable, it will not 
affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement, which shall remain valid and 
enforceable according to its terms.

(f)  Non-waiver. CCS’s failure to exercise or enforce any right or power under this 
Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such right or power.

(g)  No third-party beneficiaries. Except as otherwise expressly provided in Sections 
3(c) and 14(a) above, and in Section 17(j) below, if applicable, nothing contained in this 
Agreement is intended to confer upon any person other than the parties, and their respective 
successors in interest, any benefit, right or remedy under or by reason of this Agreement.

(h)  Writings and written notice.  For purposes of this Agreement, “in writing” includes 
electronic documents, and “written notice” includes communications sent by electronic 
mail



(1) to CCS at bob.harnach@ccspathways.com, and

(2)  to the Customer at Ottawa County Health Department, 
__________________________________________________

(i)  Customer representations and warranties. The Customer represents and warrants to 
CCS that this Agreement was executed by an authorized signatory of Customer with 
specific authority to enter into and bind the Customer to it.

(j)  U.S. Government customers. If the Customer uses the Software or Services on behalf 
of a U.S. Government agency, this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
Government agency and CCS and is binding on Government users in accordance with the 
policy stated at Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) [48 CFR] §§ 12.211 and 12.212 (for 
non-defense agencies) or Defense FAR Supplement (DFARS) [48 CFR] §§ 227.7201 and 
227.7202 (for defense agencies). The Software and Services are commercial items which 
have been developed at private expense and not under a Government contract. Pursuant to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) [48 C.F.R.] 12.212 (for non-defense agencies) and 
Defense FAR Supplement (DFARS) [48 C.F.R.] 227.7202-1 for defense agencies, the 
Government’s rights in the Software and Services are limited to those rights granted in this 
Agreement.

(k)  Other rules of construction.

(1)  The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not 
affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

(2)  The words “and” as well as “or” shall be interchangeable to provide the 
broadest interpretation.

(3) The word “includes” shall mean “includes without limitation” and "includes, 
but is not limited to” to provide the broadest interpretation.

(4) The word “including” shall mean “including without limitation” and “including 
but not limited to” to provide the broadest interpretation.

(5) Should a provision of this Agreement require interpretation, it is agreed that the 
arbitrator, court, or other party interpreting or construing this Agreement shall not 
apply the assumption that the terms hereof shall be more strictly construed against 
the party preparing this Agreement.

(l) Multiple counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed a duplicate original, but all of which together shall constitute 



one and the same instrument, so long as it is signed by both parties.  This Agreement may 
be evidenced by a signature delivered by e-mail (e.g., in pdf) or other electronic delivery.

Care Coordination Systems, LLC
(“CCS”), by:

____________________________________
Robert D. Harnach, CEO

_____________, 2018

County of Ottawa, for or on behalf of 

Ottawa County Department of Public 
Health (“Customer”), by

____________________________________

____________________________________
____________________, 2018

____________________________________

____________________________________
____________________, 2018



75 East Market Street
Akron, Ohio 44308

Training Services Agreement

This Training Services Agreement between Ottawa County Health Department (“the 
Customer”) and Care Coordination Systems LLC (“CCS”) details the terms and 
conditions by which CCS will provide community health worker certification training 
(“Training”) to individuals designated by the Customer (“Students”).  

1.  Services to be provided.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement, CCS hereby agrees 
to provide Training and other services set forth in Appendix A – Service Deliverable.

2.  Payment. In consideration of the Training to be provided by CCS as set forth in this 
Agreement, the Customer shall pay to CCS fees according to the terms described in 
Appendix B – Fees and Schedule of Payments.

3.  Duties of CCS.  CCS agrees to provide the Training, as set forth in detail in Appendix 
A.  CCS will comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws concerning its 
employees and the Training to be provided hereunder, and will provide staffing and 
management in delivering the Training.

4.  Duties of the Customer. The Customer will provide CCS’s staff with suitable 
instructional facilities and access to equipment and Internet service at the site(s) for 
delivery of the Training.

5.  Intellectual property rights in the Curriculum.

(a)  The Customer agrees and acknowledges that 

(1) CCS owns all right, title, and interest in written and electronic training 
materials published by CCS for use in the program of instruction used in 
delivering the Training (“the Curriculum”), including trade secrets, patents, 
and copyrights.

(2) The written and electronic training materials published by CCS for use 
in the Curriculum are protected by applicable United States and foreign laws 
and treaties, including copyright laws and treaty provisions.

(b) The Customer agrees that it shall not, at any time, without the express written 
consent of CCS in advance,

(1) copy, reproduce, reverse-engineer, republish, upload, post, transmit, or 
distribute the Curriculum, or any portion thereof, in any form, including audio 
or visual recordings of classroom lectures and demonstrations;
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(2) use the Curriculum or any portion thereof in the development, 
production, or delivery of any other curriculum for training community health 
workers, nurses, nurse’s aides, or any other health care worker; or,

(3) produce any derivative works based upon the Curriculum.

(c)  Upon the termination of this Agreement, the Customer shall return all 
Curriculum materials in its possession to CCS.

6.  Warranties. 

(a) CCS represents and warrants that it is the owner of the written and electronic 
training materials published by CCS for use in the Curriculum.  

(b) EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH 
ABOVE OR IN APPENDIX A, ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE EXPRESSLY 
EXCLUDED. CCS DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED COVENANTS, PROMISES OR WARRANTIES OF ANY 
KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF CONDITION, QUALITY, SUITABILITY,
NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF
THE FOREGOING LIMITATION IS HELD TO BE UNENFORCEABLE, CCS’S LIABILITY SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID TO CCS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

7.  Indemnity.  The Customer agrees to defend, indemnify and hold CCS (including its 
members, directors, officers, licensors, employees, subcontractors, and agents) harmless 
from any losses, liabilities, damages, actions, claims or expenses (including reasonable 
attorneys' fees and court costs) arising or resulting from the Customer's breach of any 
term of this Agreement or caused by acts or omissions performed by the Customer or any 
Student, including but not limited to reimbursing all of the costs, expenses and fees 
(including reasonable legal and expert witness fees) incurred by the parties being 
indemnified.  The provisions of this Section 7 shall survive the termination of the 
Agreement.

8.  HIPAA compliance. The parties acknowledge that, in the course of providing 
necessary laboratory and clinical experiences to the Students, CCS and/or the Customer 
may obtain or have custody of records or other data which is or contains “protected health 
information” as defined by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
and its associated regulations (“HIPAA”). Each of the parties shall enter into a “Business 
Associate Agreement” with the other as required by HIPAA.  If the terms of the applicable 
Business Associate Agreement conflict with any terms of this Agreement, the most 
restrictive terms shall control.

9.  Remedies.

(a)  Arbitration. With the exception of the particular matters described in Section 
9(f)(1) below, any unresolved dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement 
(including, but not limited to, questions of interpretation) shall be settled exclusively 
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by arbitration; provided, however, that the parties may agree to resolve any such 
issue through mediation or other alternative dispute resolution processes.

(b)  Procedural rules. The arbitration shall be conducted by a single arbitrator in 
Akron, Ohio, in accordance with the National Rules for the Resolution of 
Commercial Disputes of the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) then in 
effect, provided that 

(1)  the discovery provided for under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 
shall be available to both parties, and 

(2)  the parties may agree to use an arbitrator other than those provided by 
the AAA.  

(c)  Authority of the arbitrator.  The arbitrator shall not have the authority to add 
to, detract from, or modify any provision of this Agreement.  The arbitrator shall 
have the authority to order reimbursement of costs, including those incurred to 
enforce this Agreement, and interest thereon. 

(d)  Binding effect and enforcement.

(1) This agreement to arbitrate shall be specifically enforceable as provided 
in Section 9(f)(1)(B) below.

(2) The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on all parties, 
and judgment may be entered upon the arbitration award in the State courts 
located in Summit County, Ohio as provided in Section 9(f)(1)(C) below.

(e)  Fees and costs.

(1) The fees of the arbitrator, and his or her reasonable expenses, shall be 
shared equally by the parties unless the arbitrator determines, as part of the 
award, that a different allocation would be just and equitable.

(2)  Attorneys’ fees and expenses of the parties in connection with the 
arbitration shall be paid by the party who incurs them, unless the arbitrator 
determines, as part of the award, that a different allocation would be just 
and equitable.

(3) The fees and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred 
to enforce the agreement to arbitrate contained in this Section 9, or to 
enforce an arbitrator’s award, shall be paid by the party against whom the 
agreement or award is enforced.
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(f)  Court proceedings.

(1)  Actions permitted.

(A)  Injunctive relief.  The Customer acknowledges that a violation 
of Section 5 of this Agreement would cause irreparable harm to CCS 
for which no adequate remedy at law exists and, therefore, agrees 
that, in addition to any other remedies available, CCS shall be 
specifically entitled to bring an action for injunctive relief to enforce 
the terms of Section 5.

(B)  Agreement to arbitrate. Either party may enforce the 
agreement to arbitrate contained in this Section 9 by an action for 
specific performance.

(C)  Judgment on an arbitral award. Either party may bring an 
action to have a judgment entered enforcing an arbitral award.

(2)  Jurisdiction and venue. Any action described in this Section 9(f) shall 
be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State courts located in Summit 
County, Ohio.  The parties

(A) agree that the State courts located in Summit County, Ohio shall 
have exclusive jurisdiction over any matters described in this Section 
9(f);

(B) consent to personal jurisdiction in those courts; and 

(C) waive any and all claims to the effect that any of those courts 
constitutes an inconvenient forum or improper venue.  

(3) Except as otherwise provided in Section 9(e)(3) above, all attorneys’ 
fees and expenses of the parties in connection with any such action shall 
be paid by the party who incurs them, unless the Court determines that a 
different allocation would be just and equitable.  

10.  Miscellaneous.

(a)  Entire Agreement. This Agreement is the complete and exclusive statement 
of the agreement between Customer and CCS as it relates to the Training and 
other subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes any proposal or prior 
agreement, oral or written, and any other communications between the parties 
relating to the Training and other subject matter of this Agreement.

(b)  Governing law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of State of Ohio,
excluding those relating to choice or conflicts of laws.
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(c)  Modifications.

(1)  Generally. Except as provided in clause (2) below, this Agreement may 
not be modified except upon mutual agreement by the parties in writing.

(2)  Exceptions.  CCS reserves the right, at any time, to change the 
Curriculum or the materials used therein; provided that no such change 
shall cause the Curriculum to fail to meet the requirements of Section 4723-
26-12 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

(d)  Force Majeure. CCS is not responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in 
performing, its obligations due to causes beyond its reasonable control, including, 
acts of God, acts of terrorism, war, riot, embargoes, acts of civil or military 
authorities, national disasters, strikes and the like.

(e)  Severability.  If any part of this Agreement is found void and unenforceable, 
it will not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement, which shall remain 
valid and enforceable according to its terms.

(f)  Non-waiver. CCS’s failure to exercise or enforce any right or power under this 
Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such right or power.

(g)  No third-party beneficiaries. Nothing contained in this Agreement is 
intended to confer upon any person other than the parties, and their respective 
successors in interest, any benefit, right or remedy under or by reason of this 
Agreement.

(h)  Writings and written notice.  For purposes of this Agreement, “in writing” 
includes electronic documents, and “written notice” includes communications sent 
by electronic mail

(1) to CCS at bob.harnach@ccspathways.com, and

(2)  to the Customer at ___________________________.

(i)  Customer representations and warranties. The Customer represents and 
warrants to CCS that this Agreement was executed by an authorized signatory of 
Customer with specific authority to enter into and bind the Customer to it.

(j)  Other rules of construction.

(1)  The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference only and 
shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

(2)  The words “and” as well as “or” shall be interchangeable to provide the 
broadest interpretation.
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(3) The word “includes” shall mean “includes without limitation” and 
"includes, but is not limited to” to provide the broadest interpretation.

(4) The word “including” shall mean “including without limitation” and 
“including but not limited to” to provide the broadest interpretation.

(5) Should a provision of this Agreement require interpretation, it is agreed 
that the arbitrator, court, or other party interpreting or construing this 
Agreement shall not apply the assumption that the terms hereof shall be 
more strictly construed against the party preparing this Agreement.

(k) Multiple counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed a duplicate original, but all of which 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument, so long as it is signed by 
both parties.

Care Coordination Systems, LLC

by:________________________
Robert D. Harnach

Title: President

Ottawa County Health Department

by:________________________
[name]
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Action Request 
 Committee:  

Meeting Date:   
Requesting 
Department:  

 

Submitted By:   
Agenda    
Item:  

 

Suggested Motion:   
 
 
 
 

Summary of Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Information:   
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in  
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:  
 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:                 Mandated                     Non-Mandated                        New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  
 

Objective:  
 

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

58th District Court Probation and Community Corrections

Misty Cunningham

FY2019 Michigan Department of Corrections Plan and Application

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the FY2019 Michigan Department of Corrections
Plan and Application.

The funding application includes a request in the amount of $309,193 to operate local services for
individuals in the criminal justice system with the goal of reducing the occurrence of repeat criminal
offenses that result in a term of incarceration or detention in jail or prison.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 4, Objective 1: Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve effectiveness.

Goal 4, Objective 4: Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg



STATE OF MICHIGAN 
County of Ottawa 

 
58TH DISTRICT COURT PROBATION & COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 

414 Washington Ave, Rm G020, Grand Haven, MI 49417 
85 W 8th Street, Holland, MI 49423 

3100 Port Sheldon Rd, Hudsonville, MI 49426 
                  Bradley S. Knoll                                                               avalenzuela@miottawa.org  Alma Valenzuela LMSW, MPA, CCM, CCJP 
                  Susan A.Jonas   616-355-4314 Director 
                  Craig E. Bunce      Probation & Community Corrections 
                  Judy K. Mulder                                                                                                                                   
                  District Judges 

 
 
 
Finance and Administration Committee 
12220 Fillmore Complex 
West Olive, MI 49460 
 
May 2, 2018 
 
Finance and Administration Committee:  
 
I’m respectfully seeking a motion to approve the FY2019 Michigan Department of Corrections 
Plan and Application.  
 
The funding application includes a request in the amount of $309,193 to operate local services 
for individuals in the criminal justice system with the goal of reducing the occurrence of repeat 
criminal offenses that result in a term of incarceration or detention in jail or prison.  
 
These programs are discretionary functions of our department. Programs offered in Ottawa 
County through Community Corrections fulfill Goal #4 of the Board of Commissioner’s 
Strategic Plan, which is to continually improve the County’s organization and services, through 
objectives 1 & 4.  
 
Thank You,  
 
Alma Valenzuela 
 
Alma Valenzuela 
Director of Probation & Community Corrections 
 
 
 



Program Program Code Funding Request Approved Funding Reserved Funding Total Funding 
Recommendation

Group-Based Programs
Education B00 -                                   -                                   
Employment B15 -                                   -                                   
Life Skills B16 -                                   -                                   
Cognitive C01 31,480                        -                                   
Domestic Violence C05 -                                   -                                   
Sex Offender C06 -                                   -                                   
Outpatient Services G18 -                                   -                                   
Other Group Services G00 -                                   -                                   

Sub-Total 31,480                        -                                   -                                   -                                   
Supervision Programs

Day Reporting D04 -                                   -                                   
Intensive Supervision D23 49,642                        -                                   
Electronic Monitoring D08 -                                   -                                   
Pretrial Supervision F23 47,171                        -                                   

Sub-Total 96,813                        -                                   -                                   -                                   
Assessment Services

Actuarial Assessment I22 25,000                        -                                   
Pretrial Assessment F22 47,900                        -                                   

Sub-Total 72,900                        -                                   -                                   -                                   
Gatekeeper

Jail Population Monitor I23 -                                   -                                   
Gatekeeper I25 -                                   -                                   

Sub-Total -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Case Management I24 -                                   -                                   
Substance Abuse Testing G17 17,500                        -                                   
Other Z00 -                                   -                                   

Program Total 218,693                     -                                   -                                   -                                   
Administration
Salary & Wages 90,500.00                  -                              
Contractual Services -                              -                              
Equipment -                              -                              
Supplies -                              -                              
Travel -                              -                              
Training -                              -                              
Board Expenses -                              -                              
Other -                              -                              

Administration Total 90,500                        -                                   -                                   -                                   

309,193 0 0 0

Program Program Code Funding Request Approved Funding Reserved Funding Total Funding 
Recommendation

Assessment & Treatment Services Z01 32,200 0
5-Day In Jail Housing Z02 3,263 0

Totals 35,463 0 0 0

Drunk Driver Jail Reduction

Total Comprehensive Plans & Services

Comprehensive Plans & Services

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

FY 2019 FUNDING PROPOSAL
for

Ottawa County



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

Reentry Administration 
“Committed to Protect, Dedicated to Success”  

 

Office of Community Corrections 
Community Corrections Plan and Application 

Fiscal Year 2019 

CCAB Name:   Ottawa County Application Type:     
Annual/Full 

Email the application to:       1. MDOC-OCC@michigan.gov   
2. Grant Coordinator

 
 
 
DUE DATE:  May 1, 2018 
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SECTION I:  COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS ADVISORY BOARD INFORMATION 
        Name of CCAB:     Ottawa County      Federal I.D. Number:     38-6004883 
A:  General Contact Information: 
 Contact Person (Manager) Manager’s Direct 

Supervisor 
CCAB Chairperson Fiscal Agent 

Name: Alma Valenzuela Lori Catalino Ron Frantz Sharla Seath 
Title: Director District Ct. Administrator Prosecutor Assistant Fiscal Services 

Director 
Address: 85 W 8th Street 85 W 8th Street 414 Washington Ave. 

Room 208 
12220 Fillmore St.  

City: Holland Holland Grand Haven  West Olive 
State: MI MI MI MI 
Zip: 49423 49423 49417 49460 
Phone: 616-355-4314 616-355-4347 616-846-8212 616-738-4856 
Fax: 616-392-2330 616-392-5013 616-846-8178 616-738-4098 
Email: avalenzuela@miottawa.org lcatalino@miottawa.org rfrantz@miottawa.org sseath@miottawa.org 

 
Type of Community Corrections Board:     County Advisory Board 
Counties/Cities Participating in the CCAB:     Ottawa County 
Date application was approved by the local CCAB:  April 24, 2018 
Date application was approved by county board(s) of commissioners and/or city council:     May 15, 2018 
Date application was submitted to OCC:     April 25, 2018 

 
B:  CCAB Membership 

Representing: Name Email 
County Sheriff: Steve Kempker skempker@miottawa.org 
Chief of Police: Matt Messer m.messer@cityofholland.com 
Circuit Court Judge: Jon Hulsing jhulsing@miottawa.org 
District Court Judge: Susan Jonas sjonas@miottawa.org 
Probate Court Judge: Mark Feyen mfeyen@miottawa.org 
County Commissioner(s): Matt Fenske mfenske@miottawa.org 
Service Area (Up to 3): Kelly Boeve 

MaryAnne Kowalski 
kboeve@miottawa.org 
MaryAnne.Kowalski@pinerest.org 

County Prosecutor: Ron Frantz rfrantz@miottawa.org 
Criminal Defense: Nichole J Derks derks@bmbpc.com 
Business Community: Doug Kamphuis doug@the-insurance-group.com 
Communications Media: NA       
Circuit/District Probation: Heath White white1@michigan.gov 
General Public: NA       
City Councilperson: NA       
Workforce Development: Angela Barksdale abarksdale@westmiworks.org 
Does your CCAB have Bylaws?  Yes  If yes, have they been revised within the last 2 years?   No 
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SECTION II:  ANALYSIS & STRATEGIC PLAN 
Introduction and Instructions for Strategic Plan: 
Strategic Issues, Goals, and Priorities have been established by the Office of Community Corrections in accordance with Public 
Act 511 and Key Performance Indicators.  CCABs will be required to establish Objectives and Strategies based upon OMNI Felony 
Disposition, JPIS, CCIS and local data that will support State Goals and Priorities.   
 
Strategic Issues are identified as Felony Dispositions, Recidivism and Local Priorities.    
    
OCC will provide the CCABs with relevant data to complete the application. CCABs shall analyze this data along with local CCIS 
data (reports run locally from Case Manager) and develop Key Objectives and supporting Strategies that will lead toward 
attainment of Goals and Priorities established by the State Board and OCC, as well as local objectives and priorities promoted in 
the comprehensive plan.  
 
 
A thorough review of the data should include: 

 Overall PCRs, rates within sentencing guideline ranges, PCRs within Group 1 and Group 2 offense categories, status at 
time of offense and technical probation violation PCRs  

 Reference to changes in PCRs compared to prior years 
 Other changes in your CCAB/area that influence changes (new stakeholders, policies, emerging crimes, offender 

characteristics, etc.) 
 Review your past OCC funding proposals for ideas 
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Example:   
For the Strategic Issue of Felony Dispositions, consider the stated Goal and Priority as outlined on the following pages and 
complete an analysis of your county’s prison commitment rate data provided by OCC.  Establish objectives related to prison 
commitment rates.  For example:    
            1. Reduce PV commitment rate from 32% to 25%   
            2. Reduce the Group 2 Straddle rate to from 43% to 35%     
Under each OBJECTIVE outline in bullet form those STRATEGIES (steps) to be taken, including continuing, new and revised 
programs, or established and revised policies or practices, that will support the attainment of the objectives you have specified.  
Identify if these are “new”, “continuations,” or “modifications,” or for short term (this fiscal year) or long term implementation.   
 
Keep in mind that all of the programs for which you are requesting PA511 funding should be identified as strategies.  Additionally, 
policies and practices you propose (such as targeting specific populations or characteristics) are also strategies.  Strategies may 
apply to more than one objective and should be repeated under each objective as appropriate. 
 
For example, the objective of “Reduce PV rate from 32% to 25%” may have the following strategies:    

1. Initiate structured sentencing with jail followed by RS followed by community Cognitive Behavioral Treatment program 
that targets probation violators. (New, FY 2017)   

 
The same strategies (with modifications) would be appropriate for the objective of reducing the PCR of Straddle Cell offenders.  
Further OMNI data analysis may support an additional strategy of: 

2. Target CJRP eligible straddle cells, especially those from Group 2 without MDOC status, for local sanctions including 
________________.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A:  Felony Disposition Analysis  
 (NOTE:  Regional CCABs should complete analysis for each county.  Carriage returns are permitted in this section.) 
Strategic Issue:  Felony Dispositions    
Public Act 511 of 1988 stipulates that counties shall develop a community corrections comprehensive plan and provide an 
explanation of how the county or counties’ prison commitment rate will be reduced by diverting non-violent offenders, and 
promote recidivism reduction while public safety is maintained.  The Act is intended to encourage the participation in community 
corrections programs of offenders who would likely be sentenced to imprisonment in a state correctional facility or jail, who 
would not increase the risk to public safety, have not demonstrated a pattern of violent behavior, and do not have a criminal 
record that indicates a pattern of violent offenses.          
    
Goal:          Reduce demand for prison resources and related budgetary requirements.   
Priority:     Reduce prison commitment of offenders who can be safely and effectively sanctioned and treated in the       

community by following the principles of effective intervention (i.e., risk, need, responsivity).  
 
Your analysis forms the basis for your objectives and strategies.  A weak connection between data analysis, objectives and 
proposed programming (strategies) may result in denial or conditional approval of your plan. 
  
A-1:  Using OMNI Felony Disposition data supplied by OCC for the previous two fiscal years:  

1. Are felony dispositions increasing, decreasing, or stable?     Decreasing 
2. Describe changes within SGL categories. Report rates with detailed explanation:      
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3. Provide information regarding policies, procedures, program operations, pertinent issues or opportunities which 

emerged, or other factors which have positively/negatively affected the achievement of objectives--for example, local 
changes regarding early jail release, implementation of required program fees, stakeholders--CCAB manager or staff, 
judges, magistrates, prosecutor, sheriff, contractor/service providers.   Briefly describe the impact and, if negative, how 
it was addressed.  Ottawa County Community Corrections staff, along with contracted vendors, make a concerted 
effort to build relationships and trust with MDOC staff and judges.   This effort helps identify appropriate 
programming needs early in the offender’s supervision. While overall dispositions dropped from 814 to 813, prison 
dispositions increased by 5.1%. Various reasons may have impacted the increase in prison dispositions. One includes 
the election of a new Circuit Court judge. The judge makes a concerted effort to utilize programs offered by the 
Community Corrections Department. However, she has encountered difficult cases that have posed a danger to the 
community, thus increasing the need to impose prison sentences.     

4. What steps will you take if you find that you are not meeting your objectives or your strategies are not being 
implemented as planned?   Ottawa County Community Corrections staff will continue to make a concerted effort to 
promote the services available to probation agents to provide offenders with the appropriate level of services.  

A-2:  Felony Analysis Key Objectives and Strategies 

NOTE:    
 Objectives should be measurable and provide sufficient detail so progress can be monitored. 
 Each objective should be followed by at least one strategy (step, action, policy, and program) that will help you achieve 

your objective. 
 Your objectives and strategies should be supported by the analysis above.   
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 Keep in mind that all programs for which you are requesting funding are considered strategies.  Be sure to clearly 
identify them as strategies. 

1. Objective #1 is intended to impact the overall prison commitment rate – please state the Objective:  Reduce the overall 
prison commitment rate from 11.7% to 11%.                                                 

Programs in support of Objective #1 (number and separate strategies by using carriage return [enter]):  
1. Conduct Bond Risk Assessment and utilize the Pretrial Supervision Program as a means to oversee compliance with bail 
conditions, address any offender’s risks and needs, and provide a summary of compliance at the time of sentencing in order to 
assist judges in diverting appropriate offenders from prison. (Continuation) 
 
2. Target adjudicated incarcerated pretrial defendants and incarcerated PV’s by using the Offender Assessment & Referral 
program to assess treatment needs for mental health, substance use disorders, and identify stage of change. (Continuation) 
 
3. Steer appropriate offenders to Specialty Courts pairing the Intensive Supervision Program and Substance Abuse Testing 
Programs to address offender’s high needs and risks. (Continuation) 
 
4. Utilize Residential Services for offenders who identify with higher needs and risks, and those who struggle with ongoing 
programming and probation compliance. (Continuation) 
 
5. Utilize jail programs followed by Cognitive Behavioral Treatment program that targets probation violators. (Continuation) 
 
6. Assess all OWI 3rd offenders by using the Offender Assessment & Referral program and refer to appropriate level of 
treatment:  Residential Services, outpatient treatment and taking advantage of OWI 3rd DDJR Outpatient Treatment. 
(Continuation) 
 
7. Refer unemployed offenders to programming at one or more of the following: 70 x 7 Life Recovery - Jobs for Life and 
Mentoring, Michigan Works!, Taking Root Ministries, Job Seekers. (Continuation) 

2. Objective #2 is intended to impact the Group 2 Straddle Cell rate – please state the Objective:  Reduce the Group 2 
Straddle Cell prison commitment rate from 12% to 11.5% or less.                                                  

Programs in support of Objective #2: 
1. Conduct Bond Risk Assessment on and utilize the Pretrial Supervision program as a means to oversee compliance with bail 
conditions, address any offender’s risks and need,s and provide a summary of compliance at the time of sentencing to assist 
judges in diverting appropriate offenders from prison. (Continuation) 
 
2. Target adjudicated incarcerated Group 2 Straddle Cell pretrial defendants, and incarcerated PV’s, by using the Offender 
Assessment & Referral program to assess treatment needs for mental health, substance use disorders, and identify stage of 
change. (Continuation) 
 
3. Steer appropriate Group 2 Straddle Cell offenders to Specialty Courts pairing the Intensive Supervision Program and 
Substance Abuse Testing Programs to address offender’s high needs and risks. (Continuation) 
 
4. Utilize Residential Services for offenders who identify with higher needs and risks and struggle with ongoing 
programming/probation compliance. (Continuation) 
 
5. Utilize jail programs followed by Cognitive Behavioral Treatment program that targets probation violators. (Continuation) 
 
6. Assess all Group 2 Straddle Cell OWI 3rd offenders by using the Offender Assessment & Referral program and refer to 
appropriate level of treatment:  Residential Services, outpatient treatment, and taking advantage of OWI 3rd DDJR Outpatient 
Treatment. (Continuation) 
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7. Refer Group 2 Straddle Cell unemployed offenders to programming at one or more of the following: 70 x 7 Life Recovery - 
Jobs for Life and Mentoring, Michigan Works!, Taking Root Ministries, Job Seekers. (Continuation) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B:  Recidivism Analysis 
The updated Public Act 511 mandates that CCABs “Provide improved local services for individuals involved in the criminal 
justice system with the goal of reducing the occurrence of repeat criminal offenses that result in a term of incarceration or 
detention in jail or prison.”  As such, CCABs are required to address recidivism within their comprehensive plan, with a specific 
emphasis on how the plan is intended to impact the local recidivism rates. 
The State Board has defined recidivism as “Probation Violations, either technical or new sentence, resulting in prison,” and has 
identified Probation Violators as being indicative of performance in this area: 

i. Probation Violators with a new felony conviction resulting in a prison sentence 
ii. Technical Probation Violators resulting in a prison sentence 

Based on OMNI Report 3, please use the following table to report the number of Probation Violators that resulted in a prison 
disposition for each listed category.  Regional CCABs should list the Probation Violation Data for each County separately and 
provide a total, regional rate at the end of each row.  
B-1:  Using OMNI Felony Disposition data supplied by OCC for:  

Previous Fiscal Year Recidivism Rates 

County Name Ottawa 
County                               Totals for 

Region: 
Probation Violation - New Sentence to Prison  

Total 7                                     

Probation Violation – Technical to Prison  

Total 5                                     

B-2:  Using OMNI Felony Disposition data supplied by OCC for the previous fiscal years:  
1. Are Probation Violations increasing, decreasing, or stable?     Increasing 
2. Describe changes within the Probation Violation data for the previous two fiscal years. Report rates with detailed 

explanation:      
The number of overall probation violations increased significantly from 114 in FY2016 to 146 in FY2017. The prison 
commitment rate for new probation violations increased by 6.6%. The prison commitment rate for technical probation 
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violations decreased from 3.5% to .05%. 

 
3. Provide information regarding policies, procedures, program operations, pertinent issues or opportunities which 

emerged, or other factors which have positively/negatively affected the achievement of objectives--for example, local 
changes regarding early jail release, implementation of required program fees, stakeholders--CCAB manager or staff, 
judges, magistrates, prosecutor, sheriff, contractor/service providers.   Briefly describe the impact and, if negative, how 
it was addressed.     Ottawa County Community Corrections staff, along with contracted vendors, make a concerted 
effort to build relationships and trust with MDOC staff and judges.   Various reasons may have impacted the increase 
in prison dispositions for Probation Violations- New. One includes the election of a new Circuit Court judge. The judge 
makes a concerted effort to utilize programs offered by the Community Corrections Department. However, she has 
encountered difficult cases that have posed a danger to the community, thus increasing the need to impose prison 
sentences.   

4. What steps will you take if you find that you are not meeting your objectives or your strategies are not being 
implemented as planned?  The increase in PV-Technical dispositions is of concern. Strategies to reduce the number of 
technical violations is to increase communication with MDOC staff to market programs in order to increase utilization for 
high risk/ high needs offenders. Another strategy is to reduce the number of days between sentencing and program 
entry in order to engage offenders in programming as soon as possible.  

B-3:  Recidivism Key Objectives and Strategies 
NOTE:    

 Objectives should be measurable and provide sufficient detail so progress can be monitored. 
 Each objective should be followed by at least one strategy (step, action, policy, and program) that will help you achieve 

your objective. 
 Your objectives and strategies should be supported by the analysis above.  Keep in mind that all programs for which you 

are requesting funding are considered strategies.  Be sure to clearly identify them as strategies. 
1. Objective #1 is intended to impact recidivism by targeting:      Technical Probation Violators      State the Objective:  

Maintain the prison commitment rate for technical probation violators at .05% or less.                                                 
Programs in support of Objective #1: 
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1. Target incarcerated PV’s as priorities for the Offender Assessment & Referral program and Residential Services. 
(Continuation) 
2. Engage probation violators, with substance use disorders, in the Intensive Supervision Program, treatment, and 
alcohol and drug testing (SAT). (Continuation) 
3. Utilize jail programming followed by the Cognitive Behavioral Treatment program that targets probation violators. 
(Continuation) 
4.             Refer unemployed probation violators to one or more of the following programs: Michigan Works!, 70x7 Life 
Recovery – Jobs for Life and Mentoring, Taking Root Ministries, and Job Seekers. (Continuation) 

2. Objective #2 is intended to impact recidivism by targeting:      Probation Violators with a new sentence      State the 
Objective:  Reduce the prison commitment rate for probation violators with a new sentence from 17.1% to 16%.               

Programs in support of Objective #2: 
1. Target incarcerated PV’s as priorities for the Offender Assessment & Referral program and Residential Services. 
(Continuation) 
2. Engage probation violators, with substance use disorders, in the Intensive Supervision Program, treatment, and 
alcohol and drug testing (SAT). (Continuation) 
3. Utilize jail programming followed by the Cognitive Behavioral Treatment program that targets probation violators. 
(Continuation) 
4.             Refer unemployed probation violators to one or more of the following programs: Michigan Works!, 70x7 Life 
Recovery – Jobs for Life and Mentoring, Taking Root Ministries, and Job Seekers. (Continuation) 

 
C:  COMPAS Criminogenic Needs Profile 

1. Please list the top 3 needs scales as identified within the COMPAS Criminogenic Needs and Risk Profile provided by OCC 
or as presented by your local needs data.  Additionally, present both the local and OCC strategies that will impact the 
identified needs scales:   
The following are the top three scores on the COMPAS Criminogenic Needs and Risk Profile for Ottawa County: 
Substance Abuse 
Non-Compliance 
Criminal Involvement 
 
Local and OCC strategies that will impact the identified needs scales: 

 Residential Services though PA511 and County funded  
 Intensive Supervision Program (ISP) 
 Cognitive Behavior Therapy  
 Offender Assessment & Referral (OAR) 
 Bond Risk Assessment 
 Pretrial Supervision 
 Substance Abuse Testing Program(SAT) 
 Electronic Monitoring Services (EMS) 
 Treatment Courts 
 Domestic Violence Initiative (DVI) 
 70 X 7 Life Recovery-Mentoring and Jobs for Life  
 Community Service Work Programs (CSW) & (JAWS) 
 Financial Empowerment Center (FEC) 
 Jail Programs 

                         GED Programming 
                         Inside Out Dads 
                         Growing Families United Fathers 
                         Substance Abuse-AA/NA 
                         Forgotten Man Ministries 
                         Moms in Touch 
                         Freedom for Women 
                         Bible Pod 
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                         Career Development Program     
 Michigan Works! 

   
 

2. Provide information regarding policies, procedures, program operations, pertinent issues or opportunities which 
emerged, or other factors which have positively/negatively affected the achievement of objectives--for example, local 
changes regarding early jail release, implementation of required program fees, stakeholders--CCAB manager or staff, 
judges, magistrates, prosecutor, sheriff, contractor/service providers.   Briefly describe the impact and, if negative, how 
it was addressed.  Various reasons may have impacted the increase in overall prison dispositions. One includes the 
election of a new Circuit Court judge. The judge makes a concerted effort to utilize programs offered by the 
Community Corrections Department. However, she has encountered difficult cases that have posed a danger to the 
community, thus increasing the need to impose prison sentences.    
 

3. What steps will you take if you find that you are not meeting your objectives or your strategies are not being 
implemented as planned?  Ottawa County Community Corrections staff, along with contracted vendors, will continue 
to make a concerted effort to build relationships and trust with MDOC staff, judges and community stakeholders.   

4.  
 
D:  Local Vocational/Educational Initiatives 
Please explain in detail what is being done locally to address the local vocational/employment needs of offenders.  Include both 
local and OCC funded initiatives. Offenders are referred to the following programs for vocational and employment needs:  70 x7 
Jobs for Life program, Michigan Works!, Taking Root Ministries, Holland Rescue Mission Gateway Academy, Job Seekers 
through St. Patrick and St. Anthony Parish.  

 
 
E:  Local Initiatives to Address Persons with Substance Use Disorder(s) 
Please explain in detail what initiatives are in place to address offender substance abuse needs.  Include both local and OCC 
funded programs.   

 Residential Services though PA511 and County funded  
 Intensive Supervision Program (ISP) 
 Cognitive Behavior Therapy  
 Offender Assessment & Referral (OAR) 
 Bond Risk Assessment 
 Pretrial Supervision 
 Substance Abuse Testing Program(SAT) 
 Electronic Monitoring Services (EMS) 
 Treatment Courts 
 Domestic Violence Initiative (DVI) 
 70 X 7 Life Recovery-Mentoring and Jobs for Life  
 Community Service Work Programs (CSW) & (JAWS) 
 Financial Empowerment Center (FEC) 
 Jail Programs 

                         GED Programming 
                         Inside Out Dads 
                         Growing Families United Fathers 
                         Substance Abuse-AA/NA 
                         Forgotten Man Ministries 
                         Moms in Touch 
                         Freedom for Women 
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                         Bible Pod 
                         Career Development Program     

 Michigan Works! 
 Ottawa County Opiate Task Force 

   
 
F:  Other Local Initiatives 

1. Present any local priorities such as development of criminal justice coordinating councils, Specialty Courts, public 
education, etc., which have not been identified in the above sections, but have an impact on the performance indicators:  
See Above 

2. Please explain how the Comprehensive Plan, in coordination with the above Local Initiatives, will impact the State Board 
Priorities, and ultimately offender success:   
Ottawa County’s Comprehensive Plan, in coordination with local strategies, focuses on the offender’s needs and risk 
factors.  Starting with the pretrial bond assessment where offenders are assessed for level of release.  The Pretrial 
Supervision staff oversee bond conditions, encourage compliance, and evaluate the needs of the offender.  The Offender 
Assessment and Referral program outlines risk areas and guides agents with supervision and treatment 
recommendations.  Cognitive Behavior Therapy address thinking errors in order to reduce recidivism. The ISP program 
focuses on substance abuse compliance, the reduction of criminal involvement, and disassociation with negative 
influences.  The Substance Abuse Testing program reinforces sobriety by helping offenders abstain from alcohol and 
drugs. OWI 3rd Outpatient Treatment and Residential Services assist the offender with a higher level of treatment 
needs.  Jail programs, treatment courts, and local collaborative programming seek to treat the whole offender and break 
the cycle for future arrests and recidivism. 

 
G:  Jail Data Analysis: 

 Using JPIS or local snapshot data, please provide information pertaining to the number of offenders on record as well as 
the ADP % of housed inmates for each of the categories below. 

 Please fill out each answer for this section completely, with the correct information.  Applications with incomplete data 
may be rejected. 

(NOTE:  Regional CCABs should complete analysis for each county.) 
Current Jail Utilization 

County  Ottawa                                

General Information 
RDC (Rated 
Design Capacity) 462                               

Utilization as % 
of RDC 65%                               

Number of off-
line beds 0                               

Felon Population 
Sentenced Felons 30%                               
Unsentenced 
Felons 35%                               

Misdemeanant Population 
Sentenced 
Misdemeanants 24%                               

Unsentenced 
Misdemeanants 11%                               

1. Does your county have a written county jail population management plan per PA 139 of 2007?  Yes 
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2. In the previous year, did your sheriff initiate a reduction in population because the jail exceeded 95% of RDC for 5 
consecutive days per Public Act 140 of 2007?  No.   If YES, explain how this was carried out:    No 

3. In the previous FY, how many times did the county declare an official (in writing) jail overcrowding state of emergency 
(over 100% of RDC for 7 consecutive days) per Public Act 140 of 2007?     0 

4. Does your jail submit JPIS data?   Yes 
If not, please provide a rationale for not submitting JPIS data:         

5. What vendor or jail management software is used to report jail utilization?     Solid Circle JMS 
 

G-1:  Using JPIS data (or local data as available) provide an analysis of local jail utilization including the average daily 
populations/lengths of stay of jail populations including felon and misdemeanant utilization, sentenced and unsentenced 
populations, partially sentenced populations, boarders, and offense categories.  (Regionals:  use carriage return [Enter] to 
separate information by jail) 

1. This application uses   Local Snapshot Data 
2. Are bookings up, down, or stable?   Up 
3. Describe changes in ADP or AvLOS for the population groups reported above:    There was a slight increase in the ADP; 

however, the jail is still operating at a 65% utilization rate.  
4. Provide additional information to explain your jail utilization here including changes in stakeholders, law enforcement 

priorities, bed closures, etc.:      There were significant changes in the last year.  
G-2:  Describe policies and practices that influence jail population:   

1.  Does the jail have a bed allocation plan?  Yes 
2.  Does the jail accept boarders from other counties?    YesIf YES, what is the daily rate charged for a boarder?     $30, 

depending on the contract.  
3. Does the jail have a county-imposed cap on local bed utilization to provide space for boarding?  No          If YES, report 

number of boarders and the % of the RDC for all boarders.           
4. Does the jail accept MDOC or Federal boarders under contract?    Yes  If YES, what is the daily rate charged for MDOC 

and/or Federal boarders?     $65 Presumptive, $55 Group 1, $40 Group 2.  
5. What was the revenue from boarders for the previous year?     $381,334 
6. Provide additional analysis you feel is necessary to explain your jail utilization:          
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Agreement for Property Assessment Administration Services with Blendon Township

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Agreement for Property Assessment
Administration Services with Blendon Township.

This is a new agreement to provide Property Assessment Services for Blendon Township.

The attached two-year agreement outlines the respective responsibilities between the parties. Payment to
Ottawa County for the services provided under this Agreement shall not exceed $69,500 in year one of
this Agreement, 72,000 for year two.

This project is another example of efforts to examine opportunities for service delivery with local units of
government, as supported in the Board Strategic Plan and asked for by the Governor. Our continued
focus is to explore possibilities for collaboration where: services are maintained or enhanced, cost savings
are realized by the local unit and County costs are covered.

$0.00 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 4, Objective 4: Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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AAGREEMENT FOR PROPERTY ASSESSMENT 
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 

 

This Agreement is made as of __________________, 2018, by Blendon Township, 
a Michigan municipal corporation, 7161 72nd Ave., Hudsonville, MI 49426                           
(“the Township”) and the County of Ottawa, a Michigan municipal corporation, 
12220 Fillmore St., West Olive, MI 49460 (“Ottawa County”): 

A. Blendon Township, pursuant to the Michigan General Property Tax Act, 
MCL 211.1 et seq. has the power and is required to perform real and 
personal property tax appraisals and assessments for all nonexempt real 
and personal property located within the geographic boundaries of the 
Township for the purpose of levying state and local property taxes. 

B. Section 34(3) of the Michigan General Property Tax Act, MCL 211.34(3), 
provides that a county board of commissioners, through its equalization 
department, may furnish assistance to local assessing officers in the 
performance of certain of these legally mandated municipal property 
appraisal and assessment responsibilities. 

C. The State of Michigan encourages cooperation and service sharing 
between local government units like the Township and Ottawa County, 
and considers such cooperation and service sharing in its decisions 
about distribution of the State of Michigan revenue sharing funds. 

D. The Township has requested that Ottawa County’s Equalization 
Department provide assistance in performing the property assessment 
administration services (as described and defined in this Agreement) and 
has agreed to reimburse Ottawa County for these services as provided 
for in this Agreement. 

E. Ottawa County is willing to assist Blendon Township by providing the 
requested property assessment administration services under the terms 
and conditions of this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises and 
representations, set forth in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Township and Ottawa County agree as follows: 

1. General Agreement:  Ottawa County agrees to provide a property 
assessment administration program for the Township.  The program will be 
administered by the Ottawa County Equalization Director, or designated 
representative, who will list, approve, and maintain a complete set of records 
of all real and personal property subject to ad valorem taxation, specific 
taxes, in lieu-of-tax agreements, and exempt properties within the corporate 
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limits of the Township.  Ottawa County agrees to perform the following 
services through its employees, and provide the materials set forth herein: 

A. SScope of Service - To classify and appraise accurately, according to the 
constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, each parcel of real 
property which lies within the corporate boundaries of the Township, and 
to process accurately all assessable personal property that is in the 
Township, and use the methods prescribed by the Michigan State Tax 
Commission.  Approximately twenty percent (20%) of the parcels in the 
Township will be inspected and reviewed each year, so that each parcel 
in the Township is inspected and reviewed approximately once every five 
(5) years.  The Equalization Department will provide an assessment roll as 
required.  The final factor will be determined by the action of the 
Township’s Board of Review, the Ottawa County Equalization 
Department, and the process of state equalization as determined by the 
State Tax Commission.   

B. Qualified Staff - All Ottawa County employees engaged in the 
performance of this Agreement shall be professional in manner and 
appearance, and be trained and qualified in property appraisal 
techniques.  The assessment roll will be certified by the County 
Equalization Director, a Michigan Master Assessing Officer.  The 
assessment roll will be certified by qualified personnel by the State Tax 
Commission, as required for the Township’s size and State Equalized 
Value. 

C. Equipment and Supplies – The Township will provide all equipment and 
supplies needed for the routine performance of its duties, except as 
otherwise set forth herein. 

D. Maps and Records - The Township shall provide current land use maps, 
zoning maps, street/centerline maps, plats, topographical maps, sewer 
and water maps, and shall make available any records or data which may 
be of use in making the appraisal, without cost to Ottawa County.  
Ottawa County has implemented a GIS system in which mapping data is 
maintained.  The GIS system is addressed in Section 1(M) of this 
Agreement, below. 

E. Appraisal Manuals/Schedules - The current Michigan State Tax 
Commission Assessor’s Manuals shall be the cost schedules used in the 
appraisal of all properties.  All cost schedules shall be indexed to reflect 
current costs as of Tax Day. 

F. Record Cards - The master file shall be the property of the Township.  
Ottawa County will maintain the master file at the Ottawa County Fillmore 
complex with access available to the township.   Real property printed 
records, if any, will be located at the Blendon Township Hall.  Personal 
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property printed records will be located in the Equalization Department 
offices. 

G. CConduct of Operations - Both parties recognize that good public 
relations are vital to the success of the assessment administration 
program.  During the terms of this Agreement, Ottawa County employees 
shall endeavor to promote understanding and amicable relations with all 
members of the public.  Employees will be assigned by the Equalization 
Director to maintain limited office hours at Blendon Township offices to 
conduct their duties, interact with Township Staff, attend meetings, 
promote community relations, and to meet with property owners about 
assessment issues and questions.  The Township will provide adequate 
office area and operational infrastructure for such County employees, 
including but not limited to telecommunication, data communication, 
utilities, networking capabilities, and electronic storage capacity, to 
adequately support required staff activities and necessary ancillary 
functions.  The accommodations shall be safe, modern, and reflect a 
professional function.  All electronic data interfaces shall be compatible 
with Ottawa County information protocols and standards. 

 When systems or resources are scheduled to be shutdown, notice shall 
be relayed in advance to Ottawa County to allow for substitute 
assignments for any staff.  When possible, system maintenance should 
not be scheduled during regular business hours.  When possible, any 
maintenance that is performed by representatives of the Township on the 
computer equipment owned by Ottawa County will be coordinated with a 
representative of the Innovation and Technology Department of the 
County to avoid conflicts in configuration and application issues.  

H. Property Owner Notification and Official Statements - Ottawa County 
shall notify the property owners of increased assessed and taxable 
values, as provided by law, as well as distribute personal property 
statements and other official forms.  The Township shall pay charges 
from the service company for printing these notifications and statements 
as reimbursable expenses hereunder.  

I. Assessment Roll - Ottawa County shall prepare the assessment roll and 
certify it for the Township in a timely manner. 

J. Board of Review – Ottawa County Staff will advise and assist the 
Township’s Board of Review in preparing for, conducting, and 
implementing any changes resulting from the required meeting of the 
Board. 

K. Appeals - The Ottawa County Equalization Director, or designated 
representative, shall represent the Township in all property assessment 
appeals and in proceedings before the Michigan Tax Tribunal concerning 



4 
 

properties under this Agreement.  The Township shall designate and 
provide the legal services for such appeals or proceedings; however, 
costs or expenses which may be incurred by Ottawa County in employing 
additional counsel, expert appraisers, or performing extraordinary specific 
appraisal work in connection with such appeals, proceedings, or other 
functions shall be paid by the Township provided that the Equalization 
Director seeks and obtains approval from the Township prior to incurring 
such costs or expenses.  Additionally, should either party terminate this 
Agreement, the County, or designated representative, shall represent the 
Township in all property assessment appeals and in proceedings filed 
during the existence of this agreement.  The fee shall be $80.00 per hour 
for preparation, appearance, and travel after termination of the 
Agreement. 

L. CComputerized Appraisals and Information Technology – Ottawa 
County will provide staff, equipment, and software to maintain electronic 
property records using a computer assisted mass appraisal system.  
Assessment administration, including digital photography and sketching, 
as well as general business application software shall be prescribed by 
the County and will be compatible with applications currently in use by 
the Township.  Data patches and solutions shall be reached using 
collaborative, shared resources to achieve greatest possible 
compatibility.  All property information shall adhere to the requirements 
and specifications of Ottawa County.  The records will be utilized for 
annual valuation updates.  The County may request the assistance of 
designated staff of the Township to determine proper neighborhoods for 
market value determinations.  The County will ensure that the assessment 
records reflect the property’s true cash value, assessed valuation, and 
taxable valuation to be utilized for any property tax calculations in 
conformance with all requirements of the General Property Tax law, MCL 
211.1 et seq. 

M. Geographical Information Systems – Ottawa County and the Township 
shall utilize Ottawa County’s geographical information system in 
implementing this Agreement.  An independent agreement may govern 
this function.    

N. Special Assessments - Special assessment benefit analyses, roll 
preparation, processing, and related reports will be provided by Ottawa 
County when formally requested at a fee of $55.00 per hour incurred.  

2. Payment for Services Provided:    

A. General Tax Roll Maintenance Services – Except as otherwise provided 
in subparagraph 2(b) below, payment to Ottawa County for the services 
provided under this Agreement shall not exceed $69,500 in year one of 
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this Agreement, 72,000 for year two.    Ottawa County will submit monthly 
invoices on the first day of each month as follows: 

  Date of Invoice:     Amount: 

  Month 1 through Month 11                                 $    5,791.67  
  Month 12             $    5,791.74   

  Month 13 through 24    $    6,000.00  
  Total       $141,500.00  
 
 The monthly invoices from Ottawa County will be processed and paid by 

the Township in accordance with standard Township procedures.  The 
payment amount and terms may be renegotiated by the parties for year 
two of this Agreement that will include an additional month to transition 
the agreement to match the Township budget fiscal year of July 1, or by 
mutual agreement, may be continued through June 30, 2020. 

  
 
B. FFirst Year Review of Costs – The County will perform and track this 

work on an actual basis during year one of this Agreement.  Billed costs 
for these services will not exceed $69,500, but may be adjusted at the 
end of the first year based upon lower than expected costs.    

3. County Expenses:  Ottawa County will additionally be reimbursed on a 
monthly basis for the reimbursable expenses set forth in Exhibits A and B 
hereto.  All expenses will be billed to the Township in such detail and/or with 
sufficient supporting documentation as may be reasonably required by the 
Township.  

4. Independent Contractor:  At all times and for all purposes under this 
Agreement, the relationship of Ottawa County to the Township shall be that 
of an independent contractor.  All employees of Ottawa County who perform 
services under this Agreement shall be and remain employees of Ottawa 
County, subject to the discipline, supervision, direction, policies and control 
of Ottawa County, the Ottawa County Administrator, and the Equalization 
Director.  

5. Indemnification and Hold Harmless:  Each party shall indemnify and hold 
the other party harmless from claims which are the result of an alleged error, 
mistake, negligence or intentional act or omission of the other party, its 
officers, employees, agents and assigns.  

6. Insurance:  The Township will include Ottawa County, the Ottawa County 
Equalization Department and their officers, employees and agents as 
additional named insureds on a policy of insurance for all risks.  The required 
insurance policy shall have comprehensive general policy limits of not less 
than $1,000,000. Ottawa County will include the Township and its officers, 
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employees and agents as additional named insureds on a policy of insurance 
for all risks or in its Memorandum of Coverage from the Ottawa County, 
Michigan, Insurance Authority.  The required insurance policy will have 
comprehensive general policy limits of not less than $1,000,000.  Ottawa 
County will provide Worker’s Compensation Coverage on its employees.  
Written proof of the existence of such insurances will be supplied by the 
Township and Ottawa County as of effective date of this Agreement, and at 
such times during the term thereafter as Ottawa County or the Township 
may reasonably require. 

7. TTerm of Agreement:  The effective date of this Agreement shall be June 1, 
2018.  This Agreement shall continue in effect from the effective date through 
June 30, 2020, subject to termination by either party upon at least one 
hundred and eighty (180) days advance written notice.   

8. Miscellaneous: 

A. Section Headings.  The headings of the several sections shall be solely 
for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, 
construction or effect hereof. 

B. Severability.  If any one or more of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be 
deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such 
invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision 
hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. 

C. Entire Agreement and Amendment.  In conjunction with matters 
considered herein, this Agreement contains the entire understanding and 
agreement of the parties and there have been no promises, 
representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any of the 
parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding 
except as set forth herein.  This Agreement may be altered, amended or 
modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by the parties to this 
Agreement and by no other means.  Each party waives their future right 
to claim, contest or assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, 
superseded or changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, 
waiver or estoppel. 

D. Successors and Assigns.  All representations, covenants and warranties 
set forth in the Agreement by or on behalf of, or for the benefit of any or 
all of the parties hereto, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
such party, its successors and assigns. 
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E. TTerms and Conditions.  The terms and conditions used in this 
Agreement shall be given their common and ordinary definition and will 
not be construed against either party. 

F. Execution of Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any 
number of counterparts and each such counterparts hall for all purposes 
be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of 
them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute 
one and the same instrument. 

In witness whereof the parties have executed this Agreement as of the effective 
date set forth herein. 

BLENDON TOWNSHIP: 

      By:         
              William VandenBerg 
      Its:   Supervisor  
 

     

      By:         
              Robin Overway 
      Its:   Township Clerk   
  
       

COUNTY OF OTTAWA: 

      By:         
              Gregory J. DeJong, Chairperson 
      Its:   Board of Commissioners 
 
 
 
      By:         
              Justin F. Roebuck 
      Its:   County Clerk/Register of Deeds 
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EE X H I B I T A - REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Costs that may require reimbursement if not paid directly by Blendon Township   

Included amounts are estimates based upon work in another community 

Oper Materials and 
Supplies         
Letterhead/Envelopes     $100 
Membership and Dues      
Certification fee     $75 
MAA Organization fee     $50 
Printing and publishing      
Personal Property Statements     $100 
Change Notices     $1,325 
Postings  BOR/Ratios     $500 
Postage       

Some included in Printing and 
Publishing      
Postage*     $552 
BOR Mailings and 
Documentation     $60 
Trannsportation       
Mileage*       $1,000 
Software and Equipment      
BS&A Equalizer Maintenance.     $1,130 
Apex Maintenance.     $400 
    
Professional/Contractual         
Professional/Contractual for 
MTT Work  to support Michigan 
Tax Tribunal Cases      (Rarely 
needed)    

 

 
 

*Mileage and approximately $40 per year of the postage expenses are generally 
paid by the County and submitted to the Local Unit for reimbursement. 
 
The remaining expenses are generally paid directly by the Local Unit.     
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EE X H I B I T B 

April 20, 2018 
 
Proposal for Ottawa County Board of Commissioners to provide assessing 
services to Blendon Township 
 
Basic services 
 
We propose a 2 year contract 
 
$69,500 for year 1 
$72,000 for year 2 
 
Reimbursable expenses are not included 
 
We see no need for one time fees to bring the roll into compliance 
 
Included 
 
Basic assessing services, including 20% review each year 
 
400 hours of MTT Full Tribunal work 
 
Direct phone access for public 
 
An Ottawa County Equalization Department employee will maintain limited office 
hours at Blendon Township hall to interact with staff and meet with property 
owners.  We can also meet with staff or property owners by appointment at 
Blendon Township hall or during regular office hours at our office. 
  
Not included 
 
IFT Pre and Post application analysis 
 
Extensive administrative projections 
 
Legal fees and cost of appraisals for Full Tribunal Appeals 
 
Extras 
 
MTT work over 400 hours @ $80 per hour  
New Special Assessment Setup $ 55 per hour 



Form Last Revised 9/20/2017 

Action Request 
Committee: 
Meeting Date: 
Requesting 
Department: 
Submitted By: 
Agenda    
Item: 

Suggested Motion:  

Summary of Request: 

Financial Information: 
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in 
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:             Mandated         Non-Mandated         New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  

Objective:  

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

Equalization

Marcie Ver Beek

Equalization Personnel Request

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the request from Equalization to add one (1) 1.0
FTE (Group T, T-11) Appraiser I at a cost of $71,267.41.

This position is needed to service a new, pending, contract to have Ottawa County perform assessment
administration duties for Blendon Township. The full cost of this position will be funded by the contract
payments from Blendon Township.

$71,267.41 $0.00 ✔

✔

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 4, Objective 1: Conduct activities and maintain systems to continuously improve to gain efficiencies and improve effectiveness.

Goal 4, Objective 4: Examine opportunities for increased cooperation and collaboration with local government and other partners.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg



OTTAWA COUNTY 

TITLE:  APPRAISER I EMPLOYEE GROUP: GROUP T
DEPARTMENT:  EQUALIZATION GRADE: T09
DATE: 1/1/2016

JOB SUMMARY:

This is a training position working towards Michigan Certified Assessing Officers Certification.  Under 
the direction of Equalization Appraiser III’s and the Assistant Assessor, assists in the appraisal of all real 
and personal property. Assists in determining true cash value to ensure compliance with uniform 
assessment requirements of Section 211.34 of the Michigan General Property Tax Act.  Assists 
appraisers with the collections of market, financial, geological, hydrological, zoning and other data used
in on our local unite assessment projects and to establish the true cash value of real property in local 
units, in accordance with State Tax Commission approved techniques and standards of value.

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS: The essential functions of this position include, but are not limited 
to, the following:

1. Under the direction of certified appraiser/assessor, provides assistance in the appraisal of all 
classes of real property, including agricultural, commercial, developmental, industrial, and 
residential and timber cutover.

2. Sorts and classifies deeds transfering the ownership of all classes of properties. Assists with the 
processing of property tansfer documents for use in various studies and the updating local unit 
assessment rolls.

3. Prepares appraisal record cards for selected parcels and recorded sales of parcels for use by 
appraisers.  Preparation includes new appraisal cards, drawing apex sketches, removing obsolete 
cards, etc.

4. Contacts property owners to schedule appraisal appointments.

5. Verifies meaurements contained in parcel descriptions and identifies geological, hydroglogical 
and other natural features; soil type; buildable characteristics; drainage requirements; rights-of-
way, frontage and accessibility; proximate land usage and availability of public utilties; 
groundwater and soil contaminants; and other features and characteristics affecting the value of 
the land.

6. Assists Assistant Assessor with local unit with various assessment administration projects 
including the processing of personal property returns.

7. Collects, analyzes and correlates data for sales studies.

8. Provides information and assistance to local assessors and units of government.

9. Provides basic assessment information to property owners, builders, real estate brokers, 
governmental agencies, businesses, residents and the public.

10. Performs additional functions as required to ensure accurate valuation of property and uniform 
assessment of general property taxes throughout the County.

11. Performs other duties as assigned.



REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS: 

1. Working knowledge of generally accepted accounting and audit principles and practices.

2. Working knowledge of word processing, spreadsheet, database management and Internet 
software applications.

3. Working knowledge of GIS software applications and the interpretation of digital landbase data.

4. Knowledge of current socio-economic conditions and trends affecting property appraisal.

5. Working knowledge of real estate terminology.

6. Some exposure to statistical analysis.

7. Ability to interact positively and professionally with property owners, accountants, third-party 
tax preparers, community and business representatives, real estate professionals, local assessors, 
other local government employees and members of the general public from a wide range of 
cultural and socio-economic backgrounds. 

NOTE:  Incumbents may assist with property appraisals at sites throughout the county and must be able 
to transport themselves to and from appraisal sites.

REQUIRED EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE

Must have either previous experience in assessment administration or related field or possess a business 
degree or builders license.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Must work towards attaining certification with the Michigan State Tax Commission as a Michigan 
Certified Assessing Officer.  Must complete all required continuing education credits for annual 
recertification and maintain current knowledge of Michigan property tax laws and Tax Commission rules 
and regulations.

Vaild Michigan Driver's License.

PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS:

Must possess sufficient mobility with or without assistive devices to access all natural features, structures 
and/or improvements on developed and undeveloped agricultural, residential, commercial, industrial and 
timber cutover parcels being appraised.

Must have sufficient mobility with or without assistive devices to access all features of structures located 
on parcels being appraised.

Must have sufficient visual acuity with or without corrective lenses to visually inspect property being 
appraised.

Must be able to descend to and ascend from ground/floor level to take measurements and to inspect soil 
and geological land features; building foundations and other structural features, and other features of land 
and structures being appraised.

Must be able to tolerate exposure to inclement weather conditions.



Must be able to access and move tax rolls, maps and other items weighing up to 25 lbs.

WORKING CONDITIONS:

A significant portion of the workload is performed outdoors and/or off-site.  Essential job functions may 
require incidental exposure to inclement weather conditions, airborne particulates and contaminants, 
industrial chemicals and compounds, livestock and other animals, and other unpleasant or hazardous 
working conditions.  Site appraisals involve an inherent risk of confrontations with uncooperative or 
aggressive property owners or occupants.



2018 Estimated Costs per Deductions
Employer Costs

Appraiser I
Group T-11/ Step 1

704000
FTE Wages Benefits TOTAL COST

1.0000    40,184.04 31,083.37 71,267.41         
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Action Request 
Committee: 
Meeting Date: 
Requesting 
Department: 
Submitted By: 
Agenda    
Item: 

Suggested Motion:  

Summary of Request: 

Financial Information: 
Total Cost:  General Fund 

Cost:  
Included in 
Budget: Yes No N/A

If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

Action is Related to an Activity Which Is:             Mandated         Non-Mandated         New Activity 
Action is Related to Strategic Plan: 
Goal:  

Objective:  

Administration: Recommended Not Recommended Without Recommendation
County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:  

This position will be funded with vacancy savings.

Finance and Administration Committee
05/15/2018

58th District Court

Marcie Ver Beek

58th District Court Personnel Request

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the request from 58th District Court to add one
(1) 1.0 FTE (District Court, DC-3) District Court Clerk I at a cost of $61,541.94.

In 2009, a Memorandum of Understanding was created between the Register of Deed's Office and District
Court to temporarily transition two full-time Register of Deed's staff to District Court. This was in response
to caseload increases in District Court and decreased workload in the Register of Deed's Office. One of
these two positions has been left vacant for 7 years.

District Court's criminal and civil caseload has remained fairly steady through the years until 2017 when
there was a 15% increase in misdemeanor cases, 15% increase in felony cases, an 11% increase in civil
cases, and a 3% increase in civil infractions. This caseload data demonstrates District Court's continued
need for a full-time District Court Clerk. With this additional position, there will no longer be a need for the
Memorandum of Understanding. District Court is requesting to add one 1.0 FTE District Court Clerk I at a
cost of $61,541.94. This position will be funded with vacancy savings.

$61,541.94 $61,541.94 ✔

✔

Goal 4: To Continually Improve the County’s Organization and Services.

Goal 4, Objective 3: Maintain and expand investments in the human resources and talent of the organization.

✔

cunningham
Vanderberg
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OTTAWA COUNTY  
 
 

TITLE:  DISTRICT COURT CLERK I    EMPLOYEE GROUP: DISTRICT COURT  
DEPARTMENT:  DISTRICT COURT    GRADE:  D03 
DATE: 01/22/2009 
 
 
JOB SUMMARY: Under close supervision, prepares and processes case documentation for misdemeanor and 
felony violations of the Michigan Criminal Code, general civil infractions, small claims and landlord/tenant cases, 
garnishments, and/or civil infractions and misdemeanor and felony violations of the Michigan Motor Vehicle Code. 
Performs caseflow management functions in substantive and procedural compliance with the Michigan Court 
Rules.  Processes and ensures proper caseflow for traffic and civil matters before the Court as required by 
caseloads. 
 
 
ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS:  The essential functions of this position include, but are not limited to, any 
combination of the following: 
 

1. Assists customers on the phone and at the counter, explaining Court policy and procedures for 
misdemeanor and felony criminal matters, general civil infractions, small claims and landlord/tenant 
matters, garnishments, and civil infractions and misdemeanor and felony traffic violations, judgments, and 
Court orders. 

2. Enters and withdraws warrants in LEIN/TALON. 

3. Opens criminal cases for defendants already in custody, defendants receiving appearance tickets, and 
defendants for whom warrants have been issued. 

4. Prepares physical files for criminal arraignments and enters case data into case management system. 

5. Opens and processes a variety of civil matters including general civil, small claims and landlord/tenant 
cases and garnishments. 

6. Opens traffic cases for civil infractions and misdemeanor and felony violations of the Michigan Motor 
Vehicle Code. 

7. Receives documents submitted to the court for filing including, but not limited to, writs of garnishment and 
restitution, stipulations, proposed orders, briefs, and petitions for installment payments; reviews 
docuements for substantive and procedural compliance with the Michigan Court Rules; and notifies parties 
of errors and required corrections.  

8. Processes procedurally and substantively correct documents. 

9. Prepares case files for scheduled hearings. 

10. Prepares dispositions and court orders for defendants pleading guilty at arraignment. 

11. Types probation orders; orders to pay fines, fees, costs and restitution and the payment due dates therefor; 
orders to release bonds to third-party payors; makes agreements to transfer bond money for the payment of 
fines, fees, costs and restitution; orders of commitment to jail and other documents and forms required to 
close cases after pleas and sentencings.   

12. Prepares orders for the magistrate and judge in adjudicated traffic matters, enters orders into the case 
management and imaging systems and distributes copies to defendants and case files.   

13. Prepares abstracts of traffic cases for the Secretary of State and transmits them for entry into driving 
records. 
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14. Prepares Orders to Show Cause and schedules hearings for defendants who fail to appear for scheduled 
hearings or to comply with the terms and conditions of their Court orders. 

15. Prepares notices to appear; and prepares proofs of service and serves notices to involved parties by mail. 

16. Prepares and processes default judgments for civil infractions. 

17. Prepares and processes driver's license suspensions. 

18. Prepares and processes bench warrants and enters and withdraws warrants from LEIN/TALON systems. 

19. Prepares and processes documentation to bind cases over to Circuit Court. 

20. Closes cases, ensuring that record includes all actions; all dispositional information and orders; and all 
documentation of completion of jail time, community service, treatment, driver's education and victim 
impact classes, payment of fines, costs, restitution, and fees, and other orders of sentence. 

21. Prints register of actions for closed cases and distributes to appropriate parties. 

22. May balance bond book and prepare checks to refund bonds, apply bonds to fines and costs or forfeit bonds 
to the Court. 

23. May balance daily cash drawer. 

24. May serve as a back-up recorder for a judge. 

25. May open and distribute incoming mail and prepare and process out-going mail. 

26. May perform other functions as necessary to ensure proper caseflow and timely litigation of cases in the 
Court. 

 
REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS: 
 

1. Excellent customer relation skills. 

2. Basic knowledge of Michigan Court Rules and Michigan Secretary of State Traffic Benchbook. 

3. Basic knowledge of court administrative procedures and practices. 
 

4. Basic knowledge of traffic, civil, and criminal court processes. 
 

5. Fast and accurate keyboarding skills. 

6. Accurate mathematical skills. 

7. Working knowledge of privacy requirements related to court records. 

8. Computer literacy and knowledge of word processing, spreadsheet and database management applications. 

9. Knowledge of document imaging protocols and equipment operation. 

10. Knowledge of court recording protocols and requirements and the proper use of court recording equipment. 

11. LEIN user knowledge. 

12. Good time management and organizational skills. 

13. Good verbal and written communications skills. 

14. Excellent interpersonal and human relations skills. 
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15. Ability to interact positively and professionally with judges, attorneys, prosecutors, law enforcement 
officers, employees, community and business representatives, plaintiffs, defendants, other parties to 
litigation and members of the general public with widely divergent socio-economic and cultural 
backgrounds and varying levels of communication skills. 

 
NOTE: Ability to communicate in Spanish, Lao, Cambodian or other language spoken by ethnic groups residing in 
the county strongly preferred. 
 
 
REQUIRED EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE: 
High school diploma or GED combined with some post-secondary training in court administration, business 
information systems, legal secretarial or other relevant field and two years of progressively responsible experience 
in a legal practice or court administrative office position requiring extensive public contact and fast, accurate 
keyboarding skills; or an equivalent combination of education, training and experience. 

 
LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:  

Must become LEIN certified within 6 months of the date of hire and maintain certification. 

 
 
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS: 
Must be able to perform essential job functions with or without reasonable accommodations, including, but not 
limited to, visual and/or audiological appliances and devices to increase mobility. 
 
 
WORKING CONDITIONS: 
 
Work is generally performed in a normal office environment.  
 
 
 



2018 Costs per Deductions
Employer Costs

District Court Clerk I
District Court D3- Step A
FTE Wages Benefits TOTAL COST

1.0000                              32,503.38        29,038.56    61,541.94        















Page 1 of 1 
 

  

      County of Ottawa 

      Bradley J. Slagh 

County Treasurer 
 

Cheryl Clark 

Chief Deputy Treasurer 
 

Mollie Bonter 

Deputy Treasurer 
   

        Office of the Treasurer 

12220 Fillmore St.,  Room 155,  West Olive, MI 49460-0310 Phone:  (616) 994-4505 

    1-800-764-4111, ext. 4505 

 bslagh@miottawa.org 

 

Fax:  (616) 994-4509 
   Web Site:  www.miOttawa.org 
  

 
Report To: Ottawa County Finance & Administration Committee  
 
From:  Bradley Slagh 
 
Date:  May 7, 2018 
 
Re:  Financial month end update for April 30, 2018   
 

General Fund 

Attached are the graphs representing an overview of the status of the General Fund portfolio, for 
Ottawa County as of April 30, 2018.  As depicted in the graphs the asset distribution of the 
General Pooled Funds by types and percentages fall within the requirements of the County’s 
Investment Policy.  As always the documentation for building these graphs is available should 
you desire to review it.  
You will notice that the Cash amount is significantly higher than normal on the Investment 
Distribution by Maturity report. This is a result of a $14 million check to Consumers Energy 
being voided at month end, so a new check could be written. That void put all of that money 
back into the checking account.  
 

OPEB 

The OPEB Cash Flow report and the OPEB Allocation Report both dated April 30, 2018 are 
attached. We are still in a positive cash flow position, with the portfolio value up about $100 K 
for the fiscal year.  
 
   
 
Please call or email me if you have any questions regarding any of this material.  
I will not be able to attend the April Finance & Admin Committee meeting, please contact me if 
you have any questions before or after the meeting.   
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Effective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual Life
Receipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for Period
10/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/18

CUSIP Invest Security Purchase Sale Valuation Yield Price Source Beginning Par Value On Reported Value Purchase Sales Ending Par Value On Price Source Reported Value Change in Interest Net Investment

Number Description Date Date Method Earned 10/01/17 Unit Price 10/01/17 10/01/17 Cost Proceeds Unit Price 04/30/18 04/30/18 04/30/18 Fair Value Income

Agency Bond

3132X0TH4 17-0053 FAMCA - Agency Bond 1.87 04/01/21 08/04/17 Open Fair Value -1.1763 FTI 0.992970 1,000,000.00 992,970.00 0.00 0.00 0.975200 1,000,000.00 FTI 975,200.00 -17,770.00 10,908.33 -6,861.67

Agency Bond Total -1.1763 0.992970 1,000,000.00 992,970.00 0.00 0.00 0.975200 1,000,000.00 975,200.00 -17,770.00 10,908.33 -6,861.67

Certificate of Deposit

17-0052-01 C.D. 365 1.15 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.1515 Manual 1.000000 752,619.34 752,619.34 0.00 752,619.34 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,258.42 1,258.42

17-0054-01 C.D. 365 1.35 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.3500 Manual 1.000000 750,000.00 750,000.00 0.00 750,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,470.21 1,470.21

17-0055-01 C.D. 1.14 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.1400 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 419.58 419.58

17-0056-01 C.D. 1.13 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.1401 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 419.63 419.63

17-0057-01 C.D. 365 1.30 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.3033 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 473.11 473.11

17-0058-01 C.D. 365 1.16 11/23/17 08/03/17 11/23/17 Amort Value 1.1606 Manual 1.000000 752,645.32 752,645.32 0.00 752,645.32 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,268.43 1,268.43

17-0062-01 C.D. 365 1.15 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.1518 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 528.54 528.54

17-0063-01 C.D. 365 1.35 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.3500 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,239.04 1,239.04

17-0064-01 C.D. 1.05 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.0500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 488.54 488.54

17-0065-01 C.D. 365 1.00 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.0000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 465.28 465.28

17-0066-01 C.D. 1.14 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.1400 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 530.42 530.42

17-0067-01 C.D. 1.13 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.1300 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 525.76 525.76

17-0068-01 C.D. 365 1.30 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.3022 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,195.16 1,195.16

17-0069-01 C.D. 365 1.18 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.1810 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,083.90 1,083.90

17-0070-01 C.D. 1.10 12/07/17 08/03/17 12/07/17 Amort Value 1.1000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 511.81 511.81

17-0072-01 C.D. 365 1.15 12/21/17 08/17/17 12/21/17 Amort Value 1.1518 Manual 1.000000 752,893.49 752,893.49 0.00 752,893.49 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,924.35 1,924.35

17-0073-01 C.D. 1.10 12/21/17 08/17/17 12/21/17 Amort Value 1.0950 Manual 1.000000 753,376.25 753,376.25 0.00 753,376.25 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,856.13 1,856.13

17-0074-01 C.D. 365 1.17 12/21/17 08/17/17 12/21/17 Amort Value 1.1709 Manual 1.000000 752,922.15 752,922.15 0.00 752,922.15 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,956.50 1,956.50

17-0075-01 C.D. 365 1.40 12/21/17 08/17/17 12/21/17 Amort Value 1.3917 Manual 1.000000 753,501.09 753,501.09 0.00 753,501.09 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,327.18 2,327.18

17-0076-01 C.D. 365 1.15 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.1520 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 749.60 749.60

17-0077-01 C.D. 1.35 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.3315 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,756.85 1,756.85

17-0078-01 C.D. 1.10 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.0950 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 722.39 722.39

17-0079-01 C.D. 1.14 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.1400 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 752.08 752.08

17-0080-01 C.D. 1.15 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.1300 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 745.49 745.49

17-0081-01 C.D. 365 1.20 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.2022 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564.49 1,564.49

17-0082-01 C.D. 365 1.17 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.1712 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 762.08 762.08

17-0085-01 C.D. 1.15 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 758.68 758.68

17-0086-01 C.D. 365 1.40 01/04/18 08/17/17 01/04/18 Amort Value 1.4017 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,824.12 1,824.12

17-0087-01 C.D. 365 1.15 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1521 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 860.14 860.14

17-0088-01 C.D. 365 1.35 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.3500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,007.88 1,007.88

17-0089-01 C.D. 1.10 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 832.64 832.64

17-0090-01 C.D. 365 1.41 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.4329 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,139.47 2,139.47

17-0092-01 C.D. 1.15 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 870.48 870.48

17-0093-01 C.D. 1.13 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1300 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 855.34 855.34

17-0094-01 C.D. 365 1.15 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1521 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 860.14 860.14

17-0095-01 C.D. 365 1.17 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1713 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 874.46 874.46

17-0096-01 C.D. 1.15 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 870.48 870.48

17-0097-01 C.D. 365 1.40 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.3730 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,025.05 1,025.05

17-0091-01 C.D. 365 1.05 01/18/18 08/25/17 01/18/18 Amort Value 1.0500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 794.79 794.79

17-0100-01 C.D. 365 1.50 02/01/18 08/31/17 02/01/18 Amort Value 1.5000 Manual 1.000000 750,000.00 750,000.00 0.00 750,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,791.09 3,791.09

17-0101-01 C.D. 365 1.41 02/01/18 08/31/17 02/01/18 Amort Value 1.4330 Manual 1.000000 750,000.00 750,000.00 0.00 750,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,621.85 3,621.85

17-0098-01 C.D. 365 1.40 02/01/18 08/31/17 02/01/18 Amort Value 1.4026 Manual 1.000000 252,043.68 252,043.68 0.00 252,043.68 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,191.34 1,191.34

17-0099-01 C.D. 365 1.40 02/01/18 08/31/17 02/01/18 Amort Value 1.4027 Manual 1.000000 1,256,553.09 1,256,553.09 0.00 1,256,553.09 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,939.41 5,939.41

17-0110-01 C.D. 1.37 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.3541 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,231.82 1,231.82

17-0111-01 C.D. 1.15 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,046.18 1,046.18

17-0112-01 C.D. 365 1.40 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.4000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,256.17 1,256.17

17-0113-01 C.D. 1.15 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,046.18 1,046.18

17-0114-01 C.D. 365 1.37 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.3628 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,222.80 1,222.80

17-0115-01 C.D. 365 1.30 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.3026 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,168.75 1,168.75

17-0116-01 C.D. 365 1.20 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,091.67 1,091.67

17-0117-01 C.D. 1.16 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1600 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,055.28 1,055.28

17-0118-01 C.D. 1.15 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1300 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,027.99 1,027.99

17-0119-01 C.D. 365 1.20 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.2022 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,078.69 1,078.69

17-0120-01 C.D. 365 1.16 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1612 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,041.87 1,041.87

17-0121-01 C.D. 365 1.45 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.4518 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,302.67 1,302.67

17-0122-01 C.D. 365 1.15 02/09/18 09/22/17 02/09/18 Amort Value 1.1512 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,032.89 1,032.89

17-0103-01 C.D. 1.15 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 251,703.88 251,703.88 0.00 251,703.88 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,101.55 1,101.55

17-0104-01 C.D. 365 1.16 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.1614 Manual 1.000000 251,710.31 251,710.31 0.00 251,710.31 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,097.24 1,097.24

17-0105-01 C.D. 1.20 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 251,703.88 251,703.88 0.00 251,703.88 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,149.45 1,149.45

17-0106-01 C.D. 365 1.47 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.4722 Manual 1.000000 252,087.43 252,087.43 0.00 252,087.43 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,392.99 1,392.99

17-0107-01 C.D. 365 1.47 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.4722 Manual 1.000000 754,322.64 754,322.64 0.00 754,322.64 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,168.24 4,168.24

17-0109-01 C.D. 365 1.34 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.3430 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,260.24 1,260.24

17-0108-01 C.D. 365 1.41 02/15/18 09/14/17 02/15/18 Amort Value 1.4134 Manual 1.000000 1,004,653.44 1,004,653.44 0.00 1,004,653.44 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,403.82 5,403.82

17-0123-01 C.D. 365 1.42 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.4236 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,472.38 1,472.38

17-0124-01 C.D. 1.20 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,258.33 1,258.33

17-0125-01 C.D. 365 1.45 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.4500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,499.66 1,499.66
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Effective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual Life
Receipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for Period
10/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/18

CUSIP Invest Security Purchase Sale Valuation Yield Price Source Beginning Par Value On Reported Value Purchase Sales Ending Par Value On Price Source Reported Value Change in Interest Net Investment

Number Description Date Date Method Earned 10/01/17 Unit Price 10/01/17 10/01/17 Cost Proceeds Unit Price 04/30/18 04/30/18 04/30/18 Fair Value Income

17-0126-01 C.D. 1.15 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,205.90 1,205.90

17-0127-01 C.D. 365 1.41 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.4135 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,461.90 1,461.90

17-0128-01 C.D. 365 1.40 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.4035 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,451.59 1,451.59

17-0129-01 C.D. 365 1.20 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,258.33 1,258.33

17-0130-01 C.D. 1.16 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.1600 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,216.39 1,216.39

17-0131-01 C.D. 1.13 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.1300 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,184.93 1,184.93

17-0132-01 C.D. 365 1.25 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.2528 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,295.70 1,295.70

17-0133-01 C.D. 365 1.16 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.1614 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,201.22 1,201.22

17-0134-01 C.D. 365 1.50 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.5024 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,553.87 1,553.87

17-0135-01 C.D. 365 1.15 03/01/18 09/22/17 03/01/18 Amort Value 1.1514 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,190.85 1,190.85

17-0151-01 C.D. 365 1.42 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.4085 Manual 1.000000 251,861.22 251,861.22 0.00 251,861.22 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,739.71 1,739.71

17-0152-01 C.D. 1.20 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 251,762.34 251,762.34 0.00 251,762.34 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,502.18 1,502.18

17-0153-01 C.D. 1.23 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.2300 Manual 1.000000 251,869.81 251,869.81 0.00 251,869.81 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,540.39 1,540.39

17-0154-01 C.D. 365 1.26 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.2620 Manual 1.000000 252,026.55 252,026.55 0.00 252,026.55 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,559.76 1,559.76

17-0155-01 C.D. 1.30 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.3000 Manual 1.000000 251,869.81 251,869.81 0.00 251,869.81 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,628.05 1,628.05

17-0156-01 C.D. 365 1.55 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.5530 Manual 1.000000 252,385.60 252,385.60 0.00 252,385.60 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,922.21 1,922.21

17-0157-01 C.D. 365 1.41 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.4141 Manual 1.000000 251,221.28 251,221.28 0.00 251,221.28 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,742.24 1,742.24

17-0158-01 C.D. 365 1.26 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.2620 Manual 1.000000 251,411.83 251,411.83 0.00 251,411.83 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,555.95 1,555.95

17-0159-01 C.D. 365 1.55 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.5530 Manual 1.000000 251,546.49 251,546.49 0.00 251,546.49 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,915.83 1,915.83

17-0160-01 C.D. 365 1.50 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.5000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,839.04 1,839.04

17-0161-01 C.D. 365 1.35 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.3437 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,647.45 1,647.45

17-0162-01 C.D. 365 1.30 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.3000 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,593.84 1,593.84

17-0163-01 C.D. 365 1.25 03/29/18 09/28/17 03/29/18 Amort Value 1.2532 Manual 1.000000 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,536.52 1,536.52

17-0137-01 C.D. 365 1.42 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.4247 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,766.55 3,766.55

17-0138-01 C.D. 1.20 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,216.66 3,216.66

17-0140-01 C.D. 365 1.50 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.5000 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,965.75 3,965.75

17-0144-01 C.D. 365 1.15 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.1500 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,082.63 3,082.63

17-0145-01 C.D. 365 1.30 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.3000 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,436.99 3,436.99

17-0146-01 C.D. 1.20 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,216.66 3,216.66

17-0147-01 C.D. 1.23 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2300 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,297.09 3,297.09

17-0150-01 C.D. 365 1.20 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2022 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,178.47 3,178.47

17-0141-01 C.D. 1.20 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2000 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,216.67 3,216.67

17-0142-01 C.D. 365 1.34 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.3441 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,553.68 3,553.68

17-0143-01 C.D. 365 1.41 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.4146 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,739.93 3,739.93

17-0148-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.2536 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,314.32 3,314.32

17-0149-01 C.D. 365 1.55 04/12/18 09/27/17 04/12/18 Amort Value 1.5537 Manual 1.000000 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,107.74 4,107.74

17-0166-01 C.D. 365 1.50 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.5000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,171.23 4,171.23

17-0169-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.2500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,762.15 1,762.15

17-0170-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.2500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,738.01 1,738.01

17-0171-01 C.D. 1.23 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.2300 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,733.96 1,733.96

17-0172-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.2537 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,743.19 1,743.19

17-0173-01 C.D. 365 1.27 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.2726 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,769.49 1,769.49

17-0164-01 C.D. 365 1.43 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.4349 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,995.07 1,995.07

17-0165-01 C.D. 1.30 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.3000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,832.64 1,832.64

17-0167-01 C.D. 365 1.34 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.3443 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,869.10 1,869.10

17-0168-01 C.D. 365 1.42 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.4248 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,981.07 1,981.07

17-0174-01 C.D. 365 1.45 04/26/18 10/05/17 04/26/18 Amort Value 1.4534 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,020.87 2,020.87

17-0175-01 C.D. 365 1.43 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.4350 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,034.52 2,034.52

17-0176-01 C.D. 1.30 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.3000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,868.75 1,868.75

17-0177-01 C.D. 365 1.50 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.5000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,126.71 2,126.71

17-0178-01 C.D. 365 1.34 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.3444 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,906.06 1,906.06

17-0179-01 C.D. 365 1.42 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.4249 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,020.25 2,020.25

17-0180-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.2500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,796.87 1,796.87

17-0181-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.2500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,772.26 1,772.26

17-0182-01 C.D. 1.23 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.2300 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,768.12 1,768.12

17-0183-01 C.D. 365 1.25 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.2538 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,777.65 1,777.65

17-0184-01 C.D. 365 1.27 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.2727 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,804.50 1,804.50

17-0185-01 C.D. 365 1.45 04/30/18 10/05/17 04/30/18 Amort Value 1.4536 0.000000 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,060.89 2,060.89

18-0002 C.D. 365 1.83 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.8337 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,813.42 2,813.42

18-0003 C.D. 365 1.83 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.8337 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,813.42 2,813.42

18-0004 C.D. 365 1.74 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.7409 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,708.10 2,708.10

18-0005 C.D. 365 1.77 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.7710 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,754.82 2,754.82

18-0006 C.D. 365 1.46 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4624 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,243.66 2,243.66

18-0007 C.D. 365 1.46 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4624 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,243.66 2,243.66

18-0008 C.D. 365 1.45 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,224.66 2,224.66

18-0009 C.D. 365 1.45 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,224.66 2,224.66

18-0010 C.D. 365 1.40 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,147.95 2,147.95

18-0011 C.D. 365 1.40 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.4000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,147.95 2,147.95

18-0012 C.D. 365 1.35 05/10/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.3500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,071.23 2,071.23

18-0013 C.D. 365 1.35 05/24/18 01/09/18 Open Amort Value 1.3500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 2,071.23 2,071.23
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18-0015 C.D. 365 1.95 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9487 0.000000 0.00 0.00 251,995.07 0.00 1.000000 251,995.07 Manual 251,995.07 0.00 67.27 67.27

18-0016 C.D. 1.95 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 251,832.64 0.00 1.000000 251,832.64 Manual 251,832.64 0.00 68.20 68.20

18-0017 C.D. 365 2.00 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9986 0.000000 0.00 0.00 251,869.10 0.00 1.000000 251,869.10 Manual 251,869.10 0.00 68.96 68.96

18-0018 C.D. 365 1.95 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9487 0.000000 0.00 0.00 251,981.07 0.00 1.000000 251,981.07 Manual 251,981.07 0.00 67.26 67.26

18-0019 C.D. 365 1.95 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9455 0.000000 0.00 0.00 252,020.87 0.00 1.000000 252,020.87 Manual 252,020.87 0.00 67.17 67.17

18-0020 C.D. 365 1.95 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9500 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 133.56 133.56

18-0021 C.D. 2.00 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 2.0000 0.000000 0.00 0.00 750,000.00 0.00 1.000000 750,000.00 Manual 750,000.00 0.00 208.33 208.33

18-0022 C.D. 365 2.00 08/02/18 04/26/18 Open Amort Value 1.9986 0.000000 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 Manual 500,000.00 0.00 136.89 136.89

Certificate of Deposit Total 1.3294 1.000000 37,308,690.92 37,308,690.92 14,759,698.75 43,058,690.92 1.000000 9,009,698.75 9,009,698.75 0.00 242,191.94 242,191.94

Checking

0000-001017 General Checking AR-0142 Gen Chkg-Chemical 2551149939 01/30/15 Open Fair Value 0.4397 Manual 1.000000 11,517,756.14 11,517,756.14 0.00 -10,089,141.92 1.000000 21,606,898.06 Manual 21,606,898.06 0.00 18,139.74 18,139.74

0000-001019 SET AR-0144 SET-Chemical 2551156678 02/27/15 Open Fair Value 0.0000 Manual 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 0.00 Manual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Checking Total 0.4397 1.000000 11,517,756.14 11,517,756.14 0.00 -10,089,141.92 1.000000 21,606,898.06 21,606,898.06 0.00 18,139.74 18,139.74

Commercial Paper

22533UDA8 17-0186-01 Com Paper - Credit Agricole CIB 0.00 04/10/18 11/03/17 04/10/18 Amort Value 1.3872 0.000000 0.00 0.00 994,031.11 1,000,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 5,968.89 0.00 5,968.89

Commercial Paper Total 1.3872 0.000000 0.00 0.00 994,031.11 1,000,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 5,968.89 0.00 5,968.89

FFCB

3133EC5A8 12-0211-01 Agency FFCB 0.87 11/27/17 11/29/12 11/27/17 Fair Value 1.0757 FTI 0.999680 500,000.00 499,840.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 160.00 676.67 836.67

3133ECRD8 13-0097 FFCB 1.45 06/06/19 06/14/13 Open Fair Value 0.2283 FTI 0.997250 1,000,000.00 997,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.990120 1,000,000.00 FTI 990,120.00 -7,130.00 8,458.34 1,328.34

3133EHXN8 17-0102 FFCB 2.35 09/11/24 09/15/17 Open Fair Value -5.4501 FTI 0.996030 1,000,000.00 996,030.00 0.00 0.00 0.950630 1,000,000.00 FTI 950,630.00 -45,400.00 13,708.33 -31,691.67

FFCB Total -2.3789 0.997248 2,500,000.00 2,493,120.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.970375 2,000,000.00 1,940,750.00 -52,370.00 22,843.34 -29,526.66

FHLB

3130ADSU7 18-0014 Agency - FHLB 3.05 03/29/23 04/11/18 Open Fair Value -13.078 0.000000 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.991040 1,000,000.00 FTI 991,040.00 -8,960.00 1,694.44 -7,265.56

3130AABG2 16-0320 Agency - FHLB 1.875 11/29/21 12/06/16 Open Fair Value -3.2823 FTI 1.000820 1,000,000.00 1,000,820.00 0.00 0.00 0.970800 1,000,000.00 FTI 970,800.00 -30,020.00 10,937.50 -19,082.50

3130A52Q1 15-0092 FHLB 1.70 04/28/20 04/28/15 Open Fair Value -0.2234 FTI 0.995400 650,000.00 647,010.00 0.00 0.00 0.984180 650,000.00 FTI 639,717.00 -7,293.00 6,445.83 -847.17

FHLB Total -2.6764 0.998685 1,650,000.00 1,647,830.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.981720 2,650,000.00 2,601,557.00 -46,273.00 19,077.77 -27,195.23

FHLMC

3134G92G1 16-0177 FHLMC 1.50 08/25/20 08/25/16 Open Fair Value 0.8057 FTI 0.975670 1,000,000.00 975,670.00 0.00 0.00 0.971620 1,000,000.00 FTI 971,620.00 -4,050.00 8,750.00 4,700.00

3134GBSW3 17-0051 Agency - FHLMC 1.75 12/22/20 06/30/17 Open Fair Value -1.9885 FTI 0.996880 420,000.00 418,689.60 0.00 0.00 0.975080 420,000.00 FTI 409,533.60 -9,156.00 4,287.50 -4,868.50

3134GBX64 17-0188 FHLMC 2.35 11/22/22 11/22/17 Open Fair Value -5.2417 0.000000 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.966470 1,000,000.00 FTI 966,470.00 -33,530.00 10,379.17 -23,150.83

FHLMC Total -1.8364 0.981943 1,420,000.00 1,394,359.60 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.970092 2,420,000.00 2,347,623.60 -46,736.00 23,416.67 -23,319.33

FNMA

3136G3LG8 16-0123 Agency - FNMA 1.55 07/28/20 04/28/16 Open Fair Value 0.4186 FTI 0.984650 1,000,000.00 984,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.978050 1,000,000.00 FTI 978,050.00 -6,600.00 9,041.67 2,441.67

3136G4GF4 16-0291 Agency - FNMA 1.55 10/28/21 10/31/16 Open Fair Value -1.1706 FTI 0.973610 1,000,000.00 973,610.00 0.00 0.00 0.957740 1,000,000.00 FTI 957,740.00 -15,870.00 9,041.67 -6,828.33

3136G4EW9 17-0050 Agency -FNMA 1.25 04/27/20 06/30/17 Open Fair Value -0.1295 FTI 0.983210 500,000.00 491,605.00 0.00 0.00 0.975170 500,000.00 FTI 487,585.00 -4,020.00 3,645.83 -374.17

3136G0Y54 13-0002 FNMA 1.375 10/30/19 01/15/13 Open Fair Value -0.6378 FTI 0.993360 1,000,000.00 993,360.00 0.00 0.00 0.981620 1,000,000.00 FTI 981,620.00 -11,740.00 8,020.83 -3,719.17

3136G4BD4 17-0190 Agency - FNMA 1.35 03/29/21 12/28/17 Open Fair Value -2.6778 0.000000 0.00 0.00 488,750.00 0.00 0.963940 500,000.00 FTI 481,970.00 -6,780.00 2,306.25 -4,473.75

FNMA Total -0.5873 0.983779 3,500,000.00 3,443,225.00 488,750.00 0.00 0.971741 4,000,000.00 3,886,965.00 -45,010.00 32,056.25 -12,953.75

Long Term CD

9497485X1 16-0163 Wells Fargo Long CD 1.20 06/18/18 06/29/16 Open Fair Value 2.9217 Manual 0.990000 1,000,000.00 990,000.00 0.00 0.00 1.000000 1,000,000.00 Manual 1,000,000.00 10,000.00 6,969.87 16,969.87

Long Term CD Total 2.9217 0.990000 1,000,000.00 990,000.00 0.00 0.00 1.000000 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 10,000.00 6,969.87 16,969.87

Money Market

0000-008040 MBIA GF AR-0003 PF#40-GF MI CLASSMI-01-004-0001 12/31/98 Open Fair Value 1.5596 Manual 1.000000 18,107,305.11 18,107,305.11 0.00 13,921,137.91 1.000000 4,186,167.20 Manual 4,186,167.20 0.00 78,862.09 78,862.09

0000-008041 MBIA Lib AR-0004 PF#41-Lib CLASS MI-01-0046-0002 08/04/00 Open Fair Value -102.99 Manual 1.000000 144,132.84 144,132.84 0.00 0.00 0.000000 0.00 Manual 0.00 -144,132.84 1,914.87 -142,217.97

0000-008005 GF AIM AR-0060 PF #5-GF AIM/UBS 10729 10/06/08 Open Fair Value 0.0000 Manual 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 0.00 Manual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0000-008007 GF CCU MM AR-0068 PF#7-GF CCU 9100037697 01/08/10 Open Fair Value 0.2000 Manual 1.000000 52,735.04 52,735.04 0.00 -61.29 1.000000 52,796.33 Manual 52,796.33 0.00 61.29 61.29

0000-008008 GF UFCU MM AR-0069 PF#8-GF UFCU 166179-S66 01/08/10 Open Fair Value 0.0000 Manual 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 0.00 Manual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0000-008064 Horizon MM-GF AR-0183 Horizon GF MM 0066016339 05/26/17 Open Fair Value 1.1132 Manual 1.000000 5,512,113.54 5,512,113.54 0.00 3,985,933.73 1.000000 1,526,179.81 Manual 1,526,179.81 0.00 14,066.27 14,066.27

Money Market Total -0.7587 1.000000 23,816,286.53 23,816,286.53 0.00 17,907,010.35 1.000000 5,765,143.34 5,765,143.34 -144,132.84 94,904.52 -49,228.32

Municipal Bond

5946106M4 12-0210-01 Muni MI State Txb -B-Sch Ln 3.279 11/01/17 11/30/12 11/01/17 Fair Value 1.4747 FTI 1.001490 1,500,000.00 1,502,235.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 -2,235.00 4,098.75 1,863.75

5946107J0 11-0211-01 Muni MI State-REF-B-TXB 2.65 12/01/17 10/19/11 12/01/17 Fair Value 1.4141 FTI 1.002060 2,000,000.00 2,004,120.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 -4,120.00 8,833.33 4,713.33

735776CM6 17-0071 Muni - Portage 3.00 01/01/21 08/22/17 Open Fair Value -1.4225 FTI 1.020400 220,000.00 224,488.00 0.00 0.00 0.994390 220,000.00 FTI 218,765.80 -5,722.20 3,850.00 -1,872.20

413450HW0 15-0290 Muni - Harper Creek School 2.134 05/01/19 10/26/15 Open Fair Value 0.4935 FTI 1.004730 650,000.00 653,074.50 0.00 0.00 0.995190 650,000.00 FTI 646,873.50 -6,201.00 8,091.42 1,890.42

36293CBY8 13-0079 Muni GR Sewer Auth. Refunding 2.00 11/01/18 05/22/13 Open Fair Value 0.8639 FTI 1.006820 355,000.00 357,421.10 0.00 0.00 1.000230 355,000.00 FTI 355,081.65 -2,339.45 4,141.67 1,802.22

216876LB6 15-0291 Muni -Coopersville 2.132 05/01/19 11/04/15 Open Fair Value 0.2272 FTI 1.008910 1,000,000.00 1,008,910.00 0.00 0.00 0.997810 1,000,000.00 FTI 997,810.00 -11,100.00 12,436.67 1,336.67

272497PG7 15-0011 Muni East GR Public Schools 2.10 05/01/19 01/27/15 Open Fair Value 0.4639 FTI 1.001570 375,000.00 375,588.75 0.00 0.00 0.992040 375,000.00 FTI 372,015.00 -3,573.75 4,593.75 1,020.00

970294CP7 15-0195 Muni 2.667 05/01/20 09/29/15 Open Fair Value -0.3780 FTI 1.005210 500,000.00 502,605.00 0.00 0.00 0.987430 500,000.00 FTI 493,715.00 -8,890.00 7,778.75 -1,111.25

462153FX0 16-0056 Muni - Ionia Pub Schs 1.54 05/01/18 03/24/16 Open Fair Value 1.6284 FTI 0.999470 500,000.00 499,735.00 0.00 0.00 1.000000 500,000.00 FTI 500,000.00 265.00 4,491.67 4,756.67

272497PF9 14-0225 Muni East GR Public Schools 1.70 05/01/18 12/17/14 Open Fair Value 1.6912 FTI 1.000040 300,000.00 300,012.00 0.00 0.00 1.000000 300,000.00 FTI 300,000.00 -12.00 2,975.00 2,963.00

594698PG1 16-0290 Muni MI Strategic 2.131 10/15/21 10/27/16 Open Fair Value -0.8733 FTI 0.986960 400,000.00 394,784.00 0.00 0.00 0.969370 400,000.00 FTI 387,748.00 -7,036.00 4,972.33 -2,063.67

722205NP2 16-0118 Muni - Pinckney Schs 2.19 05/01/20 05/17/16 Open Fair Value -0.7746 FTI 1.002870 1,000,000.00 1,002,870.00 0.00 0.00 0.985550 1,000,000.00 FTI 985,550.00 -17,320.00 12,786.67 -4,533.33

876849CT5 17-0019 Muni - Taylor BRA 2.93 05/01/21 03/01/17 Open Fair Value -2.1479 FTI 1.030470 155,000.00 159,722.85 0.00 0.00 1.000660 155,000.00 FTI 155,102.30 -4,620.55 2,649.21 -1,971.34

876849CU2 17-0020 Muni - Taylor BRA 3.18 05/01/22 03/01/17 Open Fair Value -2.7947 FTI 1.032870 215,000.00 222,067.05 0.00 0.00 0.997760 215,000.00 FTI 214,518.40 -7,548.65 3,988.25 -3,560.40

Municipal Bond Total 0.1380 1.004104 9,170,000.00 9,207,633.25 0.00 3,500,000.00 0.992448 5,670,000.00 5,627,179.65 -80,453.60 85,687.47 5,233.87

Savings

0000-002000 GF Huntington AR-0045 GF Svgs 2 HB 1153001324 11/19/04 Open Fair Value 0.0000 Manual 0.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 0.00 Manual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0000-002004 GF CCU Sav AR-0067 GF Svgs CCU 91100037689 01/08/10 Open Fair Value 0.0000 Manual 1.000000 25.68 25.68 0.00 0.00 1.000000 25.68 Manual 25.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

Savings Total 0.0000 1.000000 25.68 25.68 0.00 0.00 1.000000 25.68 25.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

Treasury Note
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CUSIP Invest Security Purchase Sale Valuation Yield Price Source Beginning Par Value On Reported Value Purchase Sales Ending Par Value On Price Source Reported Value Change in Interest Net Investment

Number Description Date Date Method Earned 10/01/17 Unit Price 10/01/17 10/01/17 Cost Proceeds Unit Price 04/30/18 04/30/18 04/30/18 Fair Value Income

912828PF1 12-0029-01 Treasury Note 1.875 10/31/17 02/13/12 10/31/17 Fair Value 1.0764 FTI 1.000640 2,000,000.00 2,001,280.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 -1,280.00 3,057.07 1,777.07

912828UU2 14-0105-01 Treasury Note 0.75 03/31/18 07/24/14 03/31/18 Fair Value 1.2189 FTI 0.997700 1,000,000.00 997,700.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.000000 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 3,729.40 6,029.40

912828UN8 13-0098 Treasury Note 2.00 02/15/23 07/01/13 Open Fair Value -4.1905 FTI 1.000550 1,000,000.00 1,000,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.965160 1,000,000.00 FTI 965,160.00 -35,390.00 11,589.30 -23,800.70

912828WN6 15-0155 Treasury Note 2.00 05/31/21 05/18/15 Open Fair Value -2.8069 FTI 1.008910 1,500,000.00 1,513,365.00 0.00 0.00 0.980820 1,500,000.00 FTI 1,471,230.00 -42,135.00 17,445.50 -24,689.50

912828SH4 12-0032 Treasury Note 1.375 02/28/19 03/12/12 Open Fair Value 0.2555 FTI 0.999340 2,000,000.00 1,998,680.00 0.00 0.00 0.992810 2,000,000.00 FTI 1,985,620.00 -13,060.00 16,028.18 2,968.18

912828VP2 13-0124 Treasury Note 2.00 07/31/20 08/02/13 Open Fair Value -1.9158 FTI 1.010860 1,000,000.00 1,010,860.00 0.00 0.00 0.988160 1,000,000.00 FTI 988,160.00 -22,700.00 11,602.81 -11,097.19

912828RH5 12-0031 Treasury Note 1.375 09/30/18 03/09/12 Open Fair Value 0.9201 FTI 0.999960 2,000,000.00 1,999,920.00 0.00 0.00 0.997310 2,000,000.00 FTI 1,994,620.00 -5,300.00 16,003.68 10,703.68

912828SV3 15-0156 Treasury Note 1.75 05/15/22 05/18/15 Open Fair Value -3.7683 FTI 0.994690 1,500,000.00 1,492,035.00 0.00 0.00 0.962700 1,500,000.00 FTI 1,444,050.00 -47,985.00 15,319.73 -32,665.27

912828M56 16-0081 Treasury Note 2.25 11/15/25 03/11/16 Open Fair Value -5.3547 FTI 0.999960 1,000,000.00 999,960.00 0.00 0.00 0.954920 1,000,000.00 FTI 954,920.00 -45,040.00 13,131.19 -31,908.81

912828G38 16-0249 Treasury Note 2.25 11/24/24 10/17/16 Open Fair Value -4.9220 FTI 1.004920 1,000,000.00 1,004,920.00 0.00 0.00 0.962030 1,000,000.00 FTI 962,030.00 -42,890.00 13,131.19 -29,758.81

912828J76 17-0187 Treasury Note 1.75 03/31/22 11/06/17 Open Fair Value -4.2955 0.000000 0.00 0.00 1,489,275.00 0.00 0.963830 1,500,000.00 FTI 1,445,745.00 -43,530.00 12,680.09 -30,849.91

912828X47 17-0189 Treasury Note 1.875 04/30/22 12/04/17 Open Fair Value -4.4081 0.000000 0.00 0.00 1,985,987.60 0.00 0.967580 2,000,000.00 FTI 1,935,160.00 -50,827.60 15,329.80 -35,497.80

Treasury Note Total -2.3109 1.001376 14,000,000.00 14,019,270.00 3,475,262.60 3,000,000.00 0.975634 14,500,000.00 14,146,695.00 -347,837.60 149,047.94 -198,789.66

    Investment Total -0.1223 0.999517 106,882,759.27 106,831,167.12 21,717,742.46 58,876,559.35 0.989744 69,621,765.83 68,907,736.08 -764,614.15 705,243.84 -59,370.31
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Earnings and Yields Summary
Ottawa County Treasurer

Effective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual LifeEffective Interest - Actual Life
Receipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for PeriodReceipts for Period
10/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/1810/01/17 - 04/30/18

Security 10/01/17 11/01/17 12/01/17 01/01/18 02/01/18 03/01/18 04/01/18 10/01/17
Description 10/31/17 11/30/17 12/31/17 01/31/18 02/28/18 03/31/18 04/30/18 04/30/18

Combined Port

Agency Bond 1,558.34 1,558.34 1,558.33 1,558.33 1,558.33 1,558.33 1,558.33 10,908.33

Certificate o 46,431.80 44,955.38 40,630.49 39,589.53 28,783.91 25,062.18 16,738.66 242,191.95

Checking 3,907.33 1,251.44 1,926.36 1,933.36 1,804.45 2,414.95 4,901.85 18,139.74

Commercial Pa 0.00 1,052.58 1,167.96 1,170.70 1,059.78 1,175.95 341.92 5,968.89

FFCB 3,686.00 3,637.67 3,324.32 3,324.48 3,324.48 3,324.59 3,324.64 23,946.18

FHLB 2,547.96 2,548.00 2,548.59 2,548.59 2,548.59 2,548.59 4,243.04 19,533.36

FHLMC 1,869.96 2,457.45 3,828.27 3,828.23 3,828.23 3,828.23 3,828.23 23,468.60

FNMA 4,419.15 4,419.50 4,503.82 5,262.73 5,262.73 5,262.78 5,263.64 34,394.35

Long Term CD 1,019.18 986.30 1,019.18 1,019.18 920.55 1,019.18 986.30 6,969.87

Money Market 22,269.56 3,941.90 5,545.11 9,551.89 13,652.92 23,515.87 16,427.27 94,904.52

Municipal Bon 14,353.23 13,012.34 8,534.09 8,531.93 8,531.93 8,531.93 8,531.43 70,026.88

Savings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Treasury Note 18,587.14 18,403.60 22,611.21 22,948.52 20,769.69 22,941.45 21,180.00 147,441.61

   Port Total 120,649.65 98,224.50 97,197.73 101,267.47 92,045.59 101,184.03 87,325.31 697,894.28

Combined Port

Agency Bond 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700 1.8700

Certificate o 1.2860 1.2884 1.3022 1.3495 1.3700 1.3889 1.4453 1.3294

Checking 0.4058 0.2553 0.3143 0.3468 0.4028 0.4174 1.0298 0.4397

Commercial Pa 0.0000 1.3803 1.3834 1.3867 1.3898 1.3929 1.3950 1.3872

FFCB 1.7737 1.7985 2.0001 2.0001 2.0001 2.0000 2.0000 1.9293

FHLB 1.8571 1.8571 1.8572 1.8572 1.8572 1.8572 2.2009 1.9224

FHLMC 1.5806 1.7148 1.8986 1.8985 1.8985 1.8985 1.8985 1.8482

FNMA 1.5176 1.5175 1.5251 1.5853 1.5853 1.5853 1.5852 1.5593

Long Term CD 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000 1.2000

Money Market 1.2497 1.1486 1.2758 1.4073 1.5038 1.6683 1.7610 1.4626

Municipal Bon 1.8640 2.0243 1.7924 1.7921 1.7921 1.7921 1.7921 1.8461

Savings 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Treasury Note 1.5636 1.6846 1.7366 1.7407 1.7441 1.7435 1.7739 1.7140

   Port Total 1.3062 1.3886 1.3887 1.4356 1.4853 1.5160 1.6415 1.4373



Greenleaf Trust Investments

2018 Fiscal Year to Date Cash Flow As of: 4/30/2018

from the Greenleaf Monthly Rpt

Report 

Month

Cash 

Deposits

Asset 

Deposits

Cash 

Disbursements

Asset 

Disbursements

Management 

Fees

Total 

Investment 

Income

Cash flow for 

Month

Fiscal Year 

Cash Flow 

YTD

Oct $0.00 $0.00 ($2,602.60) $0.00 ($3,935.93) $2,273.12 ($4,265.41) ($4,265.41)

Nov $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,968.41) $4,562.39 $593.98 ($3,671.43)

Dec $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,011.23) $107,857.18 $103,845.95 $100,174.52

Jan $0.00 $0.00 ($2,698.88) $0.00 ($4,031.68) $3,672.70 ($3,057.86) $97,116.66

Feb $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,121.64) $7,143.75 $3,022.11 $100,138.77

Mar $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($4,047.35) $11,555.54 $7,508.19 $107,646.96

Apr $0.00 $0.00 ($2,685.01) $0.00 ($4,018.34) $2,709.62 ($3,993.73) $103,653.23

May $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,653.23

Jun $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,653.23

Jul $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,653.23

Aug $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,653.23

Sep $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,653.23

2018 YTD $0.00 $0.00 ($7,986.49) $0.00 ($28,134.58) $139,774.30 $103,653.23  

Ottawa County O.P.E.B.  2018



Greenleaf Trust April 30, 2018
Portfolio Asset Allocation
From Monthly Statement

Transactions

Market Values at 10/1/2017 Market Values at 4/30/2018 Impacting Month to Date

Asset Dollar Amount Percentage Dollar Amount Percentage Market Value Impact

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

Exchange Traded Fds- Equity $1,596,577.16 30.67% $1,870,384.53 34.84% Contributions $0.00
0.00% 0.00% Payments

Mutual Fund - Equity $1,358,457.25 26.10% $1,208,635.69 22.51%      Disbursements ($2,685.01)
0.00% 0.00%      Withdrawals & Distributions $0.00

Mutual Fund Equity - International $427,511.88 8.21% $418,390.60 7.79%      Administrative Expenses ($4,018.34)
0.00% 0.00% Investment Income $2,709.62

Mutual Fund - Alt 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% Investment Change  (+/-) $2,810.65

Corporate Bonds $949,916.24 18.25% $942,252.71 17.55%
0.00% 0.00% MTD fee or income increase/decrease ($1,183.08)

Certificate of Deposit - Local 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

Exchange Traded Fds - Fixed Inc 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

Mutual Fund - Fixed Income $72,834.12 1.40% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

US Government Notes & Bonds $551,147.59 10.59% $651,908.43 12.14%
0.00% 0.00%

US Government Agency Taxable 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

US Government Agency Exempt 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

Money Market Funds - Taxable 248751.55 4.78% 277264.49 5.16%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL PORTFOLIO $5,205,195.79 100.00% $5,368,836.45 100.00%

Current Target

Equities 65.14% 65%
Total Fixed Income 29.69% 30%
Cash & Equivalents 5.16% 5%

 
100% 100%

Ottawa County, Michigan - OPEB Section 115 Trust

PORTFOLIO ASSET ALLOCATION PARAMETERS

K:\Treasurer\Reports\OPEB Trust (Section 115)\OPEB Portfolio Allocation 2018
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